
https://gosbcta.zoom.us/j/98765479388


https://gosbcta.zoom.us/j/98765479388
mailto:clerkoftheboard@gosbcta.com




















mailto:clerkoftheboard@gosbcta.com




mailto:clerkoftheboard@gosbcta.com
http://www.gosbcta.com/board/meetings-agendas/
mailto:clerkoftheboard@gosbcta.com
mailto:clerkoftheboard@gosbcta.com










Entity: San Bernardino Council of Governments, San Bernardino County Transportation 

Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 1 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

Information Relative to Possible Conflict of Interest 

Recommendation: 

Note agenda items and contractors/subcontractors, which may require member abstentions due to 

possible conflicts of interest. 

Background: 

In accordance with California Government Code 84308, members of the Board may not 

participate in any action concerning a contract where they have received a campaign contribution 

of more than $250 in the prior twelve months from an entity or individual, except for the initial 

award of a competitively bid public works contract.  This agenda contains recommendations for 

action relative to the following contractors: 

 

Item No. Contract No. Principals & Agents Subcontractors 

5 20-1002397-01 CityCom Real Estate Services, 

Inc. 

Mike Fortunato 

 

13  AMMA Transit Planning 

Heather Menninger 

 

18 19-1002070 Granite Construction Company 

Brad J. Williams 

Pacific Crane and Hoist, Inc. 

Facility Builders & Erectors, 

Inc. 

Beeson Masonry & Concrete, 

Inc. dba Pacific Pervious 

Coreslab Structures (LA), Inc. 

H. Wayne Lewis, Inc.                 

dba Amber Steel Company 

Ken Curran Electric, Inc. 

PGC Construction, Inc. 

H & H Engineering 

Construction, Inc. 

CL Coatings, Inc. 

Crown Fence Co. 

Air & Lube Systems, Inc. 

Wine Gardner Masonry, Inc. 

Meadows Sheet Metal & Air 

Conditioning, Inc. 

Dba Meadows Mechanical 

Butler Buildings 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

18 18-1001834-03 Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, 

Inc. 

Timothy J. Schmidt 

  

19 19-1002203-01 Trapeze Software Group, Inc. dba  

Tripspark Technologies 

Tom Cooper 

 

19 17-1001683-03 

 

Trapeze Software Group, Inc. dba 

Tripspark Technologies 

Tom Cooper 

 

29 21-1002450 The Boring Company 

Steven Davis 

Michael Thompson 

None 

30 21-1002452-01 HNTB Corporation 

Kevin Haboian 

 

33 21-1002502-02 Mission Critical Partners, LLC 

R. Kevin Murray 

 

Financial Impact: 

This item has no direct impact on the budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item is prepared monthly for review by Board and Committee members. 

Responsible Staff: 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Entity: San Bernardino Council of Governments, San Bernardino County Transportation 

Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 2 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

May 2021 Procurement Report 

Recommendation: 

Receive the May 2021 Procurement Report. 

Background: 
The Board of Directors (Board) adopted the Contracting and Procurement Policy (Policy 
No. 11000) on January 3, 1997, and approved the last revision on June 3, 2020.  The Board 
authorized the Executive Director, or his designee, to approve: a) contracts and purchase orders 
up to $100,000, and for purchase orders originally $100,000 or more, increasing the purchase 
order amount up to 10% of the original purchase order value, not-to-exceed $25,000; b) Contract 
Task Orders (CTO) up to $500,000 and for CTOs originally $500,000 or more, increasing the 
purchase order amount up to 10% of the original CTO value, not-to-exceed $100,000; 
c) amendments with a zero dollar value; d) amendments to exercise the option term if the option 
term was approved by the Board in the original contract; e) amendments that cumulatively do-
not-exceed 50% of the original contract value or $100,000, whichever is less; f) amendments that 
do-not-exceed contingency amounts authorized by Board; and g) release Request for Proposals 
(RFP), Request for Qualifications (RFQ), and Invitation for Bids (IFB) for proposed contracts 
from which funding has been approved in the Annual Budget, and are estimated not-to-exceed 
$1,000,000.   

The Board further authorized General Counsel to award and execute legal services contracts up 

to $100,000 with outside counsel as needed, and authorized Department Directors to approve and 

execute Contingency Amendments that do-not-exceed contingency amounts authorized by the 

Board.  A list of all Contracts and Purchase Orders that were executed by the Executive Director, 

Department Director and/or General Counsel during the month of May 2021 are presented herein 

as Attachment A, and all RFPs and IFBs are presented in Attachment B. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget.  Presentation of the monthly 

procurement report demonstrates compliance with the Contracting and Procurement Policy. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was received by the General Policy Committee on June 9, 2021.  

Responsible Staff: 

Jeffery Hill, Procurement Manager 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Attachment A 
 

May Contract Actions 

New Contracts Executed: 
 

 

Contract No. 

 

Description of Specific Services  Vendor Name Dollar Amount 

 

None 
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Attachment A 
 

May Amendment Actions  

Contract Amendments Executed: 
 

Contract No. 

& Amendment 

No. 

Reason for 

Amendment (include a 

description of the 

amendment) 

Vendor Name 

Previous 

Amendments & 

Dollar Values 

Dollar 

Amount of 

Amendment 

Amended 

Contract Total 

18-1001831 

Amendment 1 

Amendment to clarify 

the obligations related 

to use of 

communication hubs.  

Project: Interagency 

Fiber Optic Share 

agreement.  

Caltrans Original  

$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

17-1001664 

Amendment 3 

Exercise second option 

term. Project: On-call 

labor compliance 

services.  

Gafcon, Inc.  Original  

$150,000.00 

Amendment 1 

$175,000.00 

Amendment 2 

$0.00 

$0.00 $325,000.00 

20-1002431 

Amendment 1 

Amendment to increase 

the contract for Other 

Direct Costs. Project:  

Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-

2020 Transportation 

Development Act 

(TDA) Triennial 

Performance Audit. 

Michael Baker 

International, 

Inc. 

Original  

$129,490.00 

 

$6,445.00 $135,935.00 

16-1001440 

Amendment 1 

Amendment to extend 

the contract by one 

year.  Project: 

Construction 

Management Service 

for Redlands Passenger 

Rail Project (RPRP).  

AECOM Original  

$17,380,058.00 

$0.00 $17,380,058.00 

16-1001364 

Amendment 2 

Amendment to extend 

the contract by one 

year. Project: 

Congestion 

Management Program 

Monitoring Tool 

Maintenance 

Iteris Original  

$450,000.00 

$0.00 $450,000.00 
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Contract No. 

& Amendment 

No. 

Reason for 

Amendment (include a 

description of the 

amendment) 

Vendor Name 

Previous 

Amendments & 

Dollar Values 

Dollar 

Amount of 

Amendment 

Amended 

Contract Total 

16-1001412 

Amendment 1 

Amendment to extend 

the contract by one 

year. Project: Right-

of-Way Property 

Management. 

Epic Land 

Solutions 

Original  

$2,550,000.00 

$0.00 $2,550,000.00 
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Attachment A 
 

May Contract Task Order Actions 

Contract Task Order (CTO) Executed: 

 

 

Contract No. 

& CTO No. 

 

Description of CTO  
Vendor 

Name 

Contract 

Amount 

Previously 

Issued CTOs 

Dollar Amount 

of CTO 

 

None 
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Attachment A 
 

May Contract Task Order Actions 

Contingency Released: 

 

Contract No. 

& 

Contingency 

No. 

 

Reason for 

Contingency 

Amendment (include a 

description of the 

amendment) 

Vendor Name Previous 

Amendments & 

Dollar Values 

Dollar 

Amount of 

Contingency 

Amendment 

Amended 

Contract Total 

16-1001516 

Contingency 

Amendment 

1B 

This contingency is 

for modifications of 

proposed drainage 

system and drainage 

features for the project 

to account for recent 

changes in the 

Caltrans Oversight 

team.  

Associated 

Civil & 

Transportation 

Consulting 

Engineers, Inc.  

dba Advanced 

Civil 

Technologies 

Original  

$1,650,000.03 

Contingency 

Amendment 0A 

$128,585.70 

Amendment 1 

$0.00 

$36,241.73 $1,814,827.46 
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Attachment A 
 

May Purchase Order Actions 

Purchase Orders:  

 

PO No. 

 

PO Issue 

Date 
Vendor Name Description of Services 

PO Dollar 

Amount 

 

4002137 5/12/21 Neogov Performance Evaluation Software and Insight 

Enterprise Software 

$10,446.30 

4002136 5/19/21 SMG/Ontario 

Convention 

Center 

2021 City/County Conference Venue  $14,584.10 
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Attachment A 
 

May Purchase Order Amendment Actions 

Purchase Order Amendments Executed:  
 

 

Purchase Order 

No. & 

Amendment No. 

 

Description of 

Services and 

Reason for 

Amendment 

Vendor Name 

  

Previous 

Amendments 

& Dollar 

Values 

Dollar 

Amount of 

Amendment 

 

Amended PO 

Total 

 

None 
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Entity: San Bernardino Council of Governments, San Bernardino County Transportation 

Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 3 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

Budget to Actual Report for Third Quarter Ending March 31, 2021 

Recommendation: 

Receive and file Budget to Actual Report for third quarter ending March 31, 2021. 

Background: 

The Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Budget for new activity was adopted by the San Bernardino County 

Transportation Authority (SBCTA) Board of Directors (Board) on June 3, 2020.  This report 

provides a summary of program activity and task activity compared to the original and revised 

budgets.  This report also provides a percentage of the budget received or expended through 

March 31, 2021.  

 

The following is an explanation for significant percentage changes by Fund type: 

 

General Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. Interest recorded in the general fund is distributed to the appropriate funds at year-end 

based on ending cash balances. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures or program 

activities. 

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Operating transfers in represent cash transfers to reimburse expenditures funded by the 

Local Transportation Fund, State Transit Assistance Fund, and State of Good Repair 

Fund.  The amount is low due to the reversal of a transfer from the prior year accruals. 

2. Operating transfers out are from cash transfers within the General Fund to fund the 

Indirect Cost Fund.  

 

Federal Highway Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. The timing for collections of revenues fluctuates as all federal grants are on a 

reimbursement basis.  

2. Investment earnings are normally not budgeted. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can take 

several years.  
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San Bernardino Council of Governments 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Budgeted transfers in are from the issuance of commercial paper for $22 million to fund 

the Mt. Vernon Viaduct Project that has not yet occurred.  Commercial paper has not 

been issued as of March 31, 2021.  Transfers in are recorded to reclassify expenditures 

from Federal Highway Funds to maximize the use of Senate Bill 1 (SB1) and local 

funding sources. Transfers out are to reclassify expenses to Measure I.  

2. Transfers out represent cash transfers to optimize funding for the US 395 Widening 

Project.  

 

Federal Transit Administration Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. The timing for collections of revenues fluctuates as all federal grants are on a 

reimbursement basis.  

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can 

take several years.  

 

State Highway Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. The timing for collections of revenues fluctuates as most state grants are on a 

reimbursement basis.  

2. Investment earnings are normally not budgeted. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can 

take several years. 

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Transfers in are recorded to reclassify expenditures from State Highway Funds to 

maximize the use of SB1 and Measure I funding sources. 

2. Transfers out represent cash transfers to optimize funding for the Diesel Multiple Unit 

(DMU) to Zero-Emission Multiple Unit (ZEMU) and State Route 210 projects.  

 

Proposition 1B Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. The revenue recognition for most Proposition 1B funds is when expenditures are 

incurred, since the funds are received in advance. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can 

take several years.  
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Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 

A. Revenues: 

1. Investment earnings are negative due to the recording of a reversal of fair value 

adjustment recognized in the prior fiscal year per Government Accounting Standards 

Board Statement 31 (GASB 31).  Interest is distributed to the appropriate funds at 

year-end based on ending cash balances. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date represent claims received and paid.  

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Operating transfers out are low due to the reversal of a transfer from the prior year 

accruals. 

 

State Transit Assistance Fund (STAF) 

A. Revenues: 

1. The timing for recording of revenues fluctuates based on the period of performance upon 

distribution from the state. 

2. Investment earnings are negative due to recording of a reversal of fair value adjustment 

recognized in the prior fiscal year per GASB 31.  Interest is distributed to the appropriate 

funds at year-end based on ending cash balances. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date represent claims received and paid.  

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Operating transfers out are negative due to the reversal of a transfer from the prior year 

accruals. 

 

Senate Bill 1 

A. Revenues: 

1. The timing for collections of revenues fluctuates as most state grants are on a 

reimbursement basis.  

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can 

take several years.  

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Operating transfers out represent cash transfers to maximize funding associated with the 

US 395 Widening Project.  

 

Measure I 1990-2010 Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. Investment earnings are negative due to recording of a reversal of fair value adjustment 

recognized in the prior fiscal year per GASB 31.  Interest is distributed to the appropriate 

funds at year-end based on ending cash balances. 
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B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can 

take several years.  

 

Measure I 2010-2040 Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. Investment earnings are negative due to recording of a reversal of fair value adjustment 

recognized in the prior fiscal year per GASB 31.  Interest is distributed to the appropriate 

funds at year-end based on ending cash balances. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can 

take several years. 

2. Funds for the Fund Administration program are encumbered to ensure they are available 

to pay for the allocations approved by the Board. 

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Operating transfers out represent cash transfers to the General Fund to fund the Indirect 

Cost Fund and to the Debt Service Fund to cover debt service expenditures.   

 

Debt Service Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. Investment earnings are not budgeted.  

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures are low since debt service payments are processed semi-annually and 

trustee fees are processed annually at the end of the fiscal year. 

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Transfers in represent a cash transfer from the Measure I Funds to cover debt service 

expenditures. 

 

Capital Projects Fund 

A. Revenues: 

1. The timing for collections of revenues fluctuates as most projects are funded on a 

reimbursement basis.  

2. Investment earnings are low due to recording of a reversal of fair value adjustment 

recognized in the prior fiscal year per GASB 31.  Interest is distributed to the appropriate 

funds at year-end based on ending cash balances. 

B. Expenditures: 

1. Expenditures to date are low and can be due to timing of capital expenditures, which can 

take several years.  

C. Other Financing Sources: 

1. Budgeted transfers out are from the issuance of commercial paper for $22 million to fund 

the Mt. Vernon Viaduct Project.  Commercial paper has not been issued as of 

March 31, 2021. 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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2020-2021 

Original                   

Budget Amendments

2020-2021                

Revised                     

Budget

Actual Revenues 

& Expenditures 

to Date Encumbrances Balance

% of Budget 

Remaining

GENERAL FUND

Revenues
Sales Tax-MSI 1,439,000 - 1,439,000 1,206,318 - 232,682 16.17%

Charges for Services 564,809 - 564,809 492,655 - 72,154 12.77%

Investment Earnings 97,350 - 97,350 2,269,250 - (2,171,900) -2231.02%

Miscellaneous - - - 523 - (523) 0.00%

Total Revenues 2,101,159 - 2,101,159 3,968,746 - (1,867,587) -88.88%

Expenditures

General Government 11,303,436 - 11,303,436 5,954,180 341,348 5,007,908 44.30%

Regional & Subregional Planning 1,069,939 - 1,069,939 417,526 - 652,413 60.98%

Transit 38,447,195 (4,956,910) 33,490,285 15,078,185 581,612 17,830,488 53.24%

Project Delivery 21,855 - 21,855 - - 21,855 100.00%

Fund Administration 776,248 - 776,248 349,740 5,820 420,688 54.20%

Total Expenditures 51,618,673 (4,956,910) 46,661,763 21,799,631 928,780 23,933,352 51.29%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers in 48,255,647 - 48,255,647 7,617,444 - 40,638,203 84.21%

Transfers out (4,757,601) - (4,757,601) (3,552,665) - (1,204,936) 25.33%

Total Other Financing Sources 43,498,046 - 43,498,046 4,064,779 - 39,433,267 90.66%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (6,019,468) 4,956,910 (1,062,558) (13,766,106) (928,780) 13,632,328 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY FUND

Revenues

Intergovernmental 137,566,070 - 137,566,070 16,341,033 - 121,225,037 88.12%

Investment Earnings - - - 17,265 - (17,265) 0.00%

Miscellaneous - - - 751,557 - - 100.00%

Total Revenues 137,566,070 - 137,566,070 17,109,855 - 121,207,772 88.11%

Expenditures
Transit 1,089,024 - 1,089,024 239,611 13,454 835,959 76.76%

Project Delivery 158,477,046 46,000 158,523,046 43,829,970 2,393 114,690,683 72.35%

Total Expenditures 159,566,070 46,000 159,612,070 44,069,581 15,847 115,526,642 72.38%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers in 22,000,000 - 22,000,000 162,571 - 21,837,429 99.26%

Transfers out - - - (15,507) - 15,507 0.00%

Total Other Financing Sources 22,000,000 - 22,000,000 147,064 - 21,852,936 0.00%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures - (46,000) (46,000) (26,812,662) (15,847) 27,534,066 

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION FUND

Revenues

Intergovernmental 41,652,319 - 41,652,319 19,048,256 - 22,604,063 54.27%

Total Revenues 41,652,319 - 41,652,319 19,048,256 - 22,604,063 54.27%

Expenditures
Transit 41,652,319 6,100,000 47,752,319 26,810,511 - 20,941,808 43.86%

Total Expenditures 41,652,319 6,100,000 47,752,319 26,810,511 - 20,941,808 43.86%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures - (6,100,000) (6,100,000) (7,762,255) - 1,662,255 

STATE HIGHWAY FUND

Revenues
Intergovernmental 95,713,255 - 95,713,255 20,530,205 - 75,183,050 78.55%

Investment Earnings - - - 1,239 - (1,239) 100.00%

Total Revenues 95,713,255 - 95,713,255 20,531,444 - 75,181,811 78.55%

Expenditures
General Government 4,178 - 4,178 474 - 3,704 88.65%

Regional & Subregional Planning 331,366 - 331,366 57,711 - 273,655 82.58%

Transit 15,783,255 - 15,783,255 9,733,239 - 6,050,016 38.33%

Project Delivery 78,862,000 - 78,862,000 15,768,009 - 63,093,991 80.01%

Fund Administration 732,456 - 732,456 476,668 - 255,788 34.92%

Total Expenditures 95,713,255 - 95,713,255 26,036,101 - 69,677,154 72.80%

Other Financing Sources
Transfers in - - - 306,228 - (306,228) -100.00%

Transfers out - - - (91,386) - 91,386 100.00%

Total Other Financing Sources - - - 214,842 - (214,842) 0.00%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures - - - (5,289,815) - 5,596,043 

Third Quarter Budget to Actual Report

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

March 31, 2021

Note: Transfers in are from LTF, STA, and SGR revenue for budget purposes. The comprehensive annual financial report accounts for the activity in the individual funds of LTF, STA, and 

SGR, not the general fund.  
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2020-2021 

Original                   

Budget Amendments

2020-2021                

Revised                     

Budget

Actual Revenues 

& Expenditures 

to Date Encumbrances Balance

% of Budget 

Remaining

Third Quarter Budget to Actual Report

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

March 31, 2021

PROPOSITION 1B FUND

Revenues
Intergovernmental 2,810,000 - 2,810,000 1,842,764 - 967,236 34.42%

Investment Earnings 8,000 - 8,000 227,893 - (219,893) -2748.66%

Total Revenues 2,818,000 - 2,818,000 2,070,657 - 747,343 26.52%

Expenditures
Transit 8,461,783 - 8,461,783 1,224,599 - 7,237,184 85.53%

Project Delivery 2,810,000 8,638,000 11,448,000 1,191,431 - 10,256,569 89.59%

Total Expenditures 11,271,783 8,638,000 19,909,783 2,416,030 - 17,493,753 87.87%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (8,453,783) (8,638,000) (17,091,783) (345,373) - (16,746,410) 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND

Revenues

Sales Tax-LTF 83,771,793 - 83,771,793 68,221,699 - 15,550,094 18.56%

Investment Earnings 1,200,000 - 1,200,000 (1,203,505) - 2,403,505 200.29%

Total Revenues 84,971,793 - 84,971,793 67,018,194 - 17,953,599 21.13%

Expenditures

Transit 91,100,000 (44,180) 91,055,820 36,558,258 - 54,497,562 59.85%

Total Expenditures 91,100,000 (44,180) 91,055,820 36,558,258 - 54,497,562 59.85%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers out (25,334,420) - (25,334,420) (2,940,108) - (22,394,312) 88.39%

Total Other Financing Sources (25,334,420) - (25,334,420) (2,940,108) - (22,394,312) 88.39%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (31,462,627) 44,180 (31,418,447) 27,519,828 - (58,938,275) 

STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND

Revenues

Intergovernmental 26,091,386 - 26,091,386 11,056,058 - 15,035,328 57.63%

Investment Earnings 845,000 - 845,000 (1,202,295) - 2,047,295 242.28%

Total Revenues 26,936,386 - 26,936,386 9,853,763 - 17,082,623 63.42%

Expenditures

Transit 22,480,112 - 22,480,112 6,571,896 - 15,908,216 70.77%

Total Expenditures 22,480,112 - 22,480,112 6,571,896 - 15,908,216 70.77%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers out (15,849,969) - (15,849,969) 626,108 - (16,476,077) 103.95%

Total Other Financing Sources (15,849,969) - (15,849,969) 626,108 - (16,476,077) 103.95%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (11,393,695) - (11,393,695) 3,907,975 - (15,301,670) 

SENATE BILL 1 Fund

Revenues

Intergovernmental 106,345,422 - 106,345,422 39,152,406 - 67,193,016 63.18%

Total Revenues 106,345,422 - 106,345,422 39,152,406 - 67,193,016 63.18%

Expenditures
Commuter and Motorist Assistance 996,271 - 996,271 436,130 - 560,141 43.78%

Regional & Subregional Planning Program - 537,377 537,377 - - 537,377 0.00%

Transit 31,803,855 (1,000,000) 30,803,855 22,472,482 - 8,331,373 27.05%

Major Project Delivery 72,445,000 - 72,445,000 22,156,358 - 50,288,642 30.58%

Total Expenditures 105,245,126 (462,623) 104,782,503 45,064,970 - 59,717,533 56.99%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers out - - - (239,130) - 239,130 0.00%

Total Other Financing Sources - - - (239,130) - 239,130 0.00%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 1,100,296 462,623 1,562,919 (6,151,694) - 7,714,613 
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2020-2021 

Original                   

Budget Amendments

2020-2021                

Revised                     

Budget

Actual Revenues 

& Expenditures 

to Date Encumbrances Balance

% of Budget 

Remaining

Third Quarter Budget to Actual Report

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

March 31, 2021

MEASURE I 1990-2010 FUND

Revenues
Investment Earnings 30,000 - 30,000 (81,359) - 111,359 371.20%

Total Revenues 30,000 - 30,000 (81,359) - 111,359 371.20%

Expenditures
Environment and Energy Conservation 335,000 (60,000) 275,000 10,803 6,029 258,168 93.88%

Commuter and Motorist Assistance 200,000 - 200,000 68,425 - 131,575 65.79%

Project Delivery 4,601,146 (46,000) 4,555,146 374,942 - 4,180,204 91.77%

Total Expenditures 5,136,146 (106,000) 5,030,146 454,170 6,029 4,569,947 90.85%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (5,106,146) 106,000 (5,000,146) (535,529) (6,029) (4,458,588) 

MEASURE I 2010-2040 FUND

Revenues
Sales Tax-MSI 141,341,488 - 141,341,488 119,425,520 - 21,915,968 15.51%

Intergovernmental 1,119,512 - 1,119,512 - - 1,119,512 100.00%

Investment Earnings 2,445,750 - 2,445,750 (3,852,753) - 6,298,503 257.53%

Total Revenues 144,906,750 - 144,906,750 115,572,767 - 29,333,983 20.24%

Expenditures
General Government 1,279,230 - 1,279,230 507,954 14,309 756,967 59.17%

Environment and Energy Conservation 214,283 - 214,283 143,488 - 70,795 33.04%

Commuter and Motorist Assistance 712,109 - 712,109 93,099 4,525 614,485 86.29%

Regional & Subregional Planning 1,245,121 - 1,245,121 262,806 7,500 974,815 78.29%

Transit 60,408,437 3,025,000 63,433,437 10,707,490 83,330 52,642,617 82.99%

Project Delivery 100,124,988 - 100,124,988 28,285,104 903,120 70,936,764 70.85%

Fund Administration 117,639,725 - 117,639,725 41,289,010 4,758,500 71,592,215 60.86%

Total Expenditures 281,623,893 3,025,000 284,648,893 81,288,951 5,771,284 197,588,658 69.41%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers in 20,715 - 20,715 12,308 - 8,407 40.58%

Transfers out (25,969,814) - (25,969,814) (11,901,086) - (14,068,728) 54.17%

Total Other Financing Sources (25,949,099) - (25,949,099) (11,888,778) - (14,060,321) 54.18%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (162,666,242) (3,025,000) (165,691,242) 22,395,038 (5,771,284) (182,314,996) 

Note: Sales tax - MSI is net of the 1% for Measure I Administration and accounted for in the General Fund.

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Revenues
Investment Earnings - - - 291 - (291) 100.00%

Total Revenues - - - 291 - (291) 100.00%

Expenditures
Debt Service 13,043,300 - 13,043,300 13,033,700 - 9,600 0.07%

Total Expenditures 13,043,300 - 13,043,300 13,033,700 - 9,600 0.07%

Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers In 13,043,300 - 13,043,300 10,017,047 - 3,026,253 23.20%

Total Other Financing Sources 13,043,300 - 13,043,300 10,017,047 - 3,026,253 23.20%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures - - - (3,016,362) - 3,016,362 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Revenues
Intergovernmental 50,523,822 - 50,523,822 12,696,808 - 37,827,014 74.87%

Investment Earnings 140,600 - 140,600 42,894 - 97,706 69.49%

Miscellaneous 12,136,525 - 12,136,525 2,113,793 - 10,022,732 82.58%

Total Revenues 62,800,947 - 62,800,947 14,853,495 - 47,947,452 76.35%

Expenditures
Environment and Energy Conservation 1,120,000 - 1,120,000 - - 1,120,000 100.00%

Commuter and Motorist Assistance 497,399 - 497,399 54,495 - 442,904 89.04%

Regional & Subregional Planning 275,000 2,437,000 2,712,000 28,737 - 2,683,263 98.94%

Transit 19,021,144 31,910 19,053,054 3,063,175 - 15,989,879 83.92%

Project Delivery 50,551,960 - 50,551,960 19,053,757 71,113 31,427,090 62.17%

Fund Administration 302,128 - 302,128 - - 302,128 100.00%

Total Expenditures 71,767,631 2,468,910 74,236,541 22,200,164 71,113 51,965,264 70.00%

Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers in 11,088,799 - 11,088,799 1,103,313 - 9,985,486 90.05%

Operating Transfers out (22,000,000) - (22,000,000) (727,403) - (21,272,597) 96.69%

Total Other Financing Sources (10,911,201) - (10,911,201) 375,910 - (11,287,111) 103.45%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (19,877,885) (2,468,910) (22,346,795) (6,970,759) (71,113) (15,304,923) 

3.a

Packet Pg. 38

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 B

u
d

g
et

 t
o

 A
ct

u
al

 3
rd

 Q
tr

 2
02

1 
 (

77
79

 :
 B

u
d

g
et

 t
o

 A
ct

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 -
 3

rd
 Q

tr
 2

02
0/

20
21

)



2020-2021 

Original                   

Budget Amendments

2020-2021                

Revised                     

Budget

Actual Revenues 

& Expenditures 

to Date Encumbrances Balance

% of Budget 

Remaining

Third Quarter Budget to Actual Report

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

March 31, 2021

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - EXCLUDING COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FUND

Revenues
Intergovernmental 5,392,310 - 5,392,310 3,710,895 - 1,681,415 31.18%

Charges for Services 12,000 12,000 572 - 11,428 95.23%

Investment Earnings 50,000 - 50,000 (31,938) - 81,938 163.88%

Miscellaneous - - - 906 - (906) 100.00%

Total Revenues 5,454,310 - 5,454,310 3,680,435 - 1,773,875 32.52%

Expenditures
General Government 108,514 - 108,514 55,018 1,000 52,496 48.38%

Environment and Energy Conservation 12,000 - 12,000 (16,281) 21,522 6,759 56.33%

Commuter and Motorist Assistance 4,150,579 - 4,150,579 2,099,873 88,132 1,962,574 47.28%

Regional & Subregional Planning 801,130 - 801,130 (20,795) - 821,925 102.60%

Transit 3,106,542 44,180 3,150,722 3,147,195 3,526 1 0.00%

Total Expenditures 8,178,765 44,180 8,222,945 5,265,010 114,180 2,843,755 34.58%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers in - - - 5,238 - (5,238) 100.00%

Transfers out (322,588) - (322,588) (252,420) - (70,168) 21.75%

Total Other Financing Sources (322,588) - (322,588) (247,182) - (75,406) 23.38%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (3,047,043) (44,180) (3,091,223) (1,831,757) (114,180) (1,145,286) 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FUND

Revenues
Intergovernmental 21,325 - 21,325 68,711 - (47,386) -222.21%

Special Assessments 257,539 - 257,539 257,539 - - 0.00%

Investment Earnings 12,200 - 12,200 (19,193) - 31,393 257.32%

Miscellaneous 229,190 - 229,190 183,667 - 45,523 19.86%

Total Revenues 520,254 - 520,254 490,724 - 29,530 5.68%

Expenditures
General Government 802,409 - 802,409 468,599 - 333,810 41.60%

Environment and Energy Conservation 347,616 60,000 407,616 83,193 70,400 254,023 62.32%

Regional & Subregional Planning 20,588 - 20,588 - - 20,588 100.00%

Total Expenditures 1,170,613 60,000 1,230,613 551,792 70,400 608,421 49.44%

Other Financing Sources

Transfers out (174,069) - (174,069) (130,552) - (43,517) 25.00%

Total Other Financing Sources (174,069) - (174,069) (130,552) - (43,517) 25.00%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (824,428) (60,000) (884,428) (191,620) (70,400) (622,408) 
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Entity: San Bernardino Council of Governments, San Bernardino County Transportation 

Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 4 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

New Policy No. 10111-2, California COVID-19 Supplemental Paid Sick Leave 

Recommendation: 

That the Board, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority and the 

San Bernardino Associated Governments (SBCOG): 
 

Approve Policy No. 10111-2, California COVID-19 Supplemental Paid Sick Leave. 

Background: 

On March 19, 2021, Governor Newsom signed Senate Bill (SB) 95, legislation intended to 

ensure access to up to 80 hours of COVID-19 supplemental paid sick leave for eligible 

employees, including those advised to quarantine or isolate and those caring for 

COVID-impacted family members and children.  Staff has prepared this policy to comply with 

the new legislation. 
 

The California COVID-19 Supplemental Paid Sick Leave (SPSL) went into effect on 

March 29, 2021 and will expire on September 30, 2021.  Until then, employees are entitled to 

SPSL retroactive to January 1, 2021. 
 

The State of California, Department of Industrial Relations published the poster below for 

covered employers to post in the workplace.  San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

(SBCTA) has shared the information with all employees and recommends the approval of 

Policy No. 10111-2 for further compliance. 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget, which includes budget for leave 

time. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the General Policy 

Committee on June 9, 2021.  SBCTA General Counsel has reviewed this item and the draft 

policy. 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Responsible Staff: 

Colleen Franco, Chief of Management Services 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Policy10111-2 3 of 3 
 

No employee who appropriately utilizes SPSL under this policy will be discharged, disciplined or 
discriminated against for work time missed due to this leave.  

Please contact your manager or Management Services with any questions.  

 

VI. REVISION HISTORY 
Revision 

No. 
Revisions Adopted 

0 Adopted  
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

operation and facility maintenance services, when needed, at commuter stations with cooperative 

agreements as well as other properties SBCTA maintains full or partial ownership rights to.  

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the General Policy 

Committee on June 9, 2021.  SBCTA General Counsel, Procurement Manager and Risk 

Management have reviewed this item and the draft amendment. 

Responsible Staff: 

Ivan Ramirez, Management Analyst II 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 7001 01 0805 0000

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

- 

- 

Local Services

N/A

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A NoNHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

N/A

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

341,440.00$                        

241,440.00 

100,000.00 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Project Manager (Print Name)

Duane Baker

Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: Santa Fe Depot Property and Facility Management Services

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

241,440.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

- 

- 

43001000

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

12/31/2023

Current Amendment 100,000.00$                    

341,440.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

20-1002397

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 341,440.00$                        

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

00437

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7773

Additional Notes:  Board-approved expenditure authority increased by $100,000 in Amendment 1 from $415,656 to $515,656. The $100K will 

be charged to various strings, depending on the service proivded by Citycom.

Ivan Ramirez

Date: Item #

53400 - Indirect

- 

Various

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

List Any Related Contract Nos.:

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Management Services

01/01/2021

Contract No: 1

NoSole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: CityCom Real Estate Services

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. 20-1002397 

FOR 

PROPERTY AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

WITH 

CITYCOM REAL ESTATE SERVICES, INC. 

The Contract is amended as follows: 

WHEREAS, CityCom Real Estate Services, Inc., DBA City Commercial Management 
(“Consultant”) entered into Contract for Property Management and Facility Management Services 
(“Contract”) with the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (“SBCTA”) on January 1, 
2021; and 

WHEREAS, SBCTA desires to amend the Contract to include additional services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and in consideration of the mutual 
promises of the Parties hereto, Consultant and SBCTA agree to the following terms and conditions:  

A. The Contract is amended to include additional as-needed Facility Management services,
as described in Attachment A-1, “Scope of Work.”

B. SBCTA reserves the right to enter into a contract with other Consultants for the same or
similar services identified in Attachment A-1. SBCTA does not guarantee or represent that
the Consultant will be permitted to perform any minimum amount of work, or receive
compensation other than on a per order basis, under the terms of this Amendment.

C. Section 3.2 shall be amended by deleting and replacing the first sentence as follows:

3.2 The total 3-Year Contract Not-To-Exceed Amount is Three Hundred, Forty One
Thousand Four Hundred Forty dollars ($341,440).

Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Contract is unaffected and shall continue in full force 
and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is conflict between this amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, the terms of this amendment will prevail. 

--------------------SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE-------------------- 

DRAFT
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Attachment A-1 
As-needed Facility Management Services for Commuter Stations and Other 

SBCTA facilities 
 Scope of Work 

 
Background Information: 
 
The San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) maintains cooperative agreements 
with 8 partner Cities (Cities) that define the roles and responsibilities for the design, construction, 
operation, and maintenance of commuter stations located within those cities jurisdictions.  From 
time to time, it may be necessary for SBCTA to assume the responsibility of providing security 
and/or maintenance services at these stations, or SBCTA owned facilities, on behalf of a City or 
other entities. SBCTA may also be required to provide these services at other properties (facilities). 
Scope of Work: 
 
 
Upon direction of the SBCTA Project Manager, Consultant will competitively bid or utilize 
existing service agreements to perform one or more of the services under Attachment “A” 
(Facilities Management Services Scope of Work) of the Contract at the commuter station(s) or 
other facilities for the hours identified in a Work Order.  
 
Metrolink Stations Locations: 

 Montclair Transit Center, 5060 Richton St, Montclair, CA 91763 
 Upland Metrolink Station, ~100 – 600 East A Street, Upland, CA 91786 
 Rancho Cucamonga Metrolink Station, 11208 Azusa Ct, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 
 Fontana Metrolink Station, 16777 Orange Way, Fontana, CA 92335 
 Rialto "John Longville Depot", 261 S Palm Ave, Rialto, CA 92376 
 San Bernardino Downtown Transit Center 
 East Ontario Station, 3330 E Francis St, Ontario, CA 91761 
 Tippecanoe Station 
 Esri Station 
 Downtown Redlands Station 
 University Station 

Facilities: 
 958 W 3rd St San Bernardino, CA 92410 (Arrow Maintenance Facility) 

 
General Requirements: 
 

1. Consultant will provide the services identified in this Scope of Work on a per-order basis 
and on month-to-month terms. 
 

2. When services are required, the SBCTA Project Manager will issue a Work Order 
identifying the service(s) required and the station(s) or facilities the services are required 
for, the effective date of services, as well as the Work Order specific requirements.  

DRAFT
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3. The minimum order quantity will be one (1) month.

4. Invoices for work performed under this Scope of Work will be invoiced separately from
all other work performed under the Contract. Consultant will submit separate invoices per
station/facility, unless instructed by the SBCTA Project Manager.

5. Tiered Pricing: SBCTA will be invoiced $750 per month per station/facility (Tier 1) for
each station/facility requiring oversight of security services only (no CCTV requirements)
or janitorial services only. For any station/facility requiring any additional service(s), a
15% fee per month per station/facility, calculated on expenses each month and subject to a
$750 minimum, will apply (Tier 2).

6. SBCTA reserves the right to request services for other locations not pre-identified in this
scope of work. The fee for any property not pre-identified in this scope of work will be
based on Tier 2 pricing.

7. SBCTA reserves the right to enter into a contract with other consultants for the same or
similar services identified in this Scope of Work. SBCTA does not guarantee or represent
that the Consultant will be permitted to perform any minimum amount of work, or receive
compensation other than on a per order basis.

8. SBCTA reserves the right to terminate a Work Order, for any reason, with a thirty (30) day
written notice of termination.
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 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Initiative #1:  Transparent and Accountable Allocation Strategies
Division Strategy:  Complete timely audits of Measure I and Transportation Development Act recipients
1A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Manage and communicate with Audit firm 
to plan and complete annual audits Convey time table and expectations to jurisdictions 

and transit operators – Q1

SBCTA staff met with transit operators to plan annual 
audit.  Finance mailed a letter in April 2020 to all 
Jurisdictions explaining the audit process and 
responsibilities.

Finance

Monitor progress of audits 
Oversee audit scheduling and progress - Q3 Finance managed Measure I (MSI) and Transportation 

Development Act (TDA) audits. Finance

Inform Committees and SBCTA Board of 
status of audits Provide audit reports and recommendations – Q3 Finance presented audits to the General Policy Committee 

meeting in March 2021. Finance

Award consultant contract for triennial performance 
audits – Q2

At the October meeting, Board awarded the contract to 
Michael Baker International, Inc. Fund Administration

Coordinate with consultant, SBCTA and transit 
operators to collect necessary audit information - Q4 On schedule. Fund Administration, Transit

Submit completed audits to Caltrans by July 1, 2021 
– Q4

COVID impacts delayed collection of data so that the final 
report will not be submitted by July 1, 2021.  Staff expects 
the final report to be complete for approval by the Board 
and submittal to Caltrans in September 2021.

Fund Administration

Division Strategy:  Update construction in progress and conduct annual inventory of capital assets 
1B Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Conduct annual inventory of capital and 
inventoriable assets, including updates to 
construction in progress (CIP) Update capital asset listing and CIP by Q3. Capital asset listing updated in September 2020. Finance

Division Strategy: Use strategic programming to ensure that no funds are lost
1C Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Manage projects closely with Caltrans to 
ensure adequate resources are available 
when projects are ready

May 1 is Caltrans’ deadline for guaranteed access to 
federal Obligation Authority (OA) – Q4

At the end of the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) in September 
2020, 228% of SBCTA OA was delivered for FFY 
2019/2020, which resulted in access to $21M additional 
federal funding in FFY 2020/2021 and protected SBCTA 
from losing unobligated federal funds.  Staff continues to 
monitor OA and apportionments for the current FFY.

Fund Administration (Project Delivery)

June 30 is California Transportation Commission 
(CTC) deadline for project allocation or extension 
requests – Q4

Staff has ensured that all allocation and extension requests 
have been submitted to the CTC for approval.

Fund Administration

Manage TDA triennial performance audits 
of SBCTA and transit operators

Notes

Notes

1 
Yellow shading means the work is behind schedule

Red text signifies urgent and significant challenges in completing the task
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

1C 
(cont)

Manage projects to ensure funds are not 
lost

Ensure Omnitrans will begin expending Low 
Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) funds 
by December 2020 deadline - Q1

Omnitrans has confirmed these funds were expended by 
the December 2020 deadline. Fund Administration

Request allocation of Planning, Programming, and 
Monitoring funds for Fiscal Year 21/22 - Q4

PPM Allocation Request will be submitted to Caltrans in 
April 2021 as required. Fund Administration

Request allocation or extension of Local Partnership 
Program (LPP) funds for Ranchero Corridor - Q4

LPP funds totaling $12.678M were programmed and 
$12.195M allocated by the CTC at the January 2021 
meeting.  The balance will be allocated when available in 
FY 2021/2022. Fund Administration

Monitor approval of 2021 FTIP and 
possible impacts of SAFE Vehicle Rule

2021 FTIP approval scheduled for Dec 2020
The 2021 FTIP adoption was delayed from December 
2020 but was adopted by SCAG in March 2021 and 
approved by Federal agencies in April 2021.

Fund Administration

Division Strategy:  Protect San Bernardino County’s equitable share of available state and federal funds
1D Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Develop funding strategies that maximize 
resources available and result in 
opportunities to seize additional state and 
federal funds

Ensure that Obligation Authority (OA) and 
apportionment are available as new projects are 
ready for funding while continuing to draw down 
funds for I-10 Corridor Contract 1 – Q4

Staff continues to monitor OA and apportionments and 
finds they will be sufficient for the current FFY. Fund Administration

Work with Project Delivery and Transit to realign 
funding strategies based on results of 2020 
competitive grant awards and any possible stimulus 
packages - Q3

The CTC awarded Senate Bill 1 funds to West Valley 
Connector, I-10 Truck Climbing Lanes, and I-15 Express 
Lanes in December 2020 and funding plans have been 
revised.  Additionally the Board is scheduled to approve a 
revised funding plan for West Valley Connector in June 
2020 to incorporate the award of SB1 and  Federal Small 
Starts funding.

Fund Administration, Project Delivery, 
Transit

Notes

Notes

2 
Yellow shading means the work is behind schedule

Red text signifies urgent and significant challenges in completing the task
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy:  Develop long-term bonding needs to help leverage other funds and deliver projects
1E Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Establish plan for 2022 sales tax revenue 
bond program

NOTE:  This has been corrected.  It 
previously referred to a 2021 sales tax 
revenue bond program in error.

Present draft program project lists for inclusion in 
the 2021 Update to the 10-Year Delivery Plan, for 
approval by the Board in Fall 2021 – Q4

Staff continues to analyze scenarios of the impacts from 
the COVID-19 pandemic to determine if project 
prioritization or changes to the 2022 sales tax revenue 
bond program, planned for March 2022, are required; 
however, more data related to actual revenue impacts is 
required for a meaningful analysis.  Because of this, staff 
recommended that the adoption of the 2021 Update to the 
10-Year Delivery Plan be delayed from Fall 2021 
(September) to December 2021 in the Q1 update.  
Development of the program project lists will continue on 
schedule through Q4.

Fund Administration (Finance, Project 
Delivery, Transit, Planning)

Division Strategy:  Manage geographic equity in fund distribution across the County
1F Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Manage long-term strategy for ensuring 
geographic equity in fund distribution over 
the life of the Measure

Incorporate Mountain/Desert subareas' regional and 
interregional projects lists into the 2021 Update to 
the 10-Year Delivery Plan  – Q4

Program Project Lists for the Mountain/Desert Subareas 
were approved by the Board at its September 2020 
meeting.  Staff is meeting individually with Caltrans and 
Mountain/Desert jurisdictions to review and confirm 
project schedules and costs. Interregional priorities for the 
Rural Mountain/Desert Subareas were approved by the 
Board in April.  Victor Valley interregional priorities are 
scheduled to be approved by the Board in June.  Subarea 
meetings with all jurisdictions will follow to determine 
project priorities, fair share availability of funding, and 
program programming.  

Fund Administration

Division Strategy: Manage SBCTA railroad right-of-way in an efficient and comprehensive fashion
1G Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Manage SBCTA railroad right-of-way in 
an efficient and comprehensive fashion. Continue management and incorporate Best 

Practices as appropriate. Ongoing Transit

Notes

Notes

Notes

3 
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Red text signifies urgent and significant challenges in completing the task
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Conduct consolidation study between SBCTA and Omnitrans and an Innovative Transit Review of Metro-Valley area
1H Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Present a preliminary list of pros and cons of 
consolidation. Completed on April 1, 2020. Special Projects and Strategic Initiatives

Present financial impacts for consolidation to 
Transit Committee and Board - Q1. Completed on September 2, 2020. Special Projects and Strategic Initiatives

Present consolidation report, implementation plan, 
and final assessment and innovative transit review 
report to Transit Committee and Board - Q2. 

Completed November 2020. Special Projects and Strategic Initiatives

Initiative #2:  Engender Public Trust
Division Strategy: Secure an unmodified opinion of Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)
2A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Plan meeting at interim field work with 
Executive  Board officers and CPA firm Schedule meeting – Q1 Meeting held in August 2020. Finance

Schedule interim field work in April  2020 Interim field work completed in April 2020. Finance

Schedule year-end field work to start in October 
2020

Field work started in October 2020 and audit process is 
now complete. Finance

Division Strategy: Obtain Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting  
2B Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Apply for Government Finance Officers 
Association (GFOA) award for the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR)

Submit application and CAFR to GFOA after 
meeting with Executive Board in December 2020. Application to GFOA submitted in December 2020. Finance

Division Strategy: Obtain Distinguished Budget Presentation Award
2C Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Apply for GFOA award for annual budget
Submit application to GFOA – Q1 Application will be submitted to GFOA in June 2021. Finance

Notes

Notes

Notes

Notes

Manage consultant, coordinate work and 
results with Omnitrans Executive team,  
and communicate results to SBCTA and 
Omnitrans committees and Board.

4 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Complete internal control self-assessment to identify areas of improvement.
2D Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Complete review of annual internal 
control self-assessment Review procedure and questionnaire based on Code 

of Federal Regulations, Federal Transit 
Administration, and framework from the Committee 
of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway 
Committee (COSO) by Q2 and implementation of 
recommendation from report of on-call auditor 
presented to Board May 2020.

Review procedure and questionnaire for internal control 
assessment and on-call auditor recommendation presented 
to Board May 2020.

Finance

Review procedure and questionnaire and present to 
executive staff and complete questionnaire by Q3.

Finance staff reviewed procedure and questionnaire and 
implementation of recommendations from on-call auditor.  Finance

Identify and improve controls for areas that require 
improvement by Q4.

Finance has reviewed answers and recommendations from 
on-call auditor and has implemented improvements to 
internal controls.

Finance

Division Strategy: Deploy an Enterprise Resource Planning System
2E Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Deploy an Enterprise Resource Planning 
(ERP) system

Release Request for Proposals (RFP) to secure 
vendor for business process analysis by Q2.

Readiness assessment analysis completed, scope of work 
in progress. Project has been delayed by a year as an 
electronic document management system has been 
prioritized in order to implement the Records Retention 
Schedule. 

Special Projects and Strategic Initiatives

Select vendor for business process analysis by Q3. Selection has been postponed to Q4 of Fiscal Year 2021-
2022.  Special Projects and Strategic Initiatives

Notes

Notes

5 
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Red text signifies urgent and significant challenges in completing the task
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Initiative #3:  Focus on Creating and Strengthening Collaborative Partnerships with Governmental and Business Entities
Division Strategy: Work with other governments and business groups to leverage resources for our region’s benefit
3A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Draft a white paper for member agencies on 
significant changes to statewide housing policy and 
laws for circulation in Q1.

Complete.  Presented to Technical Advisory Committee's 
(TAC's) in September and Board in October.

COG

Incorporate Housing policy discussion as part of the 
2021 City/County Conference.

The 2021 Conference will be virtual and topics will be 
limited to COVID-19 recovery and economic recovery.  
Will explore how best to hold the housing discussion in 
the next fiscal year.

COG

Partner with League of California Cities for 
advocacy efforts especially on communicating 
unique circumstances in San Bernardino County. 

Ongoing. COG

Move forward a workforce development 
toolkit

Integrate inventory of city programs, projects and 
practices with County efforts and tools for a 
complete countywide workforce development 
resource by Q2.

Inventory is complete.  COVID interrupted efforts to work 
and coordinate with County.  Project delayed  Scheduled a 
discussion at CCMTAC in September 2021 with County 
and cities to begin coordination.

COG

Host summit of County and cities on workforce 
development tools available by Q3.

Delayed.  Will develop  most appropriate method for 
sharing workforce development tools based on feedback 
from cities and County after CCMTAC meeting in 
September.

COG

Working with City Managers TAC, help 
collaboration of cities and County on regional 
economic recovery following COVID-19 crisis.

Ongoing.  Will be a focus of virtual City/County 
Conference in June 2021. COG

Complete Priority Dispatch Optimization 
Plan which will provide recommendations 
and cost benefit analysis for options to 
help alleviate undue burden on the 9-1-1 
Emergency Medical Services System

Complete study by Q2.

ECNS launched 12/17/2020.  Report to the CCMTAC and 
the Board by June 2021.  Work with partners in their 
efforts to identify potential funding for ongoing program 
and to develop information tools for cities and the public 
on what ECNS is and what the public can expect.

COG

Collaborate with stakeholders including County, 
cities, Inland Counties Emergency Medical Agency 
(ICEMA), County Chiefs and dispatch centers on 
implementation of recommendations based on 
lessons learned during the COVID-19 crisis. 

Ongoing effort during the year. COG

Notes

Create a Strategic plan for Housing Policy 
in San Bernardino County and collaborate 
with neighboring government entities and 
stakeholders

6 
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Red text signifies urgent and significant challenges in completing the task
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Enhance COG role
3B Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Work with the Board to make sure the 
COG is responsive to the needs of our 
members

Meet with COG Ad Hoc Committee to update COG 
work plan before the end of Q1.

Seeking new date in Q2 as economic impacts of COVID 
are a concern for this meeting's discussions. COG

Collaborate with Member Agencies 
through the COG Advisory Group during 
the decision-making process on items 
related to the COG work plan and any 
items related to the Countywide Vision

Meet at least four times with the Advisory Group on 
the work plan. Ongoing. COG

Discuss revisiting the Countywide Vision with the 
County and collaborate on process to update.

Board of Directors established an Equity Ad Hoc and 
directed staff to work with the County on its Eleventh 
Element of the Countywide Vision. Ad Hoc is meeting 
regularly and is focused on SBCTA operations and looking 
at providing a regional toolkit to be used by local agencies 
utilizing GIS.  Work will continue through the remainder 
of this fiscal year and will be incorporated into next years 
work plan.

COG

Division Strategy:  Enhance SBCOG’s and the region’s ability to compete for grant funding
3C Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Host grant writing workshop for our 
members and other local government 
partners

Schedule grant workshop for Q2.
The Grant Writing workshop was held June 25, 2020, for 
the Active Transportation Program (ATP), Cycle 5 
program.  

COG

Better communicate grant opportunities to 
member agencies Establish formal process for notifications with City 

Managers TAC by Q2.

This was complete in July.  Staff established a webpage 
and process for noticing local agencies about grant 
opportunities.

COG

Division Strategy:  Assist local governments with environmental and efficiency initiatives
3D Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Provide leadership and assistance to our 
members in implementing energy 
conservation projects

Host Light Emitting Diode (LED) Holiday light 
exchanges in Q2.

Will continue to coordinate with cities regarding 
distribution and exchange of the remaining LED holiday 
lights and energy efficiency kits inventory.  Activities in 
2020 were interrupted due to COVID-19 issues/concerns. 
Outreach to cities regarding possible Fall of 2021 activities 
set for Q1 for Q2 events in Fiscal Year 2021/2022.

Air Quality/Mobility

Notes

Notes
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

3D 
(Cont) Explore establishing a Regional Energy Network 

and submit a business plan to the California Public 
Utilities Commission (CPUC). Business Plan has 
been submitted, currently waiting for a response 
from CPUC.  Hope to  implement the program as 
soon as possible. Estimated target is Q3 of Fiscal 
Year 2021/2022.

Business Plan submitted to the CPUC in Feb 2021.  
Continuing to respond to any inquiries the CPUC may 
have.  Currently waiting to hear from the CPUC, which 
could be several months.  In the meantime, continuing to 
gather  letters of support for the I- REN Business Plan to 
help demonstrate regional support for the project.   

Air Quality/Mobility

Assist local agencies and the region with 
tools and funding to encourage pollution 
reductions through alternative fueled 
vehicles and new advanced technologies

Establish process to notify member agencies 
regularly of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging 
infrastructure funding opportunities by Q3.

Work continuing.  Will incorporate with other grant 
opportunity communications with cities.  Process 
scheduled to be completed by Q3.

Air Quality/Mobility

Initiative #4:  Accelerate Delivery of Capital Projects
Division Strategy: Deliver the Redlands Passenger Rail Project & Implement Arrow Service
4A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Assist SCRRA rail activation planning. Ongoing. Transit

Maintenance facility substantial completion - Q2. Delayed - See Below. Transit

Final delivery of all DMU vehicles - Q3. Delay to Q4 & Q1 of FY21/22. Transit

Continue construction of the Redlands Passenger 
Rail Project (RPRP) mainline and continued support 
to Metrolink for development of the future Arrow 
hybrid-rail service - Q1 FY22 (infrastructure).

Substantial completion of infrastructure is scheduled for 
Q2 FY22 with revenue service targeted for Q4 FY22 
pending actions by SCRRA and FRA.

Transit

Staff is working with SCRRA and Riverside County Transportation Commission to accept delivery of the vehicles at the South Perris Valley Line layover facility and start testing and commissioning 
activities of the DMUs.  Overall, this is beneficial to the project as the vehicles can be tested on existing infrastructure isolating issues that might arise with the newly built infrastructure. Work at the 
maintenance facility is anticipated to extend beyond Q4 to retrofit main doors in order to comply with CPUC clearance requirements. Target completion date for maintenance facility is Q2 FY21/22.

Notes

Notes

Ensure construction of the mainline is 
progressing, substantially complete the 
maintenance facility, and complete final 
assembly of Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) 
vehicles.  Assist Southern California 
Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA) with 
rail activation planning and inclusion of 
Arrow in their new operation contract 
procurement.
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Support Delivery of Gold Line Phase 2B
4B Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Close the funding shortfall in San 
Bernardino County if LA Metro commits 
to building to the county line. Close the funding gap - TBD. Monitor. Transit

Division Strategy: Support Delivery the West Valley Connector
4C Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Complete Final Design - Q4. On Schedule. Transit

Submit Small Starts Rating Package to FTA - Q1. Completed. Transit

Initiate right of way acquisition activities - Q2. Completed. Transit

Division Strategy: Produce Zero or Low Emission Multiple Unit
4D Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Complete Conceptual Design - Vehicle - Q2. Completed. Transit

Environmental Approval - Fueling Infrastructure - 
Q1. Delayed to Q4 - See Below. Transit

Complete Conceptual Design - Q4. On Schedule. Transit

Division Strategy: Delivery of Capital Projects
4E Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Project Study Report (PSR) and Project 
Approval and Environmental Document 
(PA/ED) Milestones

I-10 Mt. Vernon Interchange: PA/ED Approved - 
Q3. PA/ED Approval anticipated FY 2021/2022 Q2. Project Delivery 

The construction bids exceeded the engineer’s estimate by $550 million.  The Gold Line Construction Authority (GLCA) re-scoped the project to include Pomona as the initial terminus, with an option to 
build to Claremont, and then another option from Claremont to Montclair based on funding availability.  Funding in LA County to get it from Pomona to the county line has not been identified.  The 
portion of work in San Bernardino County has increased from $80 million to $97 million.  The draft construction agreement was prepared by San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) 
and issued to GLCA for review and comment.  Negotiations on hold at the request of the GLCA.  Draft operating agreement provided by LA Metro for review. On-hold pending re-scoping of the Project.

FTA has allocated the full funding request of $86.75 million from their Small Starts Program.  Staff will continue to work with the FTA on requirements for the Small Starts Grant Agreement.  90% 
design is complete and final design is scheduled to be completed in late Q4.  Design activities related to the charging infrastructure at the existing maintenance facility and at the Pomona Metrolink 
station will continue beyond Q4. Initial right-of-way acquisition activities are ongoing with acquisition offers being presented to owners in summer 2021.

Per consultation with General Counsel, staff is proceeding with a focused EIR for the fueling infrastructure project. 

Notes

Notes

Notes

Notes

Proceed with final design of the zero or 
low emission multiple unit (ZEMU) in 
close coordination with Southern 
California Regional Rail Authority 
(SCRRA) and continued consultation with 
the Federal Railroad Administration 
(FRA).  Finalize fueling plan.

Begin final design of the West Valley 
Connector Phase 1 Project and initiate 
right of way acquisition activities
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Delivery of Capital Projects
4F Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Plans, Specifications and Estimate 
(PS&E) Milestones I-215 University Interchange: PS&E Approved – 

Q4.
Current schedule is Q2 2022/2023 based on updated r/w 
acquisition schedule, assuming eminent domain required. Project Delivery

I-215 Bi-County Landscape: PS&E Approved –  
before July 1, 2021. On Schedule. Project Delivery

I-10 Alabama Interchange: PS&E Approved - Q2.
PS&E Approval anticipated Q4.

Project Delivery

Division Strategy: Delivery of Capital Projects
4G Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Construction Milestones
US 395 Phase 1:  Complete for Beneficial Use - Q1. Beneficial Use realized ahead of schedule on June 19, 

2020. Project Delivery

SR 60 Central: Start Construction - Q2. Contract was awarded in Q2. Project Delivery

SR 60 Archibald: Complete for Beneficial Use - Q3. Completed for Beneficial Use Q4. Project Delivery

I-10 University Interchange: Start Construction - Q3. Contract was awarded Q2, Construction started Q3. Project Delivery

I-10 Alabama Interchange: Start Construction - Q4. Start Construction Anticipated FY 2021/2022 Q2. Project Delivery

Initiative #5:  Maximize Funding Opportunities and Cost-Effectiveness of Investments
Division Strategy: Conduct regional forums to discuss issues of importance across our region
5A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Monitor Annual State/Federal Appropriations. Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs

Support/Oppose legislation favorable/harmful to 
SBCTA’s ability to deliver transportation projects. Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs

Host a legislative roundtable with district staff from 
SBCTA’s state and federal delegation. Planning Meeting for November 2021. Legislative/Public Affairs

Host an Ontario Airport Transit Access focused 
roundtable with San Bernardino County 
stakeholders. 

Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs

Notes

Notes

Notes

Advocate for policies and funding 
formulas at the state and federal levels that 
are favorable for San Bernardino County 
Transportation Authority (SBCTA) to 
construct and deliver transportation 
projects 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Initiative #6: Awareness of SBCTA Programs, Services, and Transit Options
Division Strategy: Build awareness of SBCTA programs and services
6A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Highlight Measure I’s contributions to the 
region’s transportation system Actively identify speaking opportunities to promote 

programs and major projects; participate in regional 
forums; enhance visibility.

Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs, Fund 
Administration

Market San Bernardino County 
Transportation Authority (SBCTA) 
identity, promote awareness of programs 
and services

Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs

Division Strategy: Leverage and grow public outreach and communication services
6B Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Continue to enhance traditional and social 
media presence Leverage projects to gain more local media 

coverage.  Procure media relations expert to advance 
media placement and agency reputation with editors.

Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs

Provide project-based webinars to promote more 
participation via online tools. Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs

Develop content for Mobility 21 and Focus on the 
Future events for regional visibility. Planning for Fall 2021. Legislative/Public Affairs, Transit

Utilize On-Call Graphic Design Services 
Contracts & Marketing and Branding 
Services Contract to support each Division 
in their efforts to communicate internally 
and externally.

Submit successful projects for regional awards (i.e., 
CAPIO, PRSA, etc.) . Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs, Fund 

Administration

Division Strategy: Highlight transit options in San Bernardino County
6C Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

In partnership with transit operators, 
highlight transit connectivity options in 
the region via quarterly Customer Based 
initiatives meetings and coordinate 
marketing efforts. 

Leverage existing resources to build awareness of 
transit services in San Bernardino County. Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs, Transit

Notes

Notes

Notes

Utilize On-Call Public Outreach 
Contracts, On-Call Graphic Design 
Services Contracts, Marketing & Branding 
Services Contract, and Redlands 
Passenger Rail Project Outreach Contract 
to utilize new tools and capitalize on 
communication opportunities throughout 
the region.
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Initiative #7:  Long Range Strategic Planning
Division Strategy: Analyze long range transportation strategy in a financially constrained framework
7A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Update Long Range Transit Plan (LTRP)

Complete Draft LRTP – Q4.

Note: Strategy changing to incorporate into a 
Comprehensive, Long Range Multimodal Transportation 
Plan. Submitting for Caltrans grant, to be done at a time 
when transit and travel has stabilized. 

Planning, Transit, Fund Administration

Update Countywide Transportation Plan 
(CTP) Complete Final 2021 CTP – Q2. CTP now incorporating additional multimodal elements, 

draft planned for completion  before July 1, 2021. Planning, Fund Administration

Complete Zero-emission Bus Analysis for 
San Bernardino County Complete Final – Q3. Complete. Transit, Planning

Division Strategy:  Conduct strategic planning of Measure I projects and update policies to be consistent with practice
7B Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Update Development Mitigation Nexus 
Study Update Project List – Q1. Updated and provided to TTAC and GPC in September. Planning, Fund Administration

Adopt Updated Nexus Study – Q2. Adopted in October 2020. Planning, Fund Administration

Prepare updated priority list of Valley 
Interchange Projects Conduct analysis – Q3. Deferred until traffic has stabilized after the pandemic. 

Will reassess need after that point. Planning

Prepare recommendations – Q4. Deferred until traffic has stabilized after the pandemic. Planning

Division Strategy: Provide current, quality planning data
7C Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Support other departments with data 
analysis and mapping/GIS Ongoing. Provided exhibits and graphics for multiple projects and 

procurements. Planning

Provide planning/modeling data to support 
Senate Bill (SB) 743 implementation and 
various development projects

Make model available to outside consultants - Q1      
Model support and jurisdiction assistance - 
Ongoing.

Made model distribution available through SBCTA 
planning consultant bench. Planning

Notes

Notes

Notes
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Conduct subarea and modal studies
7D Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Provide full draft of Inland Empire CMCP – Q1. Draft provided in July, Interagency reviews completed by 
end of September. Planning

Complete Inland Empire CMCP - Q2. Adopted in October 2020 and used as basis for SB 1 
Solutions for Congested Corridors Program grants. Planning

Conduct SR-18/138 Corridor Study with 
Metro and Caltrans Initiate study – Q3. Agreements with LA Metro and Caltrans executed, and 

kick-off meeting held. Planning 

Initiative #8:  Environmental Stewardship, Sustainability, and Grant Applications
Division Strategy: Monitor and Provide Input to State, Federal, and Regional Plans and Guidelines
8A Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Provide technical comments on draft 
reports, plans, and guidelines from 
Caltrans, CTC, OPR, CARB, CalSTA, and 
other state agencies As draft reports and guidelines are released for 

review.

Provided comments to SCAG on Regional Housing Needs 
Assessment; to Caltrans on SB 743, SoCal Freight 
Strategy, and Regional Express Lanes Study: comments to 
High Speed Rail on Colton Intermodal Facility and 
Lenwood Staging Tracks; to Caltrans on CA 
Transportation Plan 2050; to CalSTA on CAPTI.

Planning, COG

Prepare and Submit Grant Applications 
for SB 1 and other funding

SB 1 Grant Applications – Q1.

Four SB 1 grant applications submitted in July and August: 
I-10 Truck Climbing Lane, West Valley Connector, and I-
15 Auxiliary Lanes and Express lanes in two SB 1 
categories. All four grants awarded by CTC in December 
2020. Developing strategy for Cycle 3 of SB 1 grants.

Planning, Fund Administration

Prepare Comprehensive Multimodal 
Corridor Plans (CMPC) with Riverside 
County Transportation Commission 
(RCTC) and Caltrans, to address SB 1 
Solutions for Congested Corridors 
requirements

Notes

Notes
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Assist jurisdictions, developers, and other stakeholders with area-wide sustainability studies
8B Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

SB 743 Countywide Implementation 
Study Complete Phase 1 – Q1. Phase 1 completed. Planning

Complete Phase 2 (SCAG portion) – Q4. SCAG procurement completed in Q1. Initiated in Q2. 
Completed in Q4, with next steps to be determined. Planning

Prepare Climate Adaptation Plan with 
Western Riverside Council of 
Governments (WRCOG) Prepare Draft Plan – Q1. Plan completed. Planning

Prepare Countywide Green House Gas 
(GHG) Reduction Plan Draft GHG Reduction Plan – Q2. Draft completed. Coordinating with jurisdictions to 

finalize. Planning

Final GHG Reduction Plan – Q3. Final workshop held in March. Incorporated local 
jurisdiction comments and report complete. Planning

Division Strategy: Prepare effective active transportation plans
8C Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Redlands Rail – Final Plan - Q1. Completed. Planning

SRTS Program: Complete Phase 1 – Q3. May incur additional delay due to COVID. Schools not 
open. Planning

Initiate SRTS Phase 2 – Q3. Likely to be delayed due to COVID. Planning

Sidewalk Inventory - Initiate Phase 2 - Q2. Consultant has been selected. Notice to proceed in Q3. Planning

Sidewalk Inventory – Data Development - Q4. Data development initiated. Planning

Create Digital Active Transportation Plan
Final Plan – Q1. Completed and presented to GPC in Q1. Planning

Ongoing maintenance/updates. Update to support ATP Cycle 5 completed and presented 
to Board in September. Planning

Division Strategy: Implement components of ATP Metrolink Station Accessibility Grant
8D Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Environmental – Q2. At Caltrans for review. Planning, Project Delivery

Final Design – Q4. Final design in process. PS&E Approval anticipated FY 
21/22 Q3. Planning, Project Delivery

Notes

Conduct Active Transportation (ATP) 
Plans: Redlands Rail Accessibility Study, 
Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Program 
(with County), and Countywide Sidewalk 
Inventory

Construction of Phase 2 of the Bicycle and 
Pedestrian improvements around the six 
Metrolink Stations as identified in the 
Transit Access Plan

Notes

Notes
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

Division Strategy: Develop and administer programs to improve the efficient use of our existing freeway network
8E Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Administer programs to reduce congestion 
and traffic delays Merge 511 system to create So Cal 511 through 

regional collaboration with Los Angeles 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LA Metro), 
Riverside County Transportation Commission 
(RCTC), Orange County Transportation Authority 
(OCTA), and Ventura County Transportation 
Commission (VCTC) by Q2 of Fiscal Year 
2021/2022.

Work continuing.  Working with LA Metro to get the final 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) in place and 
appropriate costs outlined.  Merging of the two regional 
511 systems is scheduled to take place by Q2 of Fiscal 
Year 2021/2022 due to additional edits, reviews and 
various COVID-19 impacts.

Air Quality/Mobility

Implement a mobile call box/511 program by Q3 of 
Fiscal Year 2021/2022.

Work continuing.  Implementation schedule is tied to the 
merging of the 511 system with Metro. Due to various 
edits, reviews and COVID-19 impacts on California 
Highway Patrol (CHP) dispatch, schedule for 
implementation is Q3 of Fiscal Year 2021/2022.

Air Quality/Mobility

Division Strategy:  Support access to jobs, healthcare, and education while reducing roadway congestion. 
8F Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Submit county-wide vanpool program 2021 annual 
report - Q4. Ongoing. Transit

Seek private partnerships with technology providers 
to improve commuter programs and first/last mile 
connections.  Continue Private Transportation 
Provider Pilot Program to Ontario International 
Airport (ONT).

Ongoing. Transit

Continue the Metrolink San Bernardino Line Fare 
Discount Program & monitor its performance. Ongoing. Transit

Actively participate in the Metrolink Member 
Agency Advisory Committee and transit operator 
technical advisory committees.

Ongoing. Transit

Present transit operator allocations in a timely 
manner - Q4 (for following fiscal year). On Schedule. Transit, Fund Administration

Present transit operator short range transit plans in a 
timely manner and in compliance with the 
Transportation Development Act - Q4 (FY21 only 
Mountain Transit and Omnitrans).

Delayed - See Below. Transit

Advocate for a sustainable source of funding for 
transit operations. Ongoing. Legislative/Public Affairs, Transit

Notes

Administer multi-modal programs to 
reduce congestion and improve quality of 
life including coordination with transit 
providers and Consolidated Transportation 
Service Agencies serving San Bernardino 
County
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Initiatives and Action Plan - Fourth Quarter Report

8F 
(cont) Complete 2021 Update to the San Bernardino 

County Public Transit-Human Services 
Transportation Coordinated Plan - Q4.

On Schedule. Transit

Implement the IE Commuter rideshare program 
Q1and merge regional database - Q4. See Below. Transit

Division Strategy: Support transit-oriented development 
8G Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Three party development agreement- TBD. On hold. Transit

Specific Plan Development - TBD. Ongoing, City lead. Transit

Division Strategy: Advance transit connectivity to Ontario International Airport 
8H Action Plan Milestones Milestone Status Responsibility

Tunnel to ONT
Issue Notice to Proceed to PCM - Q3. Completed. Transit

Issue Request for Qualifications for an Infrastructure 
Developer - Q2. Completed. Transit

Issue Request for Proposals for an Infrastructure 
Developer - Q4. On Schedule. Transit

Notes

In accordance with SBCTA Board direction on September 2, 2020, the Alternative Analysis was cancelled, and staff is progressing with delivery of the Tunnel to ONT project.  This section will be 
updated to reflect the action plan and milestones for the Tunnel to ONT project going forward. 

Staff is working with the City on incorporation of the planned Brightline West improvements and service at the Rancho Cucamonga Station in accordance with the MOU with XpressWest, now called 
Brightline West, approved by the SBCTA Board of Directors on July 1, 2020.  The exclusive negotiations agreement and associated cooperative agreement with the City were terminated per Board action 
on 12/10/2020.

The Inland Empire (IE) Commuter rideshare program has been implemented and available for use in Q1.  The merged regional database is still pending.                                                            Mountain 
Transit SRTP will not be completed until Q2 in FY21/22.  MT had a late start due to a number of issues (New GM, emergency at maintenance facility and acquisition of consultant). Per Omnitrans, their 
SRTP will not be ready for review by SBCTA until early FY21/22, with presentation to the Board of Directors targeted for Q2 of FY21/22.  

Notes

Notes

Continue to work closely with the City of 
Rancho Cucamonga on implementation of 
the transit-oriented development effort at 
the Rancho Cucamonga Metrolink Station
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Entity: San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 8 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

San Bernardino Valley Coordinated Traffic Signal System Program Next Steps 

Recommendation: 

That the Board, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority: 
 

A.  Direct staff to continue to maintain the San Bernardino Valley Coordinated Traffic Signal 

System (SBVCTSS) program through continued consultant support for up to $250,000 annually 

for the next five years using Measure I Valley Traffic Management Systems (TMS) program 

funding. 
 

B.  Allocate $1,000,000 of Measure I Valley TMS program funds to a Haven Avenue corridor 

pilot project.  
 

C.  Allocate $3,000,000 and $2,000,000 of Measure I Valley TMS program funds to be made 

available to East Valley and West Valley jurisdictions, respectively, through a competitive grant 

process to be developed by staff for implementation of a regional coordinated approach to 

SBVCTSS program improvements upon future Board of Directors approval.  

Background: 

Starting in 2002, with the San Bernardino Valley Traffic Signal Coordination System Master 

Plan, San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA), in conjunction with the Valley 

cities and the County of San Bernardino (local agencies), implemented signal coordination on 

major arterial corridors on a valley-wide scale with an investment of over $15 million. 

Implementation of signal coordination occurred in various phases designated as Tiers 1, 2, 3 

and 4, and included approximately 1,250 signalized intersections controlled by sixteen (16) 

separate local agencies and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans).  Both Tiers 1 

- 2 Project, completed in 2008, and Tiers 3 - 4 Project, completed in 2012, at system turn-on, 

showed significant improvements in arterial travel times and reductions in vehicle stops and 

delays. 

 

In July 2011, the SBCTA Board of Directors (Board) approved the Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) No. C11223 between SBCTA and the local agencies providing direction 

for the operation and maintenance of the San Bernardino Valley Coordinated Traffic Signal 

System (SBVCTSS).  After implementation by SBCTA, local agencies were responsible for the 

continued maintenance of the SBVCTSS as noted in the MOU which expired 

on September 30, 2016. 

 

In January 2015, an assessment of the SBVCTSS was completed and found that many of the 

systems were not being fully maintained.  The assessment yielded results in various jurisdictions 

varying from 21% to 87% of the traffic signals within the jurisdictions on-line and 

communicating with the respective central systems, therefore operating as anticipated. 

Overall, 44% of the SBVCTSS signals were on-line.  Maintenance issues included 

communication breaks due to failed communication modems, disconnected telephone lines, 

damaged signal interconnect conduit/cables, failed system controllers replaced with 
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non-compatible signal controllers, weak radio signals and wireless systems that required 

additional configuration and integration.  Many local agencies did not have the technical 

resources to maintain the SBVCTSS.  

 

Due to the reduction in system benefits caused by maintenance issues, in April 2015, during 

Transportation Technical Advisory Committee (TTAC) and City Managers Technical Advisory 

Committee (TAC) meetings and discussions, a survey was presented to the local agencies 

providing ongoing maintenance and operations options.  The goal was to develop a strategy that 

could be further developed into guidelines and be recommended for adoption by the Board. 

Based on these discussions, a five-year plan was developed for maintaining the traffic signal 

coordination system so as to continue to provide benefits to the traveling public. 

In September 2015, this plan was presented and adopted by the Board, and staff were directed to 

proceed with the implementation of the five-year plan.  The components of the plan included: 

 

A. Updated coordinated timing - $4,600,000 (cost to be split 50/50 with local agencies) 

B. On-going maintenance of signal coordination equipment and timing - $5,225,000 

C. Assessment of Systems and On-Call Systems Support services - $1,000,000 

 

Total cost for five years - $10,825,000. 

 

After the September 2015 meeting, staff determined it would be beneficial to divide the 

SBVCTSS program into sub-regions and develop Master Plans for each that would produce 

signal timing parameters specific to each sub-region while also providing uniformity across the 

entire system.  This aspect of work was discussed and approved by the TTAC Ad Hoc 

Committee Members.  Staff estimated the added cost for developing the Master Plans to be 

$480,000 increasing the total estimated cost for five years to $11,305,000.  

 

To implement the recommended Master Plan, SBCTA entered into Cooperative Agreements 

with 15 of the 16 San Bernardino Valley jurisdictions, with the City of Redlands opting out of 

the program.  In addition, in January 2017, the Board approved Contract No. 16-1001515 with 

Iteris, Inc. (Iteris) for preparation of updated Coordination Timing Plans (CTP), providing semi-

annual assessments and providing On-Call System Support services on the SBVCTSS for a total 

not-to-exceed amount of $3,462,421.72, including contingency. 

 

Iteris performed six semi-annual assessments that resulted between 40-50% of the signals on-line 

and running CTP.  The primary reasons that intersections in the system were not on-line and 

running CTP included communication device failures, such as failed modems, disconnected 

phone lines, damaged interconnect, weak radio signals, incorrect equipment configurations or 

lack of maintenance due to availability of staff resources or lack of technical knowledge. 

When these results were presented to the Metro Valley Study Session (MVSS) in June 2019, the 

study session directed staff to re-evaluate the Signal Synchronization Program (SSP) and present 

options to MVSS for continued direction of the program. 

 

While various options exist for the SSP, the key is to ensure a consistent funding source exists 

for program implementation.  The benefits to a regional system are well documented, and when 

initially implemented, the benefits of the Tier 1 - 2 and Tier 3 - 4 SBVCTSS program 

implementation were readily apparent and well documented in the final implementation reports.  
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infrastructure for signal coordination continues to be fiber optic communication. 

Wireless infrastructure currently does not provide the reliability that fiber provides and fiber is 

expected to continue to provide reliability as the gold standard for signal system communication 

well into the future.  In addition, signal controllers were not upgraded with SBVCTSS program 

implementation.  Due to the number of intersections in the SBVCTSS and the distance that 

system corridors cover, it was not feasible to upgrade system components and original 

implementation focused on utilizing existing infrastructure to coordinate signals.  In order to 

upgrade the complete system with fiber optic communications, it is estimated that approximately 

227 miles of fiber would have to be placed for the key system corridors at a cost of 

approximately $232,000 per mile for a total of approximately $53,000,000.  In addition, it is 

estimated that approximately 75% of the system controllers (approximately 740) and 

approximately 25% of system cabinets (approximately 250) would require replacement at a cost 

of approximately $7,200,000.  Upon implementation of an upgraded communication system and 

installation of new controllers and approximately 10 local central signal systems, approximately 

$5,000,000 to $7,000,000 would be needed to retime the key system corridors.  Due to funding 

constraints, it is not possible to fully upgrade the system with the state-of-the-practice 

communication infrastructure and controller equipment.  As a result, a piecemeal approach to 

upgrading the system is necessary.  

 

As noted, Contract No. 16-1001515 with Iteris includes On-Call System Support services to 

assist local jurisdictions in maintaining the implemented SBVCTSS program.  While that 

contract expires in January 2022, it would be cost-effective to maintain support for local 

jurisdictions to troubleshoot issues encountered with the existing system.  An investment of up to 

$200,000 per year would provide the ability to continue to diagnose technical issues on behalf of 

local jurisdictions who lack sufficient resources.  Assessments of the existing system could be 

performed at a cost of $50,000 per year to identify how the existing system is performing.  

 

An effort was undertaken to evaluate the potential for implementation of the practice pilot 

project along the top priority corridors within the Valley to maximize corridor benefits. 

Drawing from the experience with the system to date, success requires an investment from local 

agencies to ensure that benefits associated with the program are sustained.  The Cities of 

Rancho Cucamonga and Ontario have invested significantly in signal system infrastructure. 

To showcase continued benefits of signal synchronization, in December 2019 the Board directed 

staff to partner with the Cities of Rancho Cucamonga and Ontario to develop parameters and 

guidelines to implement, monitor and maintain a state-of-the-practice signal synchronization 

corridor that could be the baseline for broader application throughout the Valley.  

 

Through coordination with the Cities of Rancho Cucamonga and Ontario, Haven Avenue was 

identified as an ideal candidate as the City of Rancho Cucamonga is currently planning on 

installing fiber optic communication lines on Haven Avenue between the City of Ontario border 

and north of State Route 210 (SR 210).  Haven Avenue is a heavily traveled corridor serving the 

heart of the City of Rancho Cucamonga and is a gateway into the City of Ontario and the 

Ontario International Airport.  The corridor is approximately 10.3 miles long and currently 

includes 39 signalized intersections.  Currently, only five signalized intersections along the 

corridor are not connected via fiber optic communication lines.  
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and $2,000,000 available to West Valley jurisdictions through a competitive application process 

subject to local jurisdiction financial contributions and mechanisms to ensure system 

maintenance.  Based on comments from the Metro Valley Study Session, criteria for the grant 

program will be developed that ensures a regional coordinated approach to future SBVCTSS 

improvements for approval at a future Board meeting.  Performance of the Haven Avenue 

corridor and other corridors that are allocated funding will be measured as a basis for educating 

the Board prior to determining the long-term direction of the SBVCTSS program. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget under Task No. 0860 Arterial 

Projects, Sub-Task No. 0701 Valley Signal Coordination. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed at the Board of Directors Metro Valley Study Session on June 10, 2021.  

After discussion of the item, a motion was made to modify the staff recommendation to require 

Board approval of the proposed competitive process for allocation of West Valley and East 

Valley Measure I TMS funds.  The staff recommendation, as modified, was recommended for 

approval (18-0-0) with a quorum of the Board present. 

Responsible Staff: 

Timothy Byrne, Director of Toll Program 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 6010 40 0860 0810 630

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

- 

- 

Local Services

N/A

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

152,700.00$                        

152,700.00 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Project Manager (Print Name)

Paula Beauchamp

Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: Metro ATP Euclid Ave Pedestrian Gates - Work Order No. 11

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

152,700.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

- 

- 

42432010

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

07/07/2022

Current Amendment -$                                  

152,700.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

15-1001125

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 152,700.00$                       

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

02003

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7776

Additional Notes:

Juan Lizarde

Date: Item #

52001 - City of Upland

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

List Any Related Contract Nos.:

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Project Delivery

07/07/2021

Contract No:

N/ASole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: Southern California Regional Rail Authority

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task

GL: 2550 40 0820 0891 GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

Total Contract Funding: Total Contract Funding:Revenue Revenue

17-1001742

State Funding Agreement

Final Billing Date: 12/31/2039

Project Manager (Print Name)

333,000.00$                                   

- 

- 

- 

- 

Funding Agreement No:

Paula Beauchamp

Task Manager (Print Name)

Beginning POP Date:

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Customer ID: N/A

Description: US 395 SHOPP Minor Fund Program Contribution

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

214,000.00$                     

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                   

06/12/2017 Ending POP Date: 12/31/2039

Total Contract Funding:

Accounts Receivable

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

Current Amendment 119,000.00$                     

333,000.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

17-1001742

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 333,000.00$                        

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Mountain/Desert Committee 7780

Additional Notes:

Andrea Nieto

Date: Item #

12/31/2039

- 

- 

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

333,000.00 

- 

42205005

List Any Accounts Payable Related Contract Nos.: 18-1001860   00-1000876  15-1001175

Contract Class: Receivable Project Delivery

Contract No: 1Amendment No.:

Department:

Customer Name: Caltrans

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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08-SBD-395-11.6 
EA: 1H810 

Project Number: 0817000137 
Agreement 08-1648 A/1 

SBCTA Agreement 17-1001742-1 
 

 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 08-1648  

 
This AMENDMENT NO. 1 (AMENDMENT) to Agreement No. 08-1648 (AGREEMENT), 
effective on                   , is between the State of California, acting through its Department of 
Transportation, referred to as CALTRANS, and: 
 
San Bernardino County Transportation Authority, a public corporation/entity, referred to 
hereinafter as SBCTA. 
 
 

RECITALS 
 

1. CALTRANS and SBCTA, collectively referred to as PARTIES, entered into 
AGREEMENT on June 12, 2017, defining the terms and conditions for installing traffic 
signals on US-395 at Seneca Road in the cities of Adelanto and Victorville within the 
State Highway System and is referred to as PROJECT. 

 
2. The AGREEMENT established that CALTRANS’ contribution required for the 

PROJECT, anticipated to be in the amount of $214,000 and would be funded from 
SHOPP Minor funds.  
 

3. PARTIES now seek to increase the amount of CALTRANS’ contribution from the 
SHOPP Minor funds for the PROJECT. 

 
 

IT IS THEREFORE MUTUALLY AGREED: 
 

 
1. CALTRANS will increase its SHOPP Minor funds contribution for the PROJECT from 

$214,000 to $333,000. 
 

2. All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

3. This AMENDMENT is deemed to be included and made a part of the AGREEMENT. 
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08-SBD-395-11.6 
EA: 1H810 

Project Number: 0817000137 
Agreement 08-1648 A/1 

SBCTA Agreement 17-1001742-01 

2 
 

 
CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
The information provided below indicates the primary contact information for each PARTY to 
this AGREEMENT. PARTIES will notify each other in writing of any personnel or location 
changes. Contact information changes do not require an amendment to this AGREEMENT.  
 
 
San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
 
Project Manager: Heng Chow 
 
Phone Number: 909.884.8276 
 
E-mail: HChow@gosbcta.com 
 
Billing E-mail Address: ap@gosbcta.com 
 
 
 
CALTRANS 
 
Project Manager: Wil Ochoa 
 
Phone Number: (951) 491-1911  
 
E-mail: Wil.Ochoa@dot.ca.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------------SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE-------------------- 
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08-SBD-395-11.6 
EA: 1H810 

Project Number: 0817000137 
Agreement 08-1648 A/1 

SBCTA Agreement 17-1001742-01 

3 
 

SIGNATURES 

PARTIES are empowered by the law to enter into this AMENDMENT and have delegated to the 
undersigned the authority to execute this AMENDMENT on behalf of the respective agencies 
and covenants to have followed all the necessary legal requirements to validly execute this 
AMENDMENT.  

This AMENDMENT may be executed and delivered in counterparts, and by each PARTY in a 
separate counterpart, each of which when so executed and delivered shall constitute an original 
and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.  

The PARTIES acknowledge that executed copies of this AMENDMENT may be exchanged by 
facsimile or email, and that such copies shall be deemed to be effective as originals. 

 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
  
 
By: ______________________________ 
Michael D. Beauchamp 
District 8 Director   
 
 
VERIFIED OF FUNDS & AUTHORITY: 
  
 
By: ______________________________ 
Corina Harriman 
District 8 Budget Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
Curt Hagman 
Board President 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

 
 
By:______________________________ 
Juanda Lowder Daniel 
Assistant General Counsel 
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ATTACHMENT A 

10.c

Packet Pg. 93

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

tt
ac

h
m

en
t 

A
 -

 F
u

n
d

in
g

 S
w

ap
 L

et
te

r 
fr

o
m

 C
al

tr
an

s 
 (

77
80

 :
 A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

N
o

. 1
 t

o
 A

g
re

em
en

t 
N

o
. 1

7-
10

01
74

2 
- 

 S
H

O
P

P
 F

u
n

d
s 

fo
r 

U
S



 
 

       “Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system to enhance California’s economy and livability” 
 

  

STATE OF CALIFORNIA------- CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
PROGRAM PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
464 WEST FOURTH STREET, MS 1228 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401-1400 
MAIN (909) 383-4561 
DIRECT (909) 383-6288 
FAX (909) 383-4960 
TTY 711 
https://dot.ca.gov/caltrans-near-me/district-8 
 

 Making Conservation 
 a California Way of Life. 

 

April 20, 2021 
 
 
 
 
Paula Beauchamp 

Director of Project Delivery and Toll Operations  
San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
1170 West 3rd Street 
San Bernardino, CA  92410 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Beauchamp:   
 
As per our conversation, in response to SBCTA’s December 30, 2020 email to Jamal 
Elsaleh, Design Deputy District Director, requesting documentation of the Department’s 
funding commitment for the US-395 Project 0F631.   
  
The Department is in the process of requesting additional funds to increase the 
capital construction budget and has sent the amendment to the existing 
cooperative agreement with SBCTA to revise the financial contribution from 
$214,000 to $333,000.  To fulfill the remaining obligation of $123,570;  we will confer 
with SBCTA on a particular project and the Department will send an agreement 
for that project.    
 
The adjusted contribution amount reflects changes needed to move forward 
expeditiously with approvals. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact 
me at (909) 388-7149 or by cell phone at (909) 224-8742 (preferred). 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Diane Morales 
Deputy District Director 
District 8 Program Project Management 
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 2 

 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

COVID-19 and prolonged right-of-way acquisitions that will likely require eminent domain, 

and design complications. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the General Policy 

Committee on June 9, 2021.   

Responsible Staff: 

Ginger Koblasz, Senior Planner 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 

 
 

11

Packet Pg. 96



11.a

Packet Pg. 97

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 T

im
e 

E
xt

en
si

o
n

 R
eq

u
es

t 
- 

A
lp

in
e 

P
ed

al
 P

at
h

 R
at

h
b

u
n

 C
re

ek
 E

xp
an

si
o

n
  (

77
81

 :
 T

D
A

 A
rt

ic
le

 3
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
s:

 B
ig

 B
ea

r 
L

ak
e 

&
 F

o
n

ta
n

a)



City Council

Acquanetta Warren
Mayor

Phillip W. Cothran
Mayor Pro Tem

John B. Roberts 
Council Member

Jesus “Jesse” Sandoval
Council Member

Peter A. Garcia
Council Member

CITY OF FONTANA 8353 SIERRA AVENUE, FONTANA, CALIFORNIA 92335   

www.Fontana.org

May 6, 2021

Cameron Brown 
Senior Planner
San Bernardino County Transportation Authority
1170 West Third Street, 2nd Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92410

Subject: Alder Middle School Safe Routes to School Project Time Extension Request 

Dear Mr. Brown:

We request that San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) approve a time 
extension for the Alder Middle School Safe Routes to School Project. 

This project is currently undergoing the design phase and right of way acquisitions. The City 
took serious precautions to keep the residents and city employees healthy and safe due to 
Covid-19. As a result, we were not able to meet with residents to proceed with acquiring 
right of way. Due to unforeseen complications and Covid-19, right of way acquisitions have 
been prolonged and several design issues have risen. Moreover, we are having some 
complications with two property owners and it looks like we might go into eminent domain. 
This could take 2 years to complete. We are also having complications with Edison, as they 
have notified us that it will take about 6months for them to complete their preliminary map. 
In order to have enough time to acquire all the right of way and fully complete this project, 
we ask for the approval to extend the time for completion to December 2024. With this time 
frame, we can hope to proceed with completing the whole project.

The City of Fontana is taking full responsibility for the success of this project and we are 
working towards meeting the deadlines as promptly as possible. Thank you for all your 
assistance.

Estephany Monroy
Assistant Engineer
Department of Engineering
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the Transit Committee 

on June 10, 2021.  

Responsible Staff: 

Nancy Strickert, Transit Program Manager 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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5/27/2021

1

aa

SBCTA Transit Committee Meeting
June 10, 2021

Public Transit–Human Services 
Transportation Coordination Plan 

for San Bernardino County, 2021-2025

aa

Coordinated Plan Highlights

• Coordinated Plan Purposes and Approach 

• Outreach Key Findings

• Enhancing Mobility Recommendations

• Implementation

Public Transit–Human Services Transportation Coordination Plan 
for San Bernardino County

13.a
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5/27/2021

2

aa

About this Coordinated Plan
• Required by federal regulation; updated every 4 years
• Identifies transportation gaps and needs for target populations

– Older adults; persons with disabilities; persons of low income 
– Veterans; persons experiencing homelessness; Tribal members

• Develops strategies to improve mobility 
• Unfunded plan; guides funding requests & awards

– FTA Section 5310 program
– Omnitrans Measure I Regional Mobility Partnership Program

– Additional discretionary grant programs

• Encourages coordination and partnerships

Public Transit–Human Services Transportation Coordination Plan 
for San Bernardino County

aa

Who Does This Plan Concern?

• 11.6% are older adults

• 10.4% have a disability

• 25.2% living in poverty

• 26.4% are under 17

– 33.5% of youth living in poverty 

13.a
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5/27/2021

3

aa

Outreach Process

Public Transit–Human Services Transportation Coordination Plan 
for San Bernardino County

Phase I: Summer 2020

Agency Interviews  
• Stakeholder Interviews         

by phone/Zoom
– 25 agencies/ 

organizations across 
County

– 2 presentations to the 
Inland Empire Disabilities 
Collaborative 

– 1 PASTACC presentation 

– 1 Homeless Partnership     
presentation

Phase II: Fall/Winter 2020

E-Survey
• 286 Responses

– 60 respondents from 
37 agencies

– 226 General Public
– 1 Spanish language

Phase III: March 8-12, 2021

Virtual Open House
• Key Findings
• Prioritization Survey
• Live Transportation 

Strategies Workshop
– Feedback on strategies

aa

E-Survey Findings on Needs

Public Transit–Human Services Transportation Coordination Plan 
for San Bernardino County

3%

5%

7%

9%

10%

13%

16%

22%

35%

54%

97%

95%

93%

91%

90%

87%

84%

78%

65%

46%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

On‐demand reservations due to lack of address

Need travel aide/escort

Making on‐demand reservations

Unable to pay for transportation

Long‐distance medical trips

Getting to job/shift on public transit

Local routine trips for appts/grocery

Don't know how to ride transit

Transit trips longer than ability to travel

Lack of safe sidewalks or bike paths/lanes

Have You Experienced These Problems in the Last Year? 
N= 203 General Public Responses

Yes No
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5/27/2021

4

aa

E-Survey Findings on Needs

Public Transit–Human Services Transportation Coordination Plan 
for San Bernardino County

3%

5%

7%

9%

10%

13%

16%

22%

35%

54%

97%

95%

93%

91%

90%

87%

84%

78%

65%

46%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

On‐demand reservations due to lack of address

Need travel aide/escort

Making on‐demand reservations

Unable to pay for transportation

Long‐distance medical trips

Getting to job/shift on public transit

Local routine trips for appts/grocery

Don't know how to ride transit

Transit trips longer than ability to travel

Lack of safe sidewalks or bike paths/lanes

Have You Experienced These Problems in the Last Year? 
N= 203 General Public Responses

Yes No

aa

4 Goals
23 Strategies 1. Support Public Transportation 

Recovery and Growth, Ensuring 
Accessibility for those with 

Greatest Need

2. Build Capacity of Specialized 
and Alternative Transportation 

Programs

3. Promote Communication to 
Riders & Potential Riders, 

Gatekeepers and the General 
Public About Transportation 

Choices

4. Develop Infrastructure Projects 
to Improve Safety and Access, 
Supporting First-Mile/Last-Mile 

Connections

Enhanced Mobility 
For Target 

Populations

Public Transit–Human Services Transportation Coordination Plan 
for San Bernardino County

8 Strategies 5 Strategies

6 Strategies 4 Strategies
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5/27/2021

5

aa

Implementation: 
SBCTA’s Leadership Role

• Engage: 
• Interested, willing & able partners

• Support: 
• FTA 5310 grant applications 

• Promote:
• Other grant & funding opportunities

Public Transit–Human Services Transportation Coordination Plan 
for San Bernardino County

aa

Thank you!

Public Transit–Human Services 
Transportation Coordination Plan 

for San Bernardino County, 2021-2025
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

LTF, STA and SGR funds available for allocation to the individual transit operators are included 

in the SBCTA FY 2021/2022 Budget.  Annual MSI S&D funds are also included in the budget; 

however, this item includes an additional allocation to Omnitrans for the I Street Access Facility.  

Depending on the timing of those improvements, a future budget amendment may be necessary.  

The various other FTA, CMAQ and LCTOP funds are received directly by the transit operators 

and, therefore, are not included in the SBCTA FY 2021/2022 Budget. 

 

Lastly, because the CRRSAA and ARP were swiftly signed into action, the FTA and Caltrans 

(who administers CRRSAA for the smaller operators) may be overwhelmed with grant requests, 

and it is unknown how fast the CRSSA and ARP funds will actually be disbursed to meet the 

needs of the operators.  Consequently, approval of Recommendation C will allow SBCTA to be 

flexible with reserve LTF funding to meet cash flow needs of the operators to maintain essential 

transit services through the end of the fiscal year.  LTF reserves disbursed under this authority 

will be replenished in FY 2022/2023 as a reduction to the amount requested.   

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022  Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the Transit Committee 

on June 10, 2021. 

Responsible Staff: 

Nancy Strickert, Transit Program Manager 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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ATTACHMENT 1

SBCTA Allocations MBTA Mtn. Transit Needles Omnitrans VVTA Total

LTF $3,834,010 $2,832,613 $261,902 $0 $23,246,347 $30,174,872

LTF Carryover $0 $0 $0 $14,586,287 $0 $14,586,287

STA - Population $207,547 $3,090,000 $5,817 $0 $0 $3,303,364

Measure I - S&D $140,500 $127,050 $22,400 $9,474,000 $1,456,700 $11,220,650

Measure I - CTSA $0 $0 $0 $3,158,000 $0 $3,158,000

Measure I - S & D - I Street Access Facility $0 $0 $0 $7,000,000 $0 $7,000,000

CMAQ $175,575 $681,832 $0 $0 $3,690,000 $4,547,407

FTA 5307 (non-stimulus) $0 $0 $0 $4,314,247 $8,337,734 $12,651,981

FTA 5339 (non-stimulus) $0 $0 $0 $2,034,284 $990,123 $3,024,407

FTA 5311 (non-stimulus) $437,331 $309,166 $43,526 $0 $737,302 $1,527,325

Prior Year Surplus Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Allocations/Estimates from other SBCTA Board actions or by other entities

STA - Operator $49,557 $27,229 $2,806 $1,652,838 $218,432 $1,950,862

STA - Operator FY2020 Negative Balance1
$0 $0 -$237 $0 -$33,852 -$34,089

SGR - Population $116,517 $78,099 $7,959 $2,683,866 $706,462 $3,592,903

SGR - Operator $10,599 $5,824 $600 $353,504 $46,718 $417,245

LCTOP - Population $79,037 $52,977

Swapped for 

STA-Pop $580,000 $479,214 $1,191,228

LCTOP - Population Carryover- Route 872
$0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000

LCTOP - Operator $7,384 $4,057

Swapped for 

STA-Pop $246,285 $32,548 $290,274

FTA 5310 (non-stimulus) $0 $0 $0 $831,331 $0 $831,331

FTA 5310 COVID-19 Stimulus 

(CRRSAA + ARPA)3
$0 $0 $0 $143,367 $0 $143,367

FTA 5311 COVID-19 Rural Stimulus 

(CARES + CRRSAA)3
$2,970,766 $2,897,513 $326,767 $0 $2,340,469 $8,535,515

FTA 5307 COVID-19 Stimulus 

(CARES Carryover/ARPA)3
$0 $0 $0 $41,279,402 $4,572,434 $45,851,836

Grand Total $8,028,823 $10,106,360 $671,540 $89,337,411 $46,820,631 $154,964,765

Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Operator Allocations

1 Due to VVTA and Needles STA-Operator shares being negative at the end of FY 2019/2020 because SCO estimate was higher than actual receipts.
2 LCTOP Allocated in FY 2020/2021 carried over for Route 87 operations.
3 Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) and American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds allocated by SBCTA Board under 

separate actions in April and June 2021.  FTA 5311 ARPA apportionment not yet available from Caltrans.
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Operator FY 2021/2022 

Total Revenues

LTF/ 

LTF Carryover

STA SGR LCTOP Measure I CMAQ FTA Non-Stimulus

(5307/5310/5311/ 

5337/5339)2

FTA COVID-19 

Stimulus 

(CARES/CRRSAA/

ARPA)9

MBTA Plan
3

4,704,990$       3,215,552 133,959 106,946 151,262 127,406 563,292 406,573 

Amendment 8,028,823$       3,834,010 257,104 127,116 86,421 140,500 175,575 437,331 2,970,766 

Difference 3,323,833$       618,458 123,145 20,170 (64,841) 13,094 (387,717) 30,758 2,970,766 

Mountain Transit Plan 4,099,073$       2,770,860 113,613 - 250,000 122,826 560,000 281,774 

Amendment
4

10,106,360$     2,832,613 3,117,229 83,923 57,034 127,050 681,832 309,166 2,897,513 

Difference 6,007,287$       61,753 3,003,616 83,923 (192,966) 4,224 121,832 27,392 2,897,513 

Needles Plan5
616,218$          222,407 329,838 - 10,464 12,882 40,627 

Amendment
6

671,540$          261,902 8,386 8,559 - 22,400 43,526 326,767 

Difference 55,322$            39,495 (321,452) 8,559 (10,464) 9,518 - 2,899 326,767 

Omnitrans Plan
7

-$                  

Amendment
8

89,337,411$     14,586,287 1,652,838 3,037,370 1,826,285 19,632,000 - 7,179,862 41,422,769 

Difference 89,337,411$     14,586,287 1,652,838 3,037,370 1,826,285 19,632,000 - 7,179,862 41,422,769 

VVTA Plan 33,419,151$     18,272,263 247,960 664,186 716,313 1,261,201 3,523,000 8,734,228 

Amendment 46,820,631$     23,246,347 184,580 753,180 511,762 1,456,700 3,690,000 10,065,159 6,912,903 

Difference 13,401,480$     4,974,084 (63,380) 88,994 (204,551) 195,499 167,000 1,330,931 6,912,903 

Total Original Plan 42,839,432$     24,481,082 825,370 771,132 1,128,039 1,524,315 4,646,292 9,463,202 - 

Total Amendment 154,964,765$   44,761,159 5,220,137 4,010,148 2,481,502 21,378,650 4,547,407 18,035,044 54,530,718 

TOTAL INCREASE/(DECREASE) 112,125,333$   20,280,077 4,394,767 3,239,016 1,353,463 19,854,335 (98,885) 8,571,842 54,530,718 

1 Does not include all SRTP revenues (i.e., passenger fares, advertising, directly received federal & other revenues)
2 FTA FY 2021/2022 apportionments are not available now; amounts are estimates primarily based on FY 2020/2021 apportionments.

4 Mtn Transit STA allocation includes $3.09 million for new facilities.
5 Needles swapping LCTOP for STA.

7 Omnitrans MSI allocation includes $7 million for I Street Access Facility.
8 Omnitrans SRTP 2021 - 2026 has not been completed.  This Amendment adds this current year into their most recent SRTP 2015- 2021.
9 CRRSAA & ARPA 5310 Stimulus funds were allocated to the LA/LB UZA, but the RIV/SB & Victor Valley UZAs were allocated to Caltrans.

3 MBTA revised their vehicle needs and CMAQ decreased.

Attachment 2
Summary of Changes to SRTP Revenue Assumptions for FY 2021/20221

6 In FY21/22 Needles does not need vehicles and has STA dollars from previous allocations to make bus stop changes
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Res 21-034 

Victor Valley Transit Authority Paratransit Replacement Vehicles   

Metrolink Capital Maintenance 
 

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

held on July 7, 2021. 

 

 

 

By: _________________________________ 

Curt Hagman, Board President 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By: _________________________________ 

Marleana Roman, Clerk of the Board 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
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Agency Name 
Page 2 

(4) The recipient certifies that there is no pending litigation, dispute, or negative audit 
findings related to any SGR project at the time an SGR project is submitted in the 
annual list. 

 
(5) Recipient agrees to notify the Department immediately if litigation is filed or disputes 

arise after submission of the annual project list and to notify the Department of any 
negative audit findings related to any project using SGR funds. 
 

(6) The recipient must maintain satisfactory continuing control over the use of project 
equipment and/or facilities and will adequately maintain project equipment and/or 
facilities for the estimated useful life of each project.   

 
(7) Any and all interest the recipient earns on SGR funds must be reported to the 

Department and may only be used on approved SGR projects or returned to the 
Department.   

 
(8) The recipient must notify the Department of any proposed changes to an approved 

project list by submitting an amended project list.   
 

(9) Funds will be expended in a timely manner. 
 

 
C. Reporting 
 
(1)  Per Public Utilities Code § 99312.1 (e) and (f), the recipient must submit the 

following SGR reports: 
 

a. Annual Expenditure Reports within six months of the close of the fiscal year 
(by December 31st) of each year. 

 
b. The annual audit required under the Transportation Development Act (TDA), 

to verify receipt and appropriate expenditure of SGR funds.  A copy of the 
audit report must be submitted to the Department within six months of the 
close of each fiscal year in which SGR funds have been received or 
expended.   

 
D. Cost Principles 
 
(1) The recipient agrees to comply with Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 

200, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements 
to State and Local Governments.  

 
(2) The recipient agrees, and will assure that its contractors and subcontractors will be 

obligated to agree, that (a) Contract Cost Principles and Procedures, 48 CFR, Federal 
Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31, et seq., shall be used to 
determine the allowability of individual project cost items and (b) those parties shall 
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Agency Name 
Page 3 

comply with Federal administrative procedures in accordance with 2 CFR, Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to 
State and Local Governments.   

 
(3) Any project cost for which the recipient has received payment that are determined by 

subsequent audit to be unallowable under 2 CFR, Part 200, are subject to repayment 
by the recipient to the State of California (State).  Should the recipient fail to 
reimburse moneys due to the State within thirty (30) days of demand, or within such 
other period as may be agreed in writing between the Parties hereto, the State is 
authorized to intercept and withhold future payments due the recipient from the State 
or any third-party source, including but not limited to, the State Treasurer and the 
State Controller. 

 
E. Record Retention 
 
(1) The recipient agrees, and will assure that its contractors and subcontractors shall 

establish and maintain an accounting system and records that properly accumulate 
and segregate incurred project costs and matching funds by line item for the project.  
The accounting system of the recipient, its contractors and all subcontractors shall 
conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), enable the 
determination of incurred costs at interim points of completion, and provide support 
for reimbursement payment vouchers or invoices.  All accounting records and other 
supporting papers of the recipient, its contractors and subcontractors connected with 
SGR funding shall be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years from the date of 
final payment and shall be held open to inspection, copying, and audit by 
representatives of the State and the California State Auditor.  Copies thereof will be 
furnished by the recipient, its contractors, and subcontractors upon receipt of any 
request made by the State or its agents.  In conducting an audit of the costs claimed, 
the State will rely to the maximum extent possible on any prior audit of the recipient 
pursuant to the provisions of federal and State law.  In the absence of such an audit, 
any acceptable audit work performed by the recipient’s external and internal auditors 
may be relied upon and used by the State when planning and conducting additional 
audits. 

 
(2) For the purpose of determining compliance with Title 21, California Code of 

Regulations, Section 2500 et seq., when applicable, and other matters connected with 
the performance of the recipient’s contracts with third parties pursuant to 
Government Code § 8546.7, the recipient, its contractors and subcontractors and the 
Department shall each maintain and make available for inspection all books, 
documents, papers, accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to the 
performance of such contracts, including, but not limited to, the costs of 
administering those various contracts. All of the above referenced parties shall make 
such materials available at their respective offices at all reasonable times during the 
entire project period and for three (3) years from the date of final payment.  The 
State, the California State Auditor, or any duly authorized representative of the State, 
shall each have access to any books, records, and documents that are pertinent to a 
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Agency Name 
Page 4 

project for audits, examinations, excerpts, and transactions, and the recipient shall 
furnish copies thereof if requested.  

 
(3) The recipient, its contractors and subcontractors will permit access to all records of 

employment, employment advertisements, employment application forms, and other 
pertinent data and records by the State Fair Employment Practices and Housing 
Commission, or any other agency of the State of California designated by the State, 
for the purpose of any investigation to ascertain compliance with this document. 

 
F. Special Situations  
 
(1) Recipient acknowledges that if a project list is not submitted timely, the recipient 

forfeits its apportionment for that fiscal year. 
 
(2) Recipients with delinquent expenditure reports may risk future eligibility for future 

SGR funding.   
 
(3) Recipient acknowledges that the Department shall have the right to perform an audit 

and/or request detailed project information of the recipient’s SGR funded projects at 
the Department’s discretion from SGR award through 3 years after the completion 
and final billing of any SGR funded project..  Recipient agrees to provide any 
requested project information. 

 
I certify all of these conditions will be met. 
 
 
AGENCY NAME 
 
BY:  
 AUTHORIZING OFFICER, Title 

Unit/Department 
 DRAFT
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Agency Name 
Page 5 

 
 

ATTACHMENT I 
(INSERT Agency Board Resolution approving this document) 
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 3 

 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Staff has reviewed the proposed budget and finds it reasonable in its assumptions. Any future 

programs will be incorporated into their Short Range Transit Plan update, which is scheduled for 

approval in fall 2021 and will be presented to the Transit Committee and subsequently the 

SBCTA Board.  

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the Transit Committee 

on June 10, 2021. 

Responsible Staff: 

Nancy Strickert, Transit Program Manager 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Page 2 of 2

GL ACCT Salary % 17% 6% 15% 3% 0% 59% 1.00
CODE DESCRIPTION Admin Travel Training TREP RIDE Microtransit Mobility Partners Proposed BDGT

OMNITRANS
3000- EXPENSE REPORT FOR SPECIALIZED TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

FISCAL YEAR 2022

506110 Property/Official & Emp Liab Insurance -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
506160 General Liab & Veh Liab/Loss Insurance 4,500.00                     4,500.00                   
506180 General Auto PD/PL Uninsured Ded/IBNR -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
506310 Worker's Comp Excess/Employer's Liab Ex -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
506360 Worker's Comp Self Insured IBNR -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
506960 General Liability/Loss IBNR -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

TOTAL CASUALTY & LIABILITY -                      4,500.00                     -                     -                            -                            4,500.00                   
-                              

507040 Vehicle License Registration Fees -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
507050 Fuel & Lubricant taxes -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
507990 Other Taxes -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

TOTAL TAXES -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

508220 Purchased Transportation 283,342.59               283,342.59               
508900 Purch Trans Lease Cost - LTF -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
508990 Purch Trans Lease Cost - FTA -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

TOTAL PURCH TRANSPORT -                      -                              -                     -                            283,343                    -                            283,342.59               
-                              

509080 Advertising/Promotion Media 765.00                270.00                        675.00               135.00                      2,655.00                   4,500.00                   
509230 Printing Charges 850.00                300.00                        750.00               150.00                      2,950.00                   5,000.00                   

TOTAL PRINTING & ADVERTISING 1,615.00             570.00                        1,425.00            285.00                      5,605.00                   9,500.00                   

508000 Interest Expense -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509010 Memberships, Dues, Pub, Subscript -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509020 Travel & Meetings 340.00                120.00                        300.00               60.00                        1,180.00                   2,000.00                   
509030 Postage and Express Mail -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509070 Bad Debt expense /NSF -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509100 Bus Pass Sales Discounts 140,000.00                 140,000.00               
509200 Safety Training -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509210 Employee Training 1,020.00             360.00                        900.00               180.00                      3,540.00                   6,000.00                   
509220 Educational Reimbursements -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509240 Outside Freight -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509250 Bank Charges -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509260 Employee Recognition 17.00                  6.00                            15.00                 3.00                          59.00                        100.00                      

PO Invoice Over Under -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
509990 Other Miscellaneous Expense -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
590300 Distributed Labor - Maintenance - Direc -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
590400 Allocated Indirect Labor & Benefits -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 1,377.00             140,486.00                 1,215.00            243.00                      -                            4,779.00                   148,100.00               

512340 Leases/Rentals - Other -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
512400 Capital Lease - Tires -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

TOTAL LEASES & RENTALS -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

513200 Deprec Exp - Bus Shelters -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513210 Deprec Exp - Buildings -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513220 Deprec Exp - Building Improvements -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513230 Deprec Exp - Land Improvements -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513240 Deprec Exp -sbX Corridor -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513240 Deprec Exp -Bus Platforms & Stops -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513250 Deprec Exp -Transit Centers -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513260 Deprec Exp -Leasehold Improvements CTSA -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513300 Deprec Exp - Support Vehicles -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513310 Deprec Exp - Fixed Route Revenue Vehicl -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513320 Deprec Exp - Access Revenue Vehicles -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513400 Deprec Exp - Furniture and Fixtures -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513410 Deprec Exp - Machinery and Shop Equipme -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513420 Deprec Exp - Office Equipment -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
513430 Deprec Exp - Computers and Software -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

TOTAL DEPRECIATION -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            -                            

564900 Capital Purch Expense - Local -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
564950 Donation to Other Agency -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            
564960 Pass Through To Other Agency -                      -                              -                     -                            2,282,015.00            2,282,015.00            
564990 Capital Purch Expense - Federal -                      -                              -                     -                            -                            -                            

TOTAL CAPITAL PURCH EXPENSE -                      -                              -                     -                            2,282,015.00            2,282,015.00            

TOTAL EXPENSES 76,184                171,389                      67,221               13,444                      283,343                    2,546,419                 3,158,000                 
     Actual % 2.4% 5.4% 2.1% 0.4% 9.0% 80.6% 100%

TOTAL EXPENSES - net Depreciation 76,184                171,389                      67,221               13,444                      283,343                    2,546,419                 3,158,000                 
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 2 

 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Omnitrans and the cities, is currently working on the final design and recently completed the 

90% design documents for the mainline corridor. 

 

As design of the Project progresses, SBCTA staff is seeking approval to release a Request for Proposals 

(RFP) to procure a Construction Management Consultant (CMC) to assist with the implementation of 

the Project.  The CMC will be tasked with managing the construction of the Project.    

 

The CMC will perform constructability reviews of the final design documents and provide 

assistance in developing detailed construction contract specifications and terms.  The CMC will 

provide assistance during the bidding of the construction contract for the Project, will assist with 

cost estimates, and will ultimately provide oversight of all the contractors needed to construct the 

Project.   

 

Staff is requesting the Board authorize the Executive Director to release RFP No. 21-1002629 for CMC 

services using the attached Scope of Services.  The estimated cost for the CMC services is 

$10.7 million. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the Transit Committee 

on June 10, 2021.  SBCTA General Counsel and Procurement Manager have reviewed this item 

and will review the Request for Proposals prior to its release. 

Responsible Staff: 

Victor Lopez, Director of Capital Delivery 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 2 

 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

the designer of record, developed a retrofit design concept to modify the opening to allow for 

compliance with GO-26D. The concept includes modifying the building to have one large 

opening instead of three openings and includes removal and modifications of affected structural 

elements, doors, and appurtenances.  The design concept requires coordination with the 

maintenance facility construction contractor, Granite Construction, and their sub-contractor 

Butler who designed the pre-engineered metal building. This process is estimated to take 1 to 2 

months, and the team is working to have the retrofit complete by mid-October which is when the 

DMUs are scheduled to arrive. In addition, upon discovery of the non-compliant clearance issue, 

staff directed the RPRP Program Management Consultant and the Designer of Record, to 

conduct a thorough review of the completed facility to identify any other clearance issues. 

Upon review of the facility, it was determined that one of the elevated walkways that allows for 

maintenance of the vehicle from the roof is in direct conflict with the vehicle envelope and 

requires retrofit. 

 

Staff is seeking approval to increase the amount of contingency authorized for Contract 

No. 19-1002070 with Granite Construction Company, for the RPRP RSMF by $5,500,000 so 

once the retrofit design is complete, there are sufficient funds to proceed immediately with the 

contract change order work to minimize additional delay costs.  Waiting to request a contingency 

increase until after the retrofit design is complete would allow for a more accurate cost estimate, 

but increases the financial risk to the project overall should there be a time delay between 

knowing the more accurate cost and having an approved allocation for the required funding to 

support the upcoming contract change order. Should additional funds be required once the final 

retrofit design is complete, staff will return to the Board for additional funding. Should there be 

any residual funds remaining after the retrofit work, those funds will be returned for future 

programming.  

 

In addition, staff is requesting an amendment to the Construction Management Contract 

No. 18-1001834 with Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc. to increase the fee by $715,541.70 

to support the retrofit effort.  

Financial Impact: 

This item is not consistent with the approved Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget.  A budget 

amendment is requested in Recommendation D. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the Transit Committee 

on June 10, 2021.  SBCTA General Counsel, Procurement Manager and Risk Management have 

reviewed this item. 

Responsible Staff: 

Victor Lopez, Director of Capital Delivery 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 2122 30 0315 0324

GL: 4150 30 0315 0324

GL: 1050 30 0315 0324

GL: 4150 30 0315 0324

GL: 4150 30 0315 0324

GL: 4150 30 0315 0324

GL: 1050 30 0315 0324

GL: 1050 30 0315 0324

GL:

GL:

Contract No: 2

NoSole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: Granite Construction Company

List Any Related Contract Nos.:

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Transit

05/10/2018

MSI Rail

42218001

42218001

- 

1,363,400.00 

- 

800,000.00 

700,000.00 

5,500,000.00 - 

53701

53701

53701

STA

STA

MSI Rail

STA

MSI Rail

MSI Rail

Additional Notes:  Contingency increase only                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

41100000

42218001

Victor Lopez

41100000

Date: Item #

53701 FTA 5307 - CMAQ

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

12/31/2021

Current Amendment 

20,855,000.00$              Total/Revised Contract Value

19-1002070

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 29,218,400.00$                  

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

03410

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7788

- 

- 

53701

42107007

Capital Project Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

5,500,000.00$                    

8,363,400.00$                    

1,363,400.00$                    

Description: Redlands Passenger Rail Project - Rail Storage & Maintenance Facility (RSMF)

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

20,855,000.00$               

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

1,500,000.00$                    -$                                  

Project Manager (Print Name)

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

20,855,000.00$                   

19,000,000.00 

700,000.00 

240,000.00 

75,000.00 

840,000.00 

- 

41100000

41100000

53701

53701

53701

- 

- 

Federal/State/Local Construction

Board Approved Budget Adjustment

8,363,400.00$                  

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 4150 30 0315 0324

GL: 1050 30 0315 0324

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

- 

- 

State/Local Professional Services (Non-A&E)

Board Approved Budget Adjustment

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

2,616,409.02$                     

1,900,867.32 

715,541.70 

- 

- 

- 

- 

52010

Project Manager (Print Name)

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

48,795.14$                          

Description: Redlands Passenger Rail Project - Rail Storage Maintenance Facility - CMC Services

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

975,902.72$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

(48,795.14)$                         924,964.60$                    

- 

- 

41100000

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

12/31/2021

Current Amendment 715,541.70$                    

2,616,409.02$                 Total/Revised Contract Value

18-1001834

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 2,616,409.02$                    

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

03386

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7788

Additional Notes:                                                                                                                                                                   

-A contingency release of $24,694.60 was issued in 2019 to extend pre-construction services, to allow for a 2nd IFB.

-Amendment No. 1 was executed in 2019 to extend the term to 12/31/2020, and did not include a fee increase.

-Amendment No. 2 was for $900K ($876,169.46 of additional funds and $23,830.54 from previously authorized contingency funds) and 

extended the term to 12/31/2021. 

-This Amendment No. 3 is for $715,541.70 of additional funds. 

42218001

Victor Lopez

Date: Item #

52001 - MSI Rail

- 

STA

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

List Any Related Contract Nos.:

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Transit

05/10/2018

Contract No: 3

NoSole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc.

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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18-1001834 -03 Page 3 of 3 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No.2 below. 

LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS &   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY & 

NEWNAM, INC.       TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY  

 

 By:            By:          

         Timothy J. Schmidt    Curt Hagman 

         Senior Associate                 Board President  

    

             

 Date:           Date:           

 

 

             APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

            By:          

                 Julianna K. Tillquist 

                 General Counsel 

 

 

             CONCURRENCE: 

            By:          

                 Jeffery Hill 

                 Procurement Manager 
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 3 

 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

TDM Strategic Plan.  In the SCAG TDM Strategic Plan, consolidation of the regional rideshare 

agencies ride-matching databases was identified, as well as continuation and expansion of the 

ongoing regional rideshare partnership, including marketing, outreach and employer 

coordination.  The agreements associated with the regional rideshare program will allow the 

regional rideshare agencies to be on the same contract terms, make software modifications as 

needed and more easily jointly procure software and maintenance of the regional rideshare 

consolidated database. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the Transit Committee 

on June 10, 2021.  SBCTA General Counsel, Procurement Manager and Risk Management have 

reviewed this item and the draft agreements.  

Responsible Staff: 

Nicole Soto, Management Analyst II 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320 GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

Contract No: Amendment No.:

Department:

Customer Name: Riverside County Transportation Commission

186,444.00 

- 

42902012

List Any Accounts Payable Related Contract Nos.: 19-1002203, 21-1002640, 21-1002641, 21-1002642

Contract Class: Receivable Transit

N/A

- 

- 

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

Additional Notes:

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

Current Amendment -$                                  

186,444.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

21-1002572

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 186,444.00$                       

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Total Contract Funding:

Accounts Receivable

Beginning POP Date:

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

Customer ID:

Description: Provision of Regional Rideshare Software

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

186,444.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

07/01/2021 Ending POP Date: 06/30/2024

Project Manager (Print Name)

186,444.00$                                   

- 

- 

- 

- 

Funding Agreement No:

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

N/AFinal Billing Date:

Local Services

Total Contract Funding: Total Contract Funding:Revenue Revenue

21-1002572

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320 GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

Contract No: Amendment No.:

Department:

Customer Name: Ventura County Transportation Commission

34,495.00 

- 

42909019

List Any Accounts Payable Related Contract Nos.: 19-1002203, 20-1002572, 21-1002641, 21-1002642

Contract Class: Receivable Transit

N/A

- 

- 

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

Additional Notes:

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

Current Amendment -$                                  

34,495.00$                      Total/Revised Contract Value

21-1002640

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 34,495.00$                          

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Total Contract Funding:

Accounts Receivable

Beginning POP Date:

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

Customer ID: 03448

Description: Provision of Regional Rideshare Software

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

34,495.00$                      

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

07/01/2021 Ending POP Date: 06/30/2024

Project Manager (Print Name)

34,495.00$                                     

- 

- 

- 

- 

Funding Agreement No:

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

N/AFinal Billing Date:

Local Services

Total Contract Funding: Total Contract Funding:Revenue Revenue

21-1002572

Form 200 11/2019 1/1

19.b

Packet Pg. 180

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 C

S
S

 -
  2

1-
10

02
64

0 
- 

V
C

T
C

  (
77

98
 :

 A
p

p
ro

va
l o

f 
R

eg
io

n
al

 R
id

es
h

ar
e 

P
ro

g
ra

m
 C

o
n

tr
ac

ts
)



Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320 GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

Contract No: Amendment No.:

Department:

Customer Name: Orange County Transportation Authority

137,466.00 

- 

42901004

List Any Accounts Payable Related Contract Nos.: 19-1002203, 21-1002572, 21-1002640, 21-1002642

Contract Class: Receivable Transit

N/A

- 

- 

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

Additional Notes:

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

Current Amendment -$                                  

137,466.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

21-1002641

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 137,466.00$                       

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Total Contract Funding:

Accounts Receivable

Beginning POP Date:

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

Customer ID: 03059

Description: Provision of Regional Rideshare Software

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

137,466.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

07/01/2021 Ending POP Date: 06/30/2024

Project Manager (Print Name)

 137,466.00$                                   

- 

- 

- 

- 

Funding Agreement No:

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

N/AFinal Billing Date:

Local Services

Total Contract Funding: Total Contract Funding:Revenue Revenue

21-1002572

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320 GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

Total Contract Funding: Total Contract Funding:Revenue Revenue

21-1002572

Local Services

Final Billing Date: N/A

Project Manager (Print Name)

494,105.00$                                   

- 

- 

- 

- 

Funding Agreement No:

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Beginning POP Date:

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

Customer ID: 01216

Description: Provision of Regional Rideshare Software

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

494,105.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

07/01/2021 Ending POP Date: 06/30/2024

Total Contract Funding:

Accounts Receivable

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

Current Amendment -$                                  

494,105.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

21-1002642

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 494,105.00$                       

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Additional Notes:

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

N/A

- 

- 

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

494,105.00 

- 

42904004

List Any Accounts Payable Related Contract Nos.: 19-1002203, 21-1002572, 21-1002640, 21-1002641

Contract Class: Receivable Transit

Contract No: Amendment No.:

Department:

Customer Name: Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Form 200 11/2019 1/1

19.d

Packet Pg. 182

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 C

S
S

 -
  2

1-
10

02
64

2 
- 

L
A

C
M

T
A

  (
77

98
 :

 A
p

p
ro

va
l o

f 
R

eg
io

n
al

 R
id

es
h

ar
e 

P
ro

g
ra

m
 C

o
n

tr
ac

ts
)









mailto:AccountsPayable@metro.net
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D. SBCTA shall comply with and ensure that work performed under this AGREEMENT is done 

in compliance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), all applicable 

provisions of federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, and 

procedural requirements including Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR).  . 

 

E. SBCTA shall not assign this AGREEMENT, or any part hereof, without prior written 

approval of each Party, and any assignment without said consent shall be void and 

unenforceable. 

 

F. This AGREEMENT shall be governed by California law.  If any provision of this 

AGREEMENT is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or 

unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall nevertheless continue in full force without 

being impaired or invalidated in any way. 

 

G. The covenants and agreements of this AGREEMENT shall inure to the benefit of, and shall 

be binding upon, each of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. 

 

H. SBCTA in the performance of the work described in this AGREEMENT is not a contractor 

nor an agent or employee of LACMTA, OCTA, RCTC or VCTC.  SBCTA attests to no 

organizational or personal conflicts of interest and agrees to notify LACMTA, OCTA, RCTC 

and VCTC immediately in the event that a conflict, or the appearance thereof, arises.  SBCTA 

shall not represent itself as an agent or employee of LACMTA, OCTA, RCTC or VCTC and 

shall have no powers to bind LACMTA, OCTA, RCTC or VCTC in contract or otherwise. 

 

I. This AGREEMENT may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an 

original. A manually signed copy of this AGREEMENT which is transmitted by facsimile, 

email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal 

effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this AGREEMENT for all purposes. This 

AGREEMENT may be signed using an electronic signature so long as the signature 

complies with Government Code § 16.5 and the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, 

Civil Code §§ 1633.1 et seq. 

 

 

 

 

--------------------SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES-------------------- 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed by their 

duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

 By: _____________________________________________                                            

   Stephanie Wiggins    Date 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

Rodrigo A. Castro-Silva 

County Counsel 

 

 

 By:                                                                                    

   Deputy     Date 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed by their 

duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

By: ____________________________________________                                           

  Georgia Martinez            Date   

  Department Manager,  

Contracts and Procurement 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

By: ____________________________________________                                                                                          

James M. Donich        Date 

General Counsel         
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed by their 

duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORATION COMMISSION 

 

 

 

By: ____________________________________________                                          

Anne Mayer          Date   

  Executive Director 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

By: ____________________________________________                                                                                  

  Best Best & Krieger, LLP  Date 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed by their 

duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 By: _________________________________________________                                          

   Curt Hagman       Date   

   President, Board of Directors 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

  

 

By: _________________________________________________                             

     Julianna K. Tillquist      Date 

   General Counsel 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed by their 

duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

VENTURA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

 

 By:                                                                                    

Darren Kettle      Date 

Executive Director 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 By:                                                                                    

   Steven T. Mattas      Date 

   Legal Counsel 
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ATTACHMENT B - BUDGET 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 4180 30 0314 0320

GL: 4280 30 0314 0320

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320

GL:

GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

- 

- 

Local Professional Services (Non-A&E)

No Budget Adjustment

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

1,057,159.00$                     

123,249.62 

30,812.41 

48,086.97 

2,500.00 

186,444.00 

494,105.00 

42902011

42902012

52001

52001

52001

Project Manager (Print Name)

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: Regional Rideshare Software

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

350,000.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

- 

- 

52001

41100000

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

06/30/2022

Current Amendment 707,159.00$                    

1,057,159.00$                 Total/Revised Contract Value

19-1002203

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 1,057,159.00$                    

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

03325

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Additional Notes:

41100000

42902010

Nicole Soto

42904004

Date: Item #

52001 - MSI Valley TMS

34,495.00 

52001

52001

52001

OCTA

VCTC

MSI Victor Valley TMS

RCTC

RCTC

RCTC

137,466.00 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

List Any Related Contract Nos.: 21-1002572

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Transit

07/31/2019

LACMTA

42901004

42909019

Contract No: 1

N/ASole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: Trapeze Software Group

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment below.  

 

 

TRAPEZE SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.  SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

By:    By:   

  Tom Cooper 

Director of Finance 

   Curt Hagman   

President, Board of Directors 

       

Date:    Date:   

       

       

       

       

    APPROVED AS TO FORM 

     

     

    By:   

      Julianna K. Tillquist 

General Counsel 

       

       

    CONCURRENCE 

     

     

    By:   

      Jeffery Hill 

Procurement Manager 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 4180 30 0314 0320

GL: 4280 30 0314 0320

GL: 2020 30 0314 0320

GL: 2020 30 0314 0320

GL: 2020 30 0314 0320

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

- 

- 

Federal/Local Professional Services (Non-A&E)

No Budget Adjustment

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

2,400,000.00$                     

320,000.00 

80,000.00 

1,500,000.00 

472,294.69 

27,705.31 

- 

42102029

42102026

52001

52001

52001

Project Manager (Print Name)

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: Rideshare Program Implementation Services

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

2,400,000.00$                 

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

- 

- 

52001

41100000

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

06/30/2022

Current Amendment -$                                  

2,400,000.00$                 Total/Revised Contract Value

20-1002371

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 2,400,000.00$                    

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

01768

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Additional Notes:

41100000

42102028

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

52001 - MSI Valley TMS

- 

MSI Victor Valley TMS

CMAQ

CMAQ

CMAQ

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Transit

07/01/2020

Contract No: 1

N/ASole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: Riverside County Transportation Comission

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task

GL: GL:

GL: 6010 30 0314 0320 GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

GL: GL:

Contract No: 1Amendment No.:

Department:

Customer Name: Riverside County Transportation Commission

- 

List Any Accounts Payable Related Contract Nos.: 19-1002203

Contract Class: Receivable Transit

06/30/2022

2,500.00 

- 

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

Additional Notes:

$48,087.00 billed to 6010.30.0314.0320.42902010 under contract 19-1002204

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

Current Amendment (197,500.00)$                   

2,500.00$                        Total/Revised Contract Value

20-1002371

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 2,500.00$                            

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Total Contract Funding:

Accounts Receivable

Beginning POP Date:

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Customer ID:

Description: Rideshare Program Implementation Services

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

200,000.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

07/01/2020 Ending POP Date: 06/30/2022

Project Manager (Print Name)

2,500.00$                                       

- 

- 

- 

- 

Funding Agreement No:

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

N/AFinal Billing Date:

Local Professional Services (Non-A&E)

Total Contract Funding: Total Contract Funding:Revenue Revenue

42902011

20-1002371

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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Agreement No. 20-1002371-01  Page 6 of 6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement below.  
 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 RIVERSIDE COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

By:   By:  

 

Raymond W. Wolfe 

Executive Director   

Anne Mayer, 

Executive Officer 

       

Date:   Date:  

 APPROVED AS TO FORM   APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By:   By:   

 

Julianna K. Tillquist  

General Counsel   
 

Best, Best & Krieger, LLP,  

General Counsel 

      

Date:   Date:   
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Contract No:

N/ASole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: LACMTA, OCTA, RCTC and VCTC

List Any Related Contract Nos.: 21-1002572

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Transit

07/07/2021

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- - 

Additional Notes:

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

- 

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

12/31/2039

Current Amendment -$                                  

-$                                  Total/Revised Contract Value

21-1002573

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) -$                                      

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

Multiple

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

- 

- 

Zero Dollar Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: Regional Rideshare Consolidated Database

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

-$                                  

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

Project Manager (Print Name)

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

-$                                      

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Zero Dollar MOU/COOP/JPA

N/A

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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 7 

H. All rights and obligations hereunder that by their nature are to continue after any 

withdrawal from, expiration or termination of this MOU, including, but not limited to, 

the indemnification and confidentiality obligations, shall survive any such 

withdrawal, expiration or termination. 

 

I. This MOU may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original.  

A manually signed copy of this MOU which is transmitted by facsimile, email or other 

means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as 

delivery of an original executed copy of this MOU for all purposes.  This MOU may 

be signed using an electronic signature, provided such electronic signature complies 

with Government Code § 16.5 and the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, Civil 

Code §§ 1633.1 et seq. 

 

 

 

 

-------------------------SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES------------------------- 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this MOU to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

 By: ______________________________________________                                           

   Stephanie Wiggins        Date   

   Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

   Rodrigo A. Castro-Silva 

   County Counsel 

 

 

 By:                                                                                            

   Deputy           Date 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this MOU to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

 By: ____________________________________________                                          

   Georgia Martinez          Date   

   Department Manager,  

Contracts and Procurement 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

 By:                                                                                         

   James M. Donich       Date 

      General Counsel          
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this MOU to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORATION COMMISSION 

 

 

 

 By: __________________________________________                                          

   Anne Mayer          Date   

   Executive Director  

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 By:                                                                                    

   Best Best & Krieger, LLP   Date 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this MOU to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

 By: __________________________________________                                         

   Curt Hagman             Date   

   President, Board of Directors 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

 By:                                                                                    

   Julianna K. Tillquist          Date 

       General Counsel 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this MOU to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

 

 

 VENTURA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

 

 

 By: ____________________________________________                                          

   Darren Kettle        Date   

    Executive Director 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

 By:                                                                                    

   Steven T. Mattas           Date 

Legal Counsel 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 2122 15 0383 0000

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

- 

- 

Federal Professional Services (Non-A&E)

No Budget Adjustment

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

N/A

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

372,919.00$                        

372,919.00 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Project Manager (Print Name)

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: Vanpool Program Online System

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

372,919.00$                    

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

- 

- 

42107020

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

06/30/2022

Current Amendment -$                                  

372,919.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

17-1001683

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 372,919.00$                       

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

03325

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7798

Additional Notes:

Nicole Soto

Date: Item #

56650 - FTA 5307 - CMAQ

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

List Any Related Contract Nos.:

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Transit

N/A

Contract No: 3

NoSole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: Trapeze Software Group, Inc.

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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3. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

4. Except as amended by this Amendment No. 3, all other provisions of the Contract shall remain in full 

force and effect and are incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

5. This Amendment No. 3 is effective upon execution by SBCTA. 

 

 

 

--------------------SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE------------------- 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment below.  

 

 

TRAPEZE SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.  SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

By:    By:   

  Tom Cooper 

Director of Finance 

   Raymond W. Wolfe   

Executive Director 

       

Date:    Date:   

       

       

       

       

    APPROVED AS TO FORM 

     

     

    By:   

      Julianna K. Tillquist 

General Counsel 

       

       

    CONCURRENCE 

     

     

    By:   

      Jeffery Hill 

Procurement Manager 
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 3 

 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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http://www.dof.ca.gov/Forecasting/Demographics/Estimates/E-1/documents/E-1_2019PressRelease.pdf
https://dof.ca.gov/Forecasting/Demographics/Estimates/e-1/


State Estimate. The state population is estimated using the Driver License Address Change (DLAC) Method. 
This composite method separately estimates the population under age 18, 18 through 64, and 65 years and 
older. Administrative records such as births, deaths, driver license address changes, tax return data, Medicare 
and Medi-Cal enrollment, immigration reports, elementary school enrollments, and group quarters population 
are among the data used in this method. All data used to develop these estimates are in summary tables and 
do not reveal the identity of any individual. 

County Estimates. Most of county populations estimates result from averaging the first three methods below. 
We use a Vital Statistics Method in nine counties (Alpine, Calaveras, Inyo, Mariposa, Modoc, Sierra, Siskiyou, 
Trinity, and Tuolumne) with populations 65,000 or less. 

DLAC Method. A modified version of the state Driver License Address Change (DLAC) method is used for 
counties. County proportions of the state total result from changes in county population values for births, 
deaths, school enrollment, foreign and domestic migration, medical care and medical aid enrollments, and 
group quarters population. 

Ratio-Correlation Method. This method models changes in household population as a function of changes in 
the distributions of births, driver licenses, school enrollments, labor force, and housing units. Estimates of 
county group quarters are added. 

Tax Return Method. County proportions are derived by the U.S. Census Bureau using matched federal 
income tax returns to estimate inter-county migration along with vital statistics, group quarters, and other 
information for the population aged 65 and over. 

Vital Statistics Method. County population estimates result from changes in county population values for 
births, deaths, and group quarters population. 

Data Considerations 

Sources. Data used in estimation models come from administrative records of several state and federal 
government departments and agencies, and from the local jurisdictions for which Finance produces population 
estimates. Because timeliness and coverage in these series vary, corrections, smoothing, and other adjustments 
may be applied. Changes to 2010 Summary File 1 data in the classification of student housing on or near campus 
was necessary to remain consistent with the census group quarters definition. In only a few instances, some 
student housing (residence hall and apartment units) counted as household population in the census was 
redefined as group quarters student housing population. College dorm group quarters population is defined as 
student population living in residence halls and apartment units located on or near college campuses. 

Suggested Citation 

State of California, Department of Finance, E-1 Population Estimates for Cities, Counties and the State with 
Annual Percent Change — January 1, 2020 and 2021. Sacramento, California, May 2021. 
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MEASURE I 2021 POPULATION SUMMARY  ATTACHMENT B
PREPARED BY SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLANNING 

(1) PERCENT PERCENT OF POP %SUBAREA
PLANNING DOF/CO (2) 2021 OF COUNTY CHANGE CHANGE

REGION 2021 ADJUSTMENT TOTAL SUBAREA TOTAL FROM 2020 FROM 2020

WEST VALLEY

CHINO 88,184 88,184 5.59% 4.053% (925) -0.04%
CHINO HILLS 82,661 82,661 5.24% 3.799% 252 0.03%
FONTANA 213,944 213,944 13.57% 9.832% 944 0.09%
MONTCLAIR 39,598 39,598 2.51% 1.820% 108 0.01%
ONTARIO 182,004 182,004 11.54% 8.365% (867) -0.03%
RANCHO CUCAMONGA 175,131 175,131 11.10% 8.049% (391) 0.00%
UPLAND 78,513 78,513 4.98% 3.608% (301) -0.01%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 44,038 (6) 44,038 2.79% 2.024% 1,375 0.09%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 1,821 (7) 1,821 0.12% 0.084% (240) -0.01%

TOTAL WEST VALLEY 905,894 57.44% 41.633% (45) 0.14%

EAST VALLEY

COLTON 54,198 54,198 3.44% 2.491% 80 0.01%
GRAND TERRACE 12,399 12,399 0.79% 0.570% (27) 0.00%
HIGHLAND 55,060 55,060 3.49% 2.530% (263) -0.01%
LOMA LINDA 24,895 24,895 1.58% 1.144% 360 0.03%
REDLANDS 71,154 71,154 4.51% 3.270% 202 0.02%
RIALTO 102,567 102,567 6.50% 4.714% (1,986) -0.11%
SAN BERNARDINO 216,291 216,291 13.71% 9.940% (1,655) -0.07%
YUCAIPA 55,634 55,634 3.53% 2.557% (78) 0.00%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 77,874 (6) 77,874 4.94% 3.579% 884 0.07%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 1,159 (7) 1,159 0.07% 0.053% (1,473) -0.09%

TOTAL EAST VALLEY 671,231 42.56% 30.848% (3,956) -0.14%

TOTAL VALLEY 1,577,125 100.00% 72.481% (4,001) 0.00%

MOUNTAINS

BIG BEAR LAKE 5,189 5,189 10.15% 0.238% (17) 0.04%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 36,891 (6) (3) 36,891 72.15% 1.695% 297 1.08%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 9,053 (7) (3) 9,053 17.70% 0.416% (642) -1.12%

TOTAL MOUNTAINS 51,133 100.00% 2.350% (362) 0.00%

NORTH DESERT

BARSTOW 24,205 24,205 41.51% 1.112% (63) 0.06%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 23,390 (6) 23,390 40.11% 1.075% 903 1.70%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 10,722 (7) 10,722 18.39% 0.493% (1,073) -1.76%

TOTAL NORTH DESERT 58,317 100.00% 2.680% (233) 0.00%
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MEASURE I 2021 POPULATION SUMMARY  ATTACHMENT B
PREPARED BY SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLANNING 

(1) PERCENT PERCENT OF POP %SUBAREA
PLANNING DOF/CO (2) 2021 OF COUNTY CHANGE CHANGE

REGION 2021 ADJUSTMENT TOTAL SUBAREA TOTAL FROM 2020 FROM 2020

COLORADO RIVER

NEEDLES (RURAL) 5,353 5,353 70.72% 0.246% 105 -0.01%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 0 (6) 0 0.00% 0.000% 0 0.00%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 2,216 (7) 2,216 29.28% 0.102% 44 0.01%

TOTAL COLORADO RIVER 7,569 100.00% 0.348% 149 0.00%

MORONGO BASIN

TWENTYNINE PALMS 29,967 (4) 29,967 38.70% 1.377% 709 0.62%
YUCCA VALLEY 22,330 22,330 28.84% 1.026% 94 -0.10%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 7,941 (6) 7,941 10.26% 0.365% 1,304 1.62%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 17,193 (7) 17,193 22.20% 0.790% (1,502) -2.13%

0.00%
TOTAL MORONGO BASIN 77,431 100.00% 3.559% 605 0.00%

VICTOR VALLEY

ADELANTO 35,147 (5) 35,147 8.69% 1.615% (516) -0.11%
APPLE VALLEY 74,350 (5) 74,350 18.39% 3.417% (44) 0.02%
HESPERIA 96,053 (5) 96,053 23.76% 4.414% (340) -0.04%
VICTORVILLE 127,170 (5) 127,170 31.45% 5.844% 738 0.24%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN (3) 37,835 (6) (5) 37,835 9.36% 1.739% 2,994 0.76%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL (3) 33,779 (7) (5) 33,779 8.35% 1.552% (3,587) -0.87%

TOTAL VICTOR VALLEY 404,334 100.00% 18.582% (755) 0.00%

TOTAL DESERT 547,651 (234)

TOTAL MOUNTAIN/DESERT 598,784 27.519% (596) 0.03%

SUMMARY:

TOTAL INCORPORATED 1,871,997 1,871,997 86.033% (3,881) 0.00%

TOTAL UNINCORPORATED 303,912 303,912 13.967% (716) 0.00%

TOTAL COUNTY 2,175,909 2,175,909 100.000% (4,597) 0.00%

(1) - CITY FIGURES FROM DOF JANUARY 1, 2021 ESTIMATES; UNINCORPORATED FIGURES
      FROM PLANNING DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES CONTROLLED TO DOF UNINCORPORATED TOTAL.
(2) - THIS COLUMN CONTAINS ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO MODIFY CITY TOTALS AS
      SPECIFIED IN MEASURE I.
(3) - THE WRIGHTWOOD COMMUNITY AND AREAS NORTH OF LONE PINE CANYON ROAD WERE
      EXCLUDED FROM THE MOUNTAIN AREA AND INCLUDED IN THE VICTOR VALLEY AS SPECIFIED
      IN MEASURE I.
(4) - THE POPULATED PORTIONS OF THE TWENTYNINE PALMS MARINE BASE HAVE BEEN
      ANNEXED BY THE CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS.
(5) - WITH THE CLOSING OF GEORGE AIR FORCE BASE, THERE IS NO LONGER AN ALLOCATION
      OF POPULATION TO THE CITIES IN THE VICTOR VALLEY.
(6) - UNINCORPORATED URBAN FIGURES FROM PLANNING DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES
      CONTROLLED TO DOF UNINCORPORATED TOTALS AND CALTRANS URBAN AREA BOUNDARIES.
(7) - UNINCORPORATED RURAL FIGURES FROM PLANNING DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES
      CONTROLLED TO DOF UNINCORPORATED TOTALS AND BASED ON AREAS OUTSIDE THE CALTRANS URBAN AREA BOUNDARIES.
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MEASURE I 2020 POPULATION SUMMARY  ATTACHMENT C
PREPARED BY SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLANNING 

(1) PERCENT PERCENT OF POP %SUBAREA
PLANNING DOF/CO (2) 2020 OF COUNTY CHANGE CHANGE

REGION 2020 ADJUSTMENT TOTAL SUBAREA TOTAL FROM 2019 FROM 2019

WEST VALLEY

CHINO 89,109 89,109 5.64% 4.087% (720) 0.01%
CHINO HILLS 82,409 82,409 5.21% 3.779% (1,955) -0.07%
FONTANA 213,000 213,000 13.47% 9.768% 922 0.20%
MONTCLAIR 39,490 39,490 2.50% 1.811% (73) 0.02%
ONTARIO 182,871 182,871 11.57% 8.387% 4,603 0.41%
RANCHO CUCAMONGA 175,522 175,522 11.10% 8.050% (3,890) -0.13%
UPLAND 78,814 78,814 4.98% 3.614% 333 0.07%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 42,663 (6) 42,663 2.70% 1.957% (4,505) -0.25%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 2,061 (7) 2,061 0.13% 0.095% (289) -0.02%

TOTAL WEST VALLEY 905,939 57.30% 41.547% (5,574) 0.24%

EAST VALLEY

COLTON 54,118 54,118 3.42% 2.482% (273) 0.02%
GRAND TERRACE 12,426 12,426 0.79% 0.570% (228) -0.01%
HIGHLAND 55,323 55,323 3.50% 2.537% (455) 0.01%
LOMA LINDA 24,535 24,535 1.55% 1.125% 200 0.03%
REDLANDS 70,952 70,952 4.49% 3.254% (887) -0.01%
RIALTO 104,553 104,553 6.61% 4.795% (2,718) -0.10%
SAN BERNARDINO 217,946 217,946 13.78% 9.995% (1,287) 0.06%
YUCAIPA 55,712 55,712 3.52% 2.555% 868 0.09%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 76,990 (6) 76,990 4.87% 3.531% (5,548) -0.30%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 2,632 (7) 2,632 0.17% 0.121% (497) -0.03%

TOTAL EAST VALLEY 675,187 42.70% 30.965% (10,825) -0.24%

TOTAL VALLEY 1,581,126 100.00% 72.512% (16,399) -0.36%

MOUNTAINS

BIG BEAR LAKE 5,206 5,206 10.11% 0.239% (255) -0.33%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 36,594 (6) (3) 36,594 71.06% 1.678% (125) 0.88%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 9,695 (7) (3) 9,695 18.83% 0.445% (442) -0.55%

TOTAL MOUNTAINS 51,495 100.00% 2.362% (822) -0.02%

NORTH DESERT

BARSTOW 24,268 24,268 41.45% 1.113% 118 -0.97%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 22,487 (6) 22,487 38.41% 1.031% (90) -1.25%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 11,795 (7) 11,795 20.15% 0.541% 1,588 2.22%

TOTAL NORTH DESERT 58,550 100.00% 2.685% 1,616 0.09%
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MEASURE I 2020 POPULATION SUMMARY  ATTACHMENT C
PREPARED BY SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLANNING 

(1) PERCENT PERCENT OF POP %SUBAREA
PLANNING DOF/CO (2) 2020 OF COUNTY CHANGE CHANGE

REGION 2020 ADJUSTMENT TOTAL SUBAREA TOTAL FROM 2019 FROM 2019

COLORADO RIVER

NEEDLES (RURAL) 5,248 5,248 70.73% 0.241% 163 0.66%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 0 (6) 0 0.00% 0.000% 0 0.00%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 2,172 (7) 2,172 29.27% 0.100% 0 -0.66%

TOTAL COLORADO RIVER 7,420 100.00% 0.340% 163 0.01%

MORONGO BASIN

TWENTYNINE PALMS 29,258 (4) 29,258 38.08% 1.342% 300 -0.23%
YUCCA VALLEY 22,236 22,236 28.94% 1.020% 186 -0.23%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN 6,637 (6) 6,637 8.64% 0.304% 307 0.26%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL 18,695 (7) 18,695 24.33% 0.857% 442 0.19%

TOTAL MORONGO BASIN 76,826 100.00% 3.523% 1,235 0.08%

VICTOR VALLEY

ADELANTO 35,663 (5) 35,663 8.80% 1.636% 527 0.08%
APPLE VALLEY 74,394 (5) 74,394 18.36% 3.412% 930 0.12%
HESPERIA 96,393 (5) 96,393 23.80% 4.421% 31 -0.14%
VICTORVILLE 126,432 (5) 126,432 31.21% 5.798% (111) -0.22%
UNINCORPORATED URBAN (3) 34,841 (6) (5) 34,841 8.60% 1.598% 2,425 0.55%
UNINCORPORATED RURAL (3) 37,366 (7) (5) 37,366 9.22% 1.714% (1,292) -0.38%

TOTAL VICTOR VALLEY 405,089 100.00% 18.578% 2,510 0.21%

TOTAL DESERT 547,885 5,524

TOTAL MOUNTAIN/DESERT 599,380 27.488% 4,702 0.36%

SUMMARY:

TOTAL INCORPORATED 1,875,878 1,875,878 86.029% (3,671) 0.29%

TOTAL UNINCORPORATED 304,628 304,628 13.971% (8,026) -0.29%

TOTAL COUNTY 2,180,506 2,180,506 100.000% (11,697) 0.00%

(1) - CITY FIGURES FROM DOF JANUARY 1, 2020 ESTIMATES; UNINCORPORATED FIGURES FROM PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
        ESTIMATES CONTROLLED TO DOF UNINCORPORATED TOTAL.
(2) - THIS COLUMN CONTAINS ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO MODIFY CITY TOTALS AS SPECIFIED IN MEASURE I.
(3) - THE WRIGHTWOOD COMMUNITY AND AREAS NORTH OF LONE PINE CANYON ROAD WERE
        EXCLUDED FROM THE MOUNTAIN AREA AND INCLUDED IN THE VICTOR VALLEY AS SPECIFIED IN MEASURE I.
(4) - THE POPULATED PORTIONS OF THE TWENTYNINE PALMS MARINE BASE HAVE BEEN
        ANNEXED BY THE CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS.
(5) - WITH THE CLOSING OF GEORGE AIR FORCE BASE, THERE IS NO LONGER AN ALLOCATION
        OF POPULATION TO THE CITIES IN THE VICTOR VALLEY.
(6) - UNINCORPORATED URBAN FIGURES FROM PLANNING DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES
        CONTROLLED TO DOF UNINCORPORATED TOTALS AND CALTRANS URBAN AREA BOUNDARIES.
(7) - UNINCORPORATED RURAL FIGURES FROM PLANNING DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES CONTROLLED TO DOF 
        UNINCORPORATED TOTALS AND BASED ON AREAS OUTSIDE THE CALTRANS URBAN AREA BOUNDARIES.
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 2 

 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

they have a Board-approved five-year advance.  Based on the submittals, additional cities may be 

in need of five-year advances in order to complete their projects, but these would be presented to 

the Board at a future date as needed. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and recommended for approval (17-0-0) with a quorum of the Board 

present at the Board of Directors Metro Valley Study Session on June 10, 2021.   

Responsible Staff: 

Michele Fogerson, Chief of Fund Administration 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 

 
 

21

Packet Pg. 244



Jurisdiction Project DEV 
LOAN?

5-YR 
Advance

Nexus Project 
Cost

Current Cost 
Estimate

MI
Prior

MI
FY 21/22

MI
FY 22/23

MI
FY 23/24

MI
FY 24/25

MI
FY 25/26

MI
Future

MI
Total

Widen Pine Ave from El Prado Rd to SR-
71 from 2 to 4 lanes 27,948,000 40,000,000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,101,848 0 16,101,848
Widen Edison Ave from Central Ave to 
Euclid Ave from 4 to 6 lanes 8,546,376 10,500,000 0 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,000,000

0 2,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,101,848 0 18,101,848
Widen Pine Ave from SR-71 to Chino 
Creek (north side only) 4,201,000 0 0 0 0 0 3,625,463 0 3,625,463

0 0 0 0 0 3,625,463 0 3,625,463
Improvement of La Cadena Dr from 
Rancho Ave to Litton Ave including 
bridge replacement at Santa Ana River 4,514,025 26,054,640 572,263 447,730 392,743 291,087 0 0 0 1,703,823
Widen Reche Cnyn Rd from S. Crystal 
Ridge to Riverside County Line from 2 
to 4 lanes 3,338,430 50,754 0 225,600 225,600 451,200 451,200 0 1,404,354
Widen Mount Vernon Ave grade 
separation on the Alhambra Line 9,494,000 11,149,708 351,015 300,412 279,123 279,123 0 0 0 1,209,673

974,032 748,142 897,466 795,810 451,200 451,200 0 4,317,850
Widen Sierra Ave from Summit Av to I-
15 Widen from 2 to 6 lanes 9,258,000 271,600 0 0 0 0 0 6,014,582 6,286,182
Widen Foothill Blvd from Hemlock to 
Almeria from 4 to 6 lanes 11,897,000 1,222,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,222,200
Widen Citrus Ave from Jurupa Ave to 
Slover Ave from 2 to 4 lanes 6,747,218 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Widen Foothill Blvd from Citrus Ave to 
Maple Ave from 4 to 6 lanes 8,353,966 112,826 0 0 0 0 0 0 112,826
Widen Sierra Ave from  Foothill Blvd to 
Baseline Ave  from 4 to 6 lanes 10,353,020 6,902,938 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,902,938
Widen Beech Ave from Miller Ave to 
Foothill Blvd from 2 to 4 lanes 5,358,448 3,248,879 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,248,879
Widen Slover Ave from Etiwanda Ave to 
800' e/o Etiwanda from 2 to 4 lanes 6,943,848 5,059,440 5,297,037 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,297,037

17,055,480 0 0 0 0 0 6,014,582 23,070,062
Widen Cherry Ave Bridge from Merrill 
Ave to Whittram from 4 to 6 lanes 10,200,000 10,957,067 584,205 0 0 0 0 0 5,803,765 6,387,970
Ph1: Widen San Bernardino Ave from 
Cherry Ave to Fontana City Limits from 
2 to 4 lanes 2,031,000 15,000,000 74,516 302,227 4,590,292 2,096,961 2,776,270 0 0 9,840,266

658,721 302,227 4,590,292 2,096,961 2,776,270 0 5,803,765 16,228,236

Extend Commerce Wy from 900' n/o 
DeBerry Rd to Main St from 0 to 4 lanes 3,500,000 0 550,000 600,000 950,000 200,000 0 0 2,300,000

0 550,000 600,000 950,000 200,000 0 0 2,300,000

SR-210 / 5th Ave Interchange 3,300,000 16,300,000 0 263,816 263,816 175,322 1,288,749 1,288,749 3,280,452

SR-210 / Baseline Interchange Yes 13,260,000 31,730,814 564,144 2,877,979 2,877,979 2,877,977 0 0 9,198,079
564,144 3,141,795 3,141,795 3,053,299 1,288,749 1,288,749 0 12,478,531

ATTACHMENT A
CAPITAL PROJECT NEEDS ANALYSIS

VALLEY ARTERIAL SUB-PROGRAM - FY2021/2022 to FY2025/2026

Chino

Chino Hills

Colton

Fontana

Fontana Sphere

Grand Terrace

Highland
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Jurisdiction Project DEV 
LOAN?

5-YR 
Advance

Nexus Project 
Cost

Current Cost 
Estimate

MI
Prior

MI
FY 21/22

MI
FY 22/23

MI
FY 23/24

MI
FY 24/25

MI
FY 25/26

MI
Future

MI
Total

ATTACHMENT A
CAPITAL PROJECT NEEDS ANALYSIS

VALLEY ARTERIAL SUB-PROGRAM - FY2021/2022 to FY2025/2026

Intersection Improvements at Mound St 
and Anderson St 1,000,000 500,000 0 306,000 0 0 0 0 0 306,000
Widen California St from Barton Rd to 
Redlands Blvd from 2 to 6 lanes 4,100,000 4,206,000 178,300 1,046,620 1,346,400 0 0 0 0 2,571,320

178,300 1,352,620 1,346,400 0 0 0 0 2,877,320
I-10 / Monte Vista Ave interchange Yes Yes 5,850,000 33,005,900 182,230 0 0 0 182,230

0 182,230 0 0 0 0 0 182,230
Spot Widen Airport Dr from Kettering to 
Etiwanda Ave from 2 to 4 lanes, 
including intersection at Etiwanda/Slover 5,270,000 958,098 902,498 0 0 0 0 0 1,860,596
Widen Holt Blvd from Benson Ave to 
Vineyard Ave from 4 to 6 lanes 48,817,215 4,419,234 1,990,466 465,063 0 0 0 0 0 2,455,529
Replace 4th St structure between I-10 
westbound ramps and I-10 eastbound 
ramps and widen to 5 lanes 21,567,000 21,566,769 9,873,149 2,117,973 0 0 0 0 0 11,991,122
Replace 4th St structure between I-10 
westbound ramps and I-10 eastbound 
ramps and widen to 5 lanes Yes Yes 1,210,265 1,691,332 0 0 0 0 0 2,901,597
Widen Grove Ave from I-10 to Holt Blvd 
from 4 to 6 lanes, Including W. Cuc. 
Creek Bridge 32,200,000 4,100,000 205,065 347,500 729,750 0 0 0 0 1,282,315
Widen Holt Blvd from Benson Ave to 
Vineyard Ave from 4 to 6 lanes 48,817,215 2,400,000 199,476 347,500 729,750 0 0 0 0 1,276,726
Widen Mountain Ave from Sixth Street 
to s/o Holt Blvd 7,467,000 4,419,234 1,990,466 465,063 0 0 0 0 0 2,455,529

16,426,985 6,336,929 1,459,500 0 0 0 0 24,223,414
Widen Wilson Ave from East Ave to 
Wardman/Bulloch from 0 to 4 lanes 6,000,000 7,434,218 3,209,663 794,856 709,691 685,061 0 0 0 5,399,271
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of Milliken and 5th 350,000 738,737 526,720 0 0 0 0 0 0 526,720
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of Rochester and Jersey 350,000 738,737 526,720 0 0 0 0 0 0 526,720
Widen Victoria Ave from EHS to I-15 305,000 412,341 411,870 0 0 0 0 0 0 411,870
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of East and Miller 350,000 738,737 526,720 0 0 0 0 0 0 526,720
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of 6th and Rochester 350,000 738,737 526,720 0 0 0 0 0 0 526,720
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of Camelian and Banyan 363,000 600,297 428,012 0 0 0 0 0 0 428,012
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of 6th and Hellman 350,000 709,133 505,612 0 0 0 0 0 0 505,612
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of 6th and Utica 363,000 595,946 424,910 0 0 0 0 0 0 424,910

7,086,947 794,856 709,691 685,061 0 0 0 9,276,555

Montclair

Loma Linda

Rancho 
Cucamonga

Ontario
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Jurisdiction Project DEV 
LOAN?

5-YR 
Advance

Nexus Project 
Cost

Current Cost 
Estimate

MI
Prior

MI
FY 21/22

MI
FY 22/23

MI
FY 23/24

MI
FY 24/25

MI
FY 25/26

MI
Future

MI
Total

ATTACHMENT A
CAPITAL PROJECT NEEDS ANALYSIS

VALLEY ARTERIAL SUB-PROGRAM - FY2021/2022 to FY2025/2026

Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of Ford St and I-10 WB 441,660 442,000 84,590 78,438 176,870 0 0 0 0 339,898
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of Ford St and I-10 441,660 442,000 84,590 78,438 176,870 0 0 0 0 339,898
Intersection Improvements at University 
and Colton 500,000 500,000 38,450 76,900 269,150 0 0 0 0 384,500
Widen Citrus Ave from Dearborn St to 
Wabash Ave from 2 to 4 lanes 1,583,891 1,584,000 0 0 0 38,450 205,169 0 0 243,619Widening Pioneer Ave from Furlow Dr 
to Texas St from 2 to 4 lanes (to be 
added) 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 115,350 173,025 115,350 749,775 0 0 1,153,500
Widen San Bernardino Ave from Church 
St to Wabash Ave from 2 to 4 lanes 3,565,000 3,565,000 0 0 0 76,900 416,567 0 0 493,467
I-10 / University Ave Interchange Yes 940,000 940,000 0 652,202 0 0 0 0 652,202

207,630 1,001,328 795,915 230,700 1,371,511 0 0 3,607,084
Construct Pepper Ave from N. Terminus 
to Highland Ave to 4 lanes 14,882,000 8,878,008 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,878,008
Widen Riverside Ave from Gateway 
Plaza to San Bernardino Ave from 4 to 6 
lanes 1,233,000 2,825,497 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,825,497
Widen Alder Ave from Baseline Rd to 
Renaissance Pkwy from 2 to 4 lanes 4,600,000 6,429,792 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,429,792
Widen Randall Ave from West City 
Limits to Riverside Ave from 2 to 4 lanes 4,413,000 3,145,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,145,800
Widen Ayala Dr from Baseline Rd to 
Renaissance Pkwy from 2 to 4 lanes 3,200,000 5,044,901 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,044,901
Widen Cactus Av from Valley Bl to 
Foothill Bl from 3 to 4 lanes 1,775,733 481,229 0 0 0 0 0 0 481,229
Construct a Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of Riverside and Linden with 
intersection improvements 649,000 524,958 0 0 0 0 0 0 524,958

27,330,185 0 0 0 0 0 0 27,330,185
Reconstruct Mt Vernon Bridge to 4 lanes 
(local match) Yes 16,058,000 172,213,709 2,637,391 4,209,584 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 8,846,975
Widen "H" St from Kendall Dr to 40th St 
from 2 to 4 lanes Yes 1,237,753 350,641 0 0 0 0 0 0 350,641
Widen State Street from 16th St to 
Foothill Blvd from 0 to 4 lanes Yes 44,000,000 6,759,500 292,062 2,422,110 0 0 0 0 0 2,714,172
Widen 5th St from Sterling to Victoria 
from 2 to 6 lanes Yes 879,289 11,382,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Widen 40th St from Acre Ln to Electric 
Ave from 2 to 4 lanes Yes 3,975,121 3,971,000 1,144,089 1,275,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,419,089

4,424,183 7,906,694 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 14,330,877

Rialto

San Bernardino, 
City of

Redlands
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Jurisdiction Project DEV 
LOAN?

5-YR 
Advance

Nexus Project 
Cost

Current Cost 
Estimate

MI
Prior

MI
FY 21/22

MI
FY 22/23

MI
FY 23/24

MI
FY 24/25

MI
FY 25/26

MI
Future

MI
Total

ATTACHMENT A
CAPITAL PROJECT NEEDS ANALYSIS

VALLEY ARTERIAL SUB-PROGRAM - FY2021/2022 to FY2025/2026

Widen Foothill Blvd from County Line to 
Central Ave from 2 to 6 lanes 5,900,000 432,543 0 0 0 0 0 0 432,543
Widen Arrow Hwy from County Line to 
Central Ave from 2 to 4 lanes 2,874,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 913,220 913,220

I-10 / Monte Vista Ave Interchange Yes Yes 33,000,000 0 355,918 2,760 1,499 0 0 360,177

I-10 / Euclid Ave Interchange Yes Yes 9,000,000 0 160,000 1,382 0 161,382
432,543 515,918 4,142 1,499 0 0 913,220 1,867,322

Yucaipa Widen County Line Rd from I-10 to 
Calimesa Blvd from 2 to 4 lanes Yes 14,900,000 3,360,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 3,960,000
Widen Ave E from 14th St to Bryant St 
from 2 lanes to 4 lanes Yes 22,076,000 3,954,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 5,454,000
Widen Yucaipa Bl from  I-10 to 15th St 
from 4 to 6 lanes Yes 16,575,000 6,073,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 7,873,000
Widen 5th St from Yucaipa Bl to County 
Line Rd from 2 to 4 lanes Yes 6,597,000 55,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,000
Widen Calimesa Bl from Oak Glen Rd to 
County Line Rd from 2 to 4 lanes Yes 3,933,000 990,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 990,000

14,432,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 18,332,000
Total  $  89,771,150  $  25,582,740  $  20,295,201  $  12,563,330  $  10,637,730  $  10,017,260  $  13,281,567  $    182,148,978 

Upland
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ATTACHMENT B

SHARES ALLOCATIONS 

 Jurisdiction 

Current 
Equitable 

Share*
  FY10/11 thru 

FY21/22 

  Reimbursements 
FY10/11 thru 

5/31/21 
 Allocation 

Balance 

 Approved 
Advances
@ 5/31/21 

Term Loan 
Collateral
@ 5/31/21 

 Balance PLUS 
Anticipated 

Revenue FY22/23 
thru FY26/27 

 Balance of 
Equitable Share 
Due in FY26/27 

 Total "Needs"
 from CPNA FY21/22 

thru FY26/27 
(incl loan collateral) 

 Total "Needs"
 thru FY26/27 when 
limited by 5-yr rule 

thru FY31/32 
Chino 7.591% $13,725,132 $298,946 $13,426,186 $22,728,112 $1,213,867 $18,101,848 $18,101,848
Chino Hills 2.194% $3,043,718 $0 $3,043,718 $3,043,718 -$4,028,303 $3,625,463 $3,043,718
Colton 2.534% $4,912,861 $377,632 $4,535,229 $7,812,055 $706,754 $4,317,850 $4,317,850
Fontana 19.400% $30,303,280 $6,615,447 $23,687,833 $38,862,672 -$12,296,491 $23,070,062 $23,070,062
Grand Terrace 1.389% $2,692,962 $151,462 $2,541,500 $4,337,676 $387,404 $2,300,000 $2,300,000
Highland 6.777% $13,089,395 $484,284 $12,605,111 $9,198,079 $21,342,982 $1,844,913 $12,478,531 $12,478,531
Loma Linda 4.074% $7,898,578 $2,591,019 $5,307,559 $10,575,826 $1,136,273 $2,877,320 $2,877,320
Montclair 0.597% $1,157,450 $1,913,734 -$756,285 $938,515 $182,230 $15,722 $166,508 $182,230 $182,230
Ontario 12.272% $23,792,673 $10,058,185 $13,734,488 $6,383,764 $2,901,597 $29,603,946 $3,422,763 $24,223,414 $24,223,414
Rancho Cucamonga 5.044% $8,060,841 $5,429,607 $2,631,234 $7,336,632 -$1,829,197 $9,276,555 $9,276,555
Redlands 4.854% $9,410,824 $2,135,577 $7,275,247 $652,202 $13,552,167 $1,353,821 $3,607,084 $3,607,084
Rialto 3.831% $7,057,028 $4,411,246 $2,645,782 $7,407,783 $731,226 $27,330,185 $13,178,431
San Bernardino 7.857% $15,232,972 $5,216,501 $10,016,470 $12,000,000 $20,176,700 $2,191,383 $14,330,877 $14,330,877
Upland 2.743% $5,318,065 $4,666,770 $651,295 $2,029,872 $521,559 $4,198,388 $765,046 $1,867,322 $1,867,322
Yucaipa 5.965% $10,442,960 $11,134,493 -$691,533 $6,000,000 $6,440,493 $642,253 $18,332,000 $14,929,302
County 12.878% $24,967,572 $6,005,479 $18,962,093 $35,615,197 $3,591,782 $16,228,236 $16,228,236

 Arterial Allocation 100.000% $181,106,312 $61,490,383 $119,615,929 $27,352,151 $13,455,668 $233,050,070 $0 $182,148,978 $164,012,781

  Measure I Valley Major Street/Arterial Sub-Program 
Summary of Allocations, Balances & Future Need 

BALANCES SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS CPNA
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Attachment A

SHARES ALLOCATIONS 

Jurisdiction 

Current 

Equitable 

Share

FY10/11 thru 

FY21/22 

Reimbursements 

FY10/11 thru 

5/31/21 

Allocation 

Balance 

Approved 

Advances

@ 5/31/21 

Term Loan 

Collateral

@ 5/31/21 

Balance PLUS 

Anticipated 

Revenue FY22/23 

thru FY26/27 

Balance of 

Equitable Share 

Due in FY26/27 

Total "Needs"

from CPNA FY21/22 

thru FY26/27 

(incl loan collateral) 

Total "Needs"

thru FY26/27 when 

limited by 5-yr rule 

thru FY31/32 

Chino 7.591% $13,725,132 $298,946 $13,426,186 $22,728,112 $1,213,867 $23,941,979 $23,941,979
Chino Hills 2.194% $3,043,718 $0 $3,043,718 $3,043,718 -$4,028,303 $3,625,463 $3,043,718

Colton 2.534% $4,912,861 $377,632 $4,535,229 $7,812,055 $706,754 $4,317,850 $4,317,850
Fontana 19.400% $30,303,280 $6,615,447 $23,687,833 $38,862,672 -$12,296,491 $23,070,062 $23,070,062

Grand Terrace 1.389% $2,692,962 $151,462 $2,541,500 $4,337,676 $387,404 $2,300,000 $2,300,000
Highland 6.777% $13,089,395 $484,284 $12,605,111 $9,198,079 $21,342,982 $1,844,913 $12,478,531 $12,478,531

Loma Linda 4.074% $7,898,578 $2,591,019 $5,307,559 $10,575,826 $1,136,273 $2,877,320 $2,877,320
Montclair 0.597% $1,157,450 $1,913,734 -$756,285 $938,515 $182,230 $15,722 $166,508 $182,230 $182,230
Ontario 12.272% $23,792,673 $10,058,185 $13,734,488 $6,383,764 $2,901,597 $29,603,946 $3,422,763 $24,223,414 $24,223,414
Rancho Cucamonga 5.044% $8,060,841 $5,429,607 $2,631,234 $7,336,632 -$1,829,197 $9,276,555 $9,276,555

Redlands 4.854% $9,410,824 $2,135,577 $7,275,247 $652,202 $13,552,167 $1,353,821 $3,607,084 $3,607,084
Rialto 3.831% $7,057,028 $4,411,246 $2,645,782 $7,407,783 $731,226 $27,330,185 $13,178,431

San Bernardino 7.857% $15,232,972 $5,216,501 $10,016,470 $12,000,000 $20,176,700 $2,191,383 $14,330,877 $14,330,877
Upland 2.743% $5,318,065 $4,666,770 $651,295 $2,029,872 $521,559 $4,198,388 $765,046 $1,867,322 $1,867,322

Yucaipa 5.965% $10,442,960 $11,134,493 -$691,533 $6,000,000 $6,440,493 $642,253 $18,332,000 $14,929,302

County 12.878% $24,967,572 $6,005,479 $18,962,093 $35,615,197 $3,591,782 $16,228,236 $16,228,236

Arterial Allocation 100.000% $181,106,312 $61,490,383 $119,615,929 $27,352,151 $13,455,668 $233,050,070 $0 $187,989,108 $169,852,911

CAPITAL PROJECT NEEDS ANALYSIS (CPNA)BALANCES SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS

Measure I Valley Major Street/Arterial Sub-Program 
Summary of Allocations, Balances & Future Need 
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Entity: San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 23 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

Allocation of Transportation Development Act Funds for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 

Recommendation: 

That the Board, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority: 

 

Adopt Resolution No. 21-043 authorizing the allocation of Local Transportation Funds and 

State Transit Assistance Funds for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 and the transmittal of allocation 

instructions to the San Bernardino County Auditor/Controller. 

Background: 

Section 99214 of the California Public Utilities Code designates the San Bernardino County 

Transportation Authority (SBCTA) as the agency responsible for administering the 

Transportation Development Act (TDA) funds.  This responsibility includes the approval of the 

Local Transportation Fund (LTF) and State Transit Assistance (STA) apportionments, issuance 

of LTF and STA allocation instructions to the County of San Bernardino 

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector, and authorization of LTF and STA payments in 

accordance with the claim amounts filed by the claimants. 

 

Title 21, Sections 6659 and 6753 of the California Code of Regulations, requires that the 

governing body adopt a resolution authorizing the issuance of LTF and STA allocation 

instructions.  Resolution No. 21-043 fulfills this requirement.  The issuance of LTF and STA 

allocation instructions will allocate funding for TDA administration, transportation planning and 

programming functions, and operating and capital assistance for the SBCTA Transit Program 

and other eligible TDA claimants, consistent with apportionments and allocations adopted by the 

SBCTA Board of Directors (Board). 

 

Throughout the year, staff receives claims from eligible TDA claimants and verifies the claim 

amounts against various documents.  Some of the documents used as the basis for approving the 

statutory claims of TDA funding include the most recently approved transit operator Short Range 

Transit Plans, the SBCTA 10-Year Delivery Plan and the SBCTA Fiscal Year (FY) Budget.   

 

Following approval of a transit claim, staff issues allocation instructions to the County 

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector authorizing the use of the funds by the claimant for 

specific purposes.  Then, throughout the year, staff requests disbursements of funds from the 

County in accordance with disbursement requests submitted by the claimants.   

 

In March 2021, the Board approved the FY 2021/2022 LTF and STA apportionments.  

The apportionments have been incorporated into the proposed FY 2021/2022 SBCTA budget.  

Allocations to individual transit operators will be presented to the Board for approval in 

July 2021. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Reviewed By: 

This item was reviewed and unanimously recommended for approval by the Transit Committee 

on June 10, 2021.  SBCTA General Counsel has reviewed this item and the Resolution.  

Responsible Staff: 

Michele Fogerson, Chief of Fund Administration 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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3 
Res 21-043 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority held 

on July 7, 2021. 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Frank J. Navarro, President 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Marleana Roman, Clerk of the Board 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 
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2000 2021

2004: SANBAG supported the 
adoption of the Metro Board 
North County Combined 
Highway Corridor Study.

2006:  the Counties of San Bernardino 
and Los Angeles entered into a joint 
powers agreement to create a non-
funded High Desert Corridor Joint 
Powers Authority (HDCJPA) to pursue 
funding and provide for the planning, 
design, construction, financing, 
operation, and maintenance of the 
High Desert Corridor (HDC).

2007:  HDCJPA reconfigured 
Board of Directors to provide 
affected cities a more active 
and participatory role. 

2010: Caltrans and LA Metro 
partner agencies initiated the 
HDC Environmental Impact 
Statement/Report (EIS/EIR).

2014:  Caltrans and LA Metro 
released Draft EIS/EIR for public 
review and comment. 

(including the High Speed Rail 
between Victorville and 
Palmdale) 

Freeway/Expressway

Freeway/Tollway

Freeway/Expressway/HSR Connector

Freeway/Tollway/HSR Connector

No-Build Alternative

Freeway/Tollway/HSR Connector

No-Build Alternative

Freeway/Expressway/HSR Connector
Estimated Cost:  $7.3 - $8.7 Billion

Rail Connection (FRA)
Estimated Cost:  $3.2 - $4.6 Billion

Freeway/Expressway/HSR Connector
Estimated Cost:  $7.3 - $8.7 Billion

2020:  Caltrans selects the NO 
BUILD roadway alternative; 
defers rail connection to FRA 
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San Bernardino Council of Governments 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Responsible Staff: 

Otis Greer, Director of Legislative and Public Affairs 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (SBCTA) / COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (SBCOG)

LEGISLATIVE BILL POSITIONS - June 2021

Legislation / Author Description Bill Status Position Date Position 

Adopted

AB 703 (Rubio)

Remove the requirements of the Ralph M. 

Brown Act particular to teleconferencing and 

allow for teleconferencing subject to existing 

provisions regarding the posting of notice of 

an agenda and the ability of the public to 

observe the meeting and provide public 

comment. 

Referred to the Assembly 

Committee on Local Government. 

(02/25/21) Support 04/14/2021

AB 744 (Rodriguez)

Allow the California Department of 

Transportation to relinquish approximately 

eight miles of State Route 83 to the City of 

Ontario. 

Passed Assembly Committee on 

Appropriations, moved to Assembly 

Floor. (5/24/21) Support 04/14/2021

SB 278 (Leyva)

Establish new procedures and requirements 

for employees covered by the California Public 

Employee Retirement System (CalPERS) in 

cases where their pensionable benefits are 

erroneously calculated and reported to 

CalPERS by their employer.  

Passed Senate Appropriations 

Committee, moved to Senate Floor. 

(5/20/21) Work With Author 04/14/2021

SB 840 (Holden)

Require the county transportation 

commissions in the Counties of Los Angeles 

and San Bernardino to jointly develop, in 

consultation with certain governmental 

agencies, a funding and implementation 

program for regional transit services to 

include service to international airports within 

the multicounty region.

Failed committee deadline, 2 year 

bill. (4/30/21) Oppose 04/14/2021
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=dByBZg8kyX9E%2FZk1tQ66YRMpUfEtA3O0NvtBzWT8%2Fq%2FLzwXDKz3ns81KP0xd1Zb8
https://a43.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0001-0050%5Cab_43_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0001-0050%5Cab_43_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=ML%2BTD%2BB485gKBdblOsUQRdPXYEINqHQDV0puHEAwUGqjZ8yqYIWDoFO%2Bqsbg2whT
https://a25.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0301-0350%5Cab_339_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0301-0350%5Cab_339_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=gYKoJtP7NJq60akMZ8amgntnzINQYv1jQwkFCDO7eHkOzQV1AEZm76lUR75eRq%2BY
https://a30.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0351-0400%5Cab_361_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0351-0400%5Cab_361_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=Mtt95jC18vTby2atJgw54COm2NTxVxWVjqarIoEILJTNsMWyrq%2BLxX9IMg6TkiNy
https://a22.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_464_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_464_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=ie3wHnbitaO5VWtPW9aVc3HjUiUddfPj2hRdkn7CU0UIqzwqZZkKJ0V2%2FDnsdemv
https://a49.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_473_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_473_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=TO31v3IwZJ29FExt61ENmrvXW2%2FWOipILbKoJGe71PFbX%2F6P70e2W7TvTnDFXbBW
https://a49.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_474_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_474_99_I_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=G01aBL5taUbUa4lLkmY8CFW00fGuqCw9PJTCptp5SBFev8apj52%2FEV6eys8q9FQL
https://a78.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_482_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0451-0500%5Cab_482_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=DBtpRPrKzchWk1DHyyfFW3kTho2fd6tiJGwl1s6vrCBMs%2FKbEu9qf7GtfasD2Tlg
https://a17.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0501-0550%5Cab_550_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0501-0550%5Cab_550_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=7rTattWadksJcQTiHhj%2BApK0zF7%2FdnfVFPmb05z8Ts4T79YcOY90vMGn0kPj145R
https://www.assembly.ca.gov/assemblymemberchadmayes
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0551-0600%5Cab_571_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0551-0600%5Cab_571_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=DFX0um8PH29hpjXgdzR0pxHR11xTfx3Mb4vykOBYlJIrWSixc9W6skTEAuHOsn8V
https://a69.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0601-0650%5Cab_604_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0601-0650%5Cab_604_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=uvd6XZpLYSxZ7Dz%2BV9c%2F31ysu4Q77RHvgxTe5zjX0iJnhJ%2FopKU2UbvVxB0cjDV3
https://a51.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0601-0650%5Cab_634_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0601-0650%5Cab_634_97_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=vfRub0Lr26kzJRN1klae9mNqRVRw9JkkNducaO9JoLqbLgNMs%2BKe9Pvs2mnvLdHV
https://ad36.asmrc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0601-0650%5Cab_637_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0601-0650%5Cab_637_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=ScwHzGGGue5qx3Y2rokxj1JJus%2FGNBSJ59al5jyO1rOVLrH0SsWCJa85ROCd2poy
https://a57.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_712_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_712_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=JcPTD0lYvHRwYiGP1MCxnGNyfgTpGdHLd9gy7trHM0mvEj8NvMbRWOqaYn3SzGmZ
https://a58.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_713_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_713_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=8aRtex9EWSejbd09y0uI34013SIAaiWHiBSNIXqRMpsznpLboVvVWwzxEx8t2SDy
https://a50.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_721_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_721_96_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=6%2BnQEZhh3qIDqzAoo9IiM1HfpMHWtN%2BlEtY8%2BWIMFk%2Bxeb3ZuhloLOcMe5kbZmVE
https://a52.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_744_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0701-0750%5Cab_744_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=JudclQ8UZV053uAXFZBjmZYv5FGI7BBQXaKeyl%2BRfmN1bCy2D8Yp%2BDCvDRT%2F1vBU
https://a46.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0751-0800%5Cab_773_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0751-0800%5Cab_773_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=vMQih%2BlMt8p8m%2BqbNXmSLxpp7kXbAtb1qFuaY2ZfseeTgisI%2FQ8Xy0yJGNFir86m
https://a39.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0801-0850%5Cab_811_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0801-0850%5Cab_811_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=nBs8amXj2LApoHD61qUcNLDKqwI8vPhrWgdTLrUuGobhlE534%2BJEYo2TsEffNp8v
https://a10.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0801-0850%5Cab_819_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0801-0850%5Cab_819_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=z64F9bXhbnpi9k2nSjTXq4YBnJHJJB6r0PAddzzgTsuEXiN8pxnmE91hpn%2FeJ05p
https://a22.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0851-0900%5Cab_897_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0851-0900%5Cab_897_97_A_bill.pdf


Page 5/15

25.b

Packet Pg. 273

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 S

B
C

T
A

 B
ill

 R
ep

o
rt

 J
u

n
e 

20
21

  (
77

68
 :

 S
ta

te
 L

eg
is

la
ti

ve
 U

p
d

at
e)

https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=z6eSkzNYIrbfLYLKOYD1G7x3ZDTwCa25F3DGH3GxESSC1KGx4eIXTf20rfXkawYT
https://a78.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0901-0950%5Cab_950_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0901-0950%5Cab_950_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=%2FUZ2EC3Mgm92H4gVv%2B%2Frf3F0dDvQIX9wu8VUeGc%2FTPhoXJdBnTpJSHeablKE2jUZ
https://a20.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0951-1000%5Cab_955_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0951-1000%5Cab_955_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=b%2BUwywpDQZLkIaoUV9%2Bs4hygKURlionHYuT7W5MP6GYMIvz%2F1%2FUTE6%2FBa0sK8aZg
https://a39.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0951-1000%5Cab_976_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0951-1000%5Cab_976_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=tXVZXgPkUjXXZW5oc4qFbzX9Xi7SBWqJCRmkrz46jvpsMvfAO%2BWFEHLBa6KARPKo
https://a32.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1035_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1035_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=tXVZXgPkUjXXZW5oc4qFbx8%2FJf2%2BKnV%2FgW6bnStRPkjMT6e38p8sml2utJ2NZLul
https://a14.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1037_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1037_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=7SLwGiQNSB%2FV3EJmjXofa%2FOeEyEY9Ty7IF6XVfXNIeFLSJN78%2BL8XBMTKCfeksUa
https://a69.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1047_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1047_98_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=7SLwGiQNSB%2FV3EJmjXofa2IbJTTXAC6KC%2FJE8ico0fWa41uVYOjVcfVTCOSuNOi6
http://ad73.asmrc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1049_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1001-1050%5Cab_1049_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=Mn79Q1ifynahuaJR8Fb%2B5krWheYoM905C3rMcmMHMGuB%2FgM6PoPDqz7Z5CQjbOkt
https://a43.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1101-1150%5Cab_1147_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1101-1150%5Cab_1147_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=2yiwS14lnfG%2F3LJY%2BDkWJeVe5vMs1H2q1I8yxVEaVsLh9QeVvaxaM8y0v9uxDYvD
https://a25.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1157_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1157_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=H1V%2FF1OtBAOf4iPjnSBG7Wk90CF903aUWvhuNDcfoXinkYNW5sgdFZUM3HIpH%2Bws
http://ad26.asmrc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1180_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1180_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=H1V%2FF1OtBAOf4iPjnSBG7YwZhc1B2PpD%2FFBxq9fBJuuTgHCqAPw2s49OFHPVvfh5
https://a40.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1183_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1183_99_I_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=Joj6MZs5o3ef0T8aixoFrm8Z%2Bk33%2F8185DPtKHo2Zi7vS9a6KP3WASKq%2F5JoR1%2Bk
https://www.assembly.ca.gov/assemblymemberchadmayes
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1190_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1151-1200%5Cab_1190_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=x%2FgXs%2BYJdhdXsNdfbSr03jBnlnOBAM5y%2B1cbinCO0Qxl%2FMKpIkVBItRskcZlHUfn
https://a19.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1201-1250%5Cab_1238_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1201-1250%5Cab_1238_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=zhP40s2%2BPs9HrojB5HBmj0DMwRmzeBhFbkmcTp1jRYPlD0Fib3DxXrjvGJfuyVk5
https://ad55.asmrc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1251-1300%5Cab_1260_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1251-1300%5Cab_1260_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=WVY95uL3tioiI0P0JYsKxkhvOa9BfrC8R%2FSAX4IPowigovcSKPvyaxE%2BSnFeA6%2Bd
https://a11.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1251-1300%5Cab_1291_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1251-1300%5Cab_1291_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=WVY95uL3tioiI0P0JYsKxs7lYVaXzpA8eSD%2FsFeIcUOocwueGo5umItTB7pP29Qq
https://a41.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1251-1300%5Cab_1297_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1251-1300%5Cab_1297_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=iaspzr75Om9%2FohkLwej9kVhoxnUfV%2FgRebiHm2LF%2BzTw9thHF%2Fwhpff57y1Vm%2BBy
https://a25.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1301-1350%5Cab_1337_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1301-1350%5Cab_1337_98_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=NLgDZRr4GG0bplefo3MxjJce25nk8bmeTZVGaJGL8rLVhXZqZu7PBZTygRM0wIrL
https://a45.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1351-1400%5Cab_1384_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1351-1400%5Cab_1384_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=qkAZRYpsDaIEZn%2FqYEurO%2By3dgVrLvuYCqh4%2FMwM2IDaiS3SQses4rz3CFfe0hKy
https://a69.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1451-1500%5Cab_1499_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_1451-1500%5Cab_1499_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=BSpoUf1sAsRA%2FdqSjn3xngC1fUEOrzereVwtxnTTpHy%2BA5uUkW%2BLiVyTBUH%2F8dxG
https://a04.asmdc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0001-0050%5Caca_1_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0001-0050%5Caca_1_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=uqsniBcqBAMlpOo7kn3%2FDihhbnxdKoncq8zkpmkjCJnZ6szsM%2BN6uzcLbh35%2B6gW
https://ad71.asmrc.org/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0001-0050%5Caca_5_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Casm%5Cab_0001-0050%5Caca_5_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=sbuAqqFSQguafNVq4zs%2Fad4y6wWjJssiHMi0Z13pSaVJ2zEZ4OuKbVi6ZC7ximuC
http://sd39.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_5_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_5_98_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=z%2BvxJwGeMZAWtw2uA2jEWs4MfgQ%2F0HbgH%2BXsGzl3BI1IW5TAEqqY9NZuUewuCDK4
http://sd39.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_7_96_C_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_7_96_C_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=uz2v%2BNwCwi9BWGCol6ZAoCX9F%2FHiHS8EbvxcmS3R32wtWfVY18ZAEtuqrKkQK87T
http://sd39.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_9_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_9_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=7B2%2Fvn0shacfoYcOuFVY%2FGDoRHGptVo7aX84GZpfGILkz%2F9wVpByDRLhyNWUSEYC
http://sd26.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_44_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csb_44_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=GDlXT4w%2FrqqQ3ybVBA19%2ByRq%2BthVcDesWpxD%2FhRo1rDrAdPsqa%2BGvvo1lpTCZmL7
http://sd26.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0051-0100%5Csb_66_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0051-0100%5Csb_66_97_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=SHQwnQPnBlbRa0wQWeKrSWzsYMdiEQKbOcvRVIhG4Gh60r9rJ2mHtcipglaNm27z
http://sd09.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0051-0100%5Csb_95_95_C_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0051-0100%5Csb_95_95_C_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=AKzbr3CZRG%2Fn%2Bqg2Cz6JODSDuPH3IlFCmCj7oxpf84%2F3428R0Lbr00ucDkRu5eHX
http://sd11.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0201-0250%5Csb_210_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0201-0250%5Csb_210_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=wnEMlRNGrRf9MK2OD19g8bv%2FeT1iYyBl9klMgswzLGNpgSeQQzM%2FnUzjWUG5GrHP
https://sd29.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_266_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_266_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=kDdZo1gtmLjYa1%2F5eKluJUnAA%2BymMHAttGmTPVLq7xqBOL7kEKfKe1bcSYaglWb5
http://sd10.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_274_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_274_98_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=pZLWcsYanDnmGkrvyhajCcosPG0fhIn%2FWk8UPK9iyZo6PCw8t9GJEPtuatyYsYtg
http://sd20.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_278_98_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_278_98_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=C4i%2BltIzbcR19Gjlpq69aAMt0UytEodFQvch%2FeH6h4MlB01vXTl9bUmyrUi8oEAw
http://sd09.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_290_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0251-0300%5Csb_290_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=1XS8Qbl8kuWXC9TCdzBvWC9DVHcLlDmPeOy219%2BnNf3jqwKwRfizfgGsQUu2duYg
http://sd11.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0301-0350%5Csb_339_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0301-0350%5Csb_339_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=q21CAadRaooke5gm7c6zJnKiyLDVPTl21uOHe4DsA12q2UCazhzOiBNyxzR7xDSr
https://sd33.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0301-0350%5Csb_342_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0301-0350%5Csb_342_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=7VKbxiqYx8pTRqAnywcAlnkIXwDEyPDaftFilCa6rIh2mEg6%2FfG0OJCPvBAc%2Fv2I
http://sd19.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0501-0550%5Csb_542_95_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0501-0550%5Csb_542_95_A_bill.pdf


Page 12/15

25.b

Packet Pg. 280

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 S

B
C

T
A

 B
ill

 R
ep

o
rt

 J
u

n
e 

20
21

  (
77

68
 :

 S
ta

te
 L

eg
is

la
ti

ve
 U

p
d

at
e)

https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=TffuvG9DDLoDTr7zxEX%2FbZVI5OEQLTpSzwItYmvqoBJYGxGMvbjP7lRu2rEVyNij
http://sd26.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0551-0600%5Csb_563_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0551-0600%5Csb_563_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=2BRjOvuAQ%2BbNWyM0RrjYnbf9OACmNVbPyCVFluLSCSp0qY19ZLY3Q4t90RM7QZjH
http://sd40.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0551-0600%5Csb_580_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0551-0600%5Csb_580_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=%2FRZOJgISF1zFcnxc361vEChd4jRxM2iEliaeAt9ipNKwSQB23EY45QiyypLHxFC4
https://sd33.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0601-0650%5Csb_606_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0601-0650%5Csb_606_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=bhN%2FoVezrR9jfqwsZO2S2RZSm%2BCvC026F2kASlvztOo52y0B9i42NNZciA%2Ff%2BbuV
http://sd13.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0601-0650%5Csb_640_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0601-0650%5Csb_640_96_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=AoG6mXMkhf0rWze4MRdD87PNEbX3l6RqDUp9ItMORB3tjHQu7GwjAsa%2BpIWHY1BA
http://sd32.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0601-0650%5Csb_643_95_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0601-0650%5Csb_643_95_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=OAc%2Bl2Jt5PzT0x7HwQTJql2XuGoRh7MGw6SZgC6W0N4qi9zVtw0QcdMu%2FCDKz3aH
https://ochoa-bogh.cssrc.us/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_657_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_657_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=JyxMJeHO3kF62RoE2IPevWmbBdeNmU2Jv5tBbVmAhsJgbcJvqoevYl1L0i%2FmPCCR
http://sd32.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_662_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_662_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=V9Pu698GZTIeXzLVENP5OmjD3QSmLQp%2BKL57%2FI93kjzDThjgyp0I9tqYiGEGB5X%2F
https://sd33.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_671_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_671_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=wS28WKtTgAr9iAgEO%2Bpn7D02PLFfsuuk5OQkSATYZZPJt20Xxpnhk%2BfWITtH56kv
http://sd24.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_674_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0651-0700%5Csb_674_96_A_bill.pdf
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=RUNF%2FO21y4bCn514%2BpM7ndSjVm575%2BmObHKTTJDnmNCxqMzSDaDtGs6IyFykWzRV
https://sd18.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0701-0750%5Csb_728_97_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0701-0750%5Csb_728_97_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=Uth9w1BEwv%2BeTMTjVLsoh1YKY24lSYNrWrYK%2Bi9zMTCjQXaCNbt9uypoZu8We0rY
http://sd27.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0751-0800%5Csb_790_96_A_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0751-0800%5Csb_790_96_A_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=j%2BNB3ocM4sSRDkrkz9YFbOOITQaKJhzejRgKAQGjlOhQP2veH6OfS9SkYm0%2F84Tp
http://sd10.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0751-0800%5Csb_798_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0751-0800%5Csb_798_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=bEBwiGPxP3TCAg%2BdJTuOvZY%2B2EIAW6EDiAYYdQBTm3GHW54sx2TtNLpo3CwImdss
http://sd26.senate.ca.gov/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csca_2_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csca_2_99_I_bill.pdf
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=6dmpAE0srCU8c3N%2BJfWaoxv6r63eYKCv40Z8xJivcburp%2B8Bwjyn6fj7VLIyyr6k
https://wilk.cssrc.us/
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csca_4_99_I_bill.htm
http://ct3k1.capitoltrack.com/Bills/21Bills%5Csen%5Csb_0001-0050%5Csca_4_99_I_bill.pdf
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 2 

 

San Bernardino Council of Governments 

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Entity: San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 27 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

Revised Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Initiatives and Action Plan 

Recommendation: 

That the Board, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority: 
 

Approve the Revised Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Initiatives and Action Plan. 

Background: 

The annual budget process includes updating the Initiatives and Action Plan to set main goals for 

the following fiscal year. The Initiatives and Action Plan for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 have been 

updated to provide additional goals and added milestone section to include specific objectives.  

The initiatives include Transparent and Accountable Allocation Strategies, Engender Public 

Trust, Focus on Creating and Strengthening Collaborative Partnerships with Governmental and 

Business Entities, Accelerate Delivery of Capital Projects, Maximize Funding Opportunities and 

Cost-Effectiveness of Investments, Awareness of San Bernardino County Transportation 

Authority Programs, Services, and Transit Options, Long Range Strategic Planning, and 

Environmental Stewardship, Sustainability, and Grant Applications.   

 

Examples of changes within the initiatives include sections 2F and 2G that add additional 

description to deploy enterprise resource planning system and implementation of records 

retention schedule; Initiatives 3, 4, and 7 were updated to provide specific goals; and section 8B 

to include complete updated draft of the Regional Conservation Investment Strategy and assist 

local agencies with housing initiatives under Regional Early Action Planning. 

 

The Executive Director or his designee will provide quarterly updates on the status of the goals 

listed in the Initiatives and Action Plan. 

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Adopted Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. 

Reviewed By: 

This item has not received prior policy committee or technical advisory committee review. 

Responsible Staff: 

Hilda Flores, Chief Financial Officer 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Initiatives and Action Plan

Milestones Responsibility

Manage and communicate with Audit firm to plan and complete annual audits. Manage and complete audits - Q2
Monitor progress of audits. Monitor audit until complete - Q2
Inform Committees and Board of status of audits. Committee and Board - Q3
Manage Transportation Development Act (TDA) triennial performance audits of SBCTA and
transit operators.

Board presentation of audits and submittal to Caltrans -
Q2 Fund Administration, Transit

1B Conduct biannual inventory of capital and inventorial assets, including updates to
construction in progress (CIP).

Updates to CIP and capital assets - Q2 Finance

May 1 is Caltrans’ deadline for guaranteed access to 
federal Obligation Authority (OA) – Q4
June 30 is California Transportation Commission
(CTC) deadline for project allocation or extension 
requests – Q4
Request allocation of Planning, Programming and
Monitoring funds for Fiscal Year 2022/2023 - Q4
Request allocation or extension of competitive funding
awards and State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) for West Valley Connector, I-10 Truck Climbing
Lanes and the Zero Emission Multi-Unit Vehicle
projects - Q4
Coordinate to collect and submit necessary information
to SCAG for modeled projects - Q1
Coordinate to collect and submit necessary information
to SCAG for non-modeled projects - Q3

Monitor approval of 2022 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and possible
impacts of reduced programming capacity from COVID-19 impacts on gas tax revenue.

Participate in development of the 2022 STIP Guidelines
to seek to align STIP programming with the 2021 Update 
to the 10-Year Delivery Plan and ensure San Bernardino
County receives its equitable share in 2022 STIP – Q3

1D

Develop funding strategies that maximize resources available and result in opportunities to
seize additional state and federal funds.

Ensure Obligation Authority (OA) and apportionment
are available as new projects are ready while planning
for implementation of the zero emission bus mandate -
Q4

Fund Administration, Project 
Delivery, Transit

Present current status of Measure I Programs and
proposed projects for inclusion in 2021 Update to the 10-
Year Delivery Plan to Policy Committees - Q1
Present final 2021 Update to the 10-Year Delivery Plan
to the Board for approval - Q2
Monitor implementation of the 2021 Update to the 10-
Year Delivery Plan and Measure I revenue receipts to
identify need for short-term borrowing ahead of the
planned 2023 sales tax revenue bond program – Q4

1F

Manage long-term strategy for ensuring geographic equity in fund distribution over the life of
the Measure.

Present proposed Mountain/Desert subarea projects to 
be included in the 2021 Update to the 10-Year Delivery 
Plan and the outlook for future priority projects to the 
Mountain/Desert Policy Committee – Q2

Fund Administration

1G Manage SBCTA railroad right of way in an efficient and comprehensive fashion. Ongoing Transit

2A Plan meeting at interim field work with Executive Board officers and Certified Public
Accountant (CPA) firm.

Meet with Executive Board - Q2 Finance

2B Apply for Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) award for the Annual Financial
Report (Annual Report).

GFOA Award submittal - Q3 Finance

2C Complete agreed upon procedures (AUP) for Measure I programs. AUP complete - Q3 Finance

2D Apply for GFOA award for annual budget. GFOA Award submittal - Q1 Finance

2E Complete review of annual internal control self-assessment (AICA). Review of AICA - Q3 Finance

2F Procure consultant to perform business process analysis.  Release Request for Proposal to select consultant - Q4 Special Projects and Strategic 
Initiatives

Release Request for Proposal to select offsite storage
facility  and award contract - Q1 & Q2
Release RFP for consultant to assist with implementation
of the records retention process for electronic documents
and award contract - Q2 & Q3

Initiative #2:  Engender Public Trust
Division Strategy: Secure an unmodified opinion of Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (Annual Report)

Division Strategy: Obtain Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting  

Division Strategy: Complete internal control self-assessment to identify areas of improvement.

Manage projects closely with California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to ensure 
adequate resources are available when projects are ready.

Division Strategy: Manage SBCTA railroad right of way in an efficient and comprehensive fashion

Division Strategy:  Manage geographic equity in fund distribution across the county

Division Strategy:  Protect San Bernardino County’s equitable share of available state and federal funds

Division Strategy: Obtain Distinguished Budget Presentation Award

Division Strategy: Complete Measure I Biennial Agreed Upon Procedures  

Division Strategy:  Develop long-term bonding needs to help leverage other funds and deliver projects

Fund Administration, Project 
Delivery, Transit

Manage projects to ensure funds are not lost.

Fund Administration (Finance, 
Project Delivery, Transit, 

Planning)

Work with SBCTA staff, local agencies, and Caltrans to prepare project submittals for 
inclusion in the 2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program ensuring consistency 
with the Regional Transportation Plan and financial constraint requirements.

1E

Establish plan for 2022 sales tax revenue bond program through development of the 2021 
Update to the 10-Year Delivery Plan.

Action Plan

Finance

1C

1A

Division Strategy: Implement the Records Retention Schedule

Fund Administration

Initiative #1:  Transparent and Accountable Allocation Strategies
Division Strategy:  Complete timely audits of Measure I and Transportation Development Act recipients

Division Strategy: Deploy an Enterprise Resource Planning System

Division Strategy: Use strategic programming to ensure that no funds are lost

Division Strategy:  Update construction in progress and conduct annual inventory of capital assets 

Solicit new offsite storage facility for paper records and procure consultant to assist with 
implementing a records retention process for electronic documents.

2G
Special Projects and Strategic 

Initiatives and Executive 
Administration and Support

27.b
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Initiatives and Action Plan

Milestones ResponsibilityAction Plan

Prepare tools to assist local agencies with changes to statewide housing policies and
environmental regulations.

Incorporate housing as part of 2022 City/County
Conference with tools and strategies.

Work with Equity Ad Hoc Committee to develop tools that can be used by our communities to
better understand how issues of equity impact the built environment.

Finalize agreement with UCR and other partners in Q2
to conduct work to create map based tool for our
agencies to be available Q1 Fiscal Year 2022/2023

Work with Countywide Emergency Medical Care Committee to implement a plan, based on
policy direction, for optimizing emergency medical services.

Develop information tools to be used by our member
agencies to explain how ECNS works to help set public
expectations - Q1

Continue close coordination with Brightline West, including development of the three party
lease agreement for Rancho Cucamonga Metrolink Station, updated station agreement, and
the lease for the San Gabriel Subdivision.

Present the various agreements to the Board - Q3
Transit

Develop COG work plan and funding plan for Board consideration. Present a COG work plan and funding recommendations
to Board - Q2

Organize annual City/County Conference. In person conference set for April 2022.
Collaborate with Member Agencies through the COG Advisory Group during the decision-
making process on items related to the COG work plan and any items related to the
Countywide Vision.

Ongoing quarterly meetings with COG Advisory Group
and periodic updates to City Managers.

Host grant writing workshop for our members and other local government partners. Host a workshop - Q3
Better communicate grant opportunities to member agencies. Provide monthly updates to member agencies on new

grant opportunities.

Work with local agencies with Zero Emission Vehicle (ZEV) readiness plan and assist in
identifying grant opportunities for charging infrastructure.

Include EV charging infrastructure grants in monthly
grant updates.

Assist local agencies with reducing energy consumption and achieving savings through
formation of a Regional Energy Network.

Waiting for CPUC to respond to our REN business plan
submittal. Expect response in Q2. Report to the Board
by Q4.

Final completion of the Redlands Passenger Rail Project. Issue Certificate of Completion - Q2
Coordinate pre-revenue testing and commissioning activities with Metrolink and the Federal 
Railroad Administration (FRA) to start revenue service.

Start revenue service - Q4

4B Close the funding shortfall in San Bernardino County if Foothill Gold Line Construction
Authority commits to building to the county line.

To be determined, depends on GLA securing funding Transit

Complete final design for mainline corridor. Approve PS&E - Q1
Execute full funding grant agreement with the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) for the
Small Starts funding and supplemental American Recovery Plan funding. 

Execute grant agreement - Q3

Make substantial progress on right of way acquisitions. Acquire over 75% of the needed parcels - Q4 

4D
Complete final design of the Zero Emission Multi-Unit Vehicle (ZEMU) in close consultation 
with the FRA and Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA), and begin vehicle 
assembly.

Approve final design - Q2 Transit

Project Approval and Environmental Document (PA/ED) Milestones:
I-10 Mt. Vernon Interchange PA/ED approval - Q2

Plans, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E); Engineering Reports Milestones:
I-10 Cedar Interchange PS&E approval - Q2
North First Avenue Bridge over BNSF PS&E approval - Q2
ATP Metrolink Phase II PS&E approval - Q3
Mt. Vernon Avenue Viaduct PS&E approval - Q3
I-10 Eastbound Truck Climbing Lane PS&E approval - Q4

Construction Milestones:
I-10 Alabama Interchange Start construction - Q2
I-10 University Interchange Complete for Beneficial Use - Q2
I-10 Cedar Interchange Start construction - Q4
North First Avenue Bridge over BNSF Start construction - Q3

5A
Advocate for policies and funding formulas at the state and federal levels that are favorable 
for SBCTA to construct and deliver transportation projects.

Advocate for AB 1260 (Chin) , Advocate for Brown Act 
revisions providing for remote participation. Legislative/Public Affairs

Highlight Measure I’s contributions to the region’s transportation system. Virtual Transportation Summit (10/20). In-person event
pending.

Legislative/Public Affairs, 
Fund Administration

Market SBCTA identity, promote awareness of programs and services. Ongoing Legislative/Public Affairs

Continue to enhance traditional and social media presence. Ongoing: providing project updates, alerts, and
information. Legislative/Public Affairs

Utilize On-Call Public Outreach Contracts, On-Call Graphic Design Services Contracts,
Marketing & Branding Services Contract, and Redlands Passenger Rail Project Outreach
Contract to utilize new tools and capitalize on communication opportunities throughout the
region.

Ongoing: providing services for Mt. Vernon Viaduct, I-
10 Express Lanes, 210 freeway, Redlands Passenger Rail
Project.

Legislative/Public Affairs, 
Transit

Utilize On-Call Graphic Design Services Contracts & Marketing and Branding Services
Contract to support each department in their efforts to communicate internally and externally.

Ongoing: provide assistance with presentations, graphics
(i.e. Budget Book), and collateral materials. Legislative/Public Affairs, 

Fund Administration

Division Strategy: Deliver the Redlands Passenger Rail Project & Implement Arrow Service

4E Project Delivery

3A

Division Strategy: Work with other governments and business groups to leverage resources for our region’s benefit

Division Strategy: Enhance COG role

Transit

COG

Division Strategy: Leverage and grow public outreach and communication services

Air Quality/Mobility

Initiative #4:  Accelerate Delivery of Capital Projects

Initiative #3:  Focus on Creating and Strengthening Collaborative Partnerships with Governmental and Business Entities

COG

3D

3C

3B COG

Division Strategy:  Enhance SBCOG’s and the region’s ability to compete for grant funding

Division Strategy:  Assist local governments with environmental and efficiency initiatives

4G Project Delivery

6B

Initiative #6: Awareness of SBCTA Programs, Services, and Transit Options

4A

4C

Division Strategy: Conduct regional forums to discuss issues of importance across our region

Division Strategy: Support Delivery the West Valley Connector Phase I

Division Strategy: Support Delivery of Gold Line Phase 2B

Division Strategy: Delivery of Capital Projects

Transit

Division Strategy: Delivery of Capital Projects

Division Strategy: Produce Zero Emission Multiple Unit

6A

Division Strategy: Build awareness of SBCTA programs and services

4F Project Delivery

Initiative #5:  Maximize Funding Opportunities and Cost-Effectiveness of Investments

Division Strategy: Delivery of Capital Projects
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Initiatives and Action Plan

Milestones ResponsibilityAction Plan

In partnership with transit operators, highlight transit connectivity options in the region. Ongoing: provide legislative information and updates,
advocate at the state and federal levels for transit
maintenance and operations funding.

Legislative/Public Affairs, 
Transit

Continue leading the Multimodal Interconnectivity Working Group consisting of SBCTA
program staff and transit operators throughout San Bernardino County, to implement
countywide transit efforts.

Implement marketing strategies showing regional 
commitments to health and safety and analyze feasibility 
of a countywide fare policy - Q4

Transit

Prepare a Long Range Multimodal Transit Plan (LRMTP). Initiate LRMTP - Q3 Planning, Transit, Fund 
Administration

Provide initial San Bernardino County input on growth and projects to the Southern
California Association of Governments (SCAG) Regional Transportation Plan
(RTP)/Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS).

Provide initial growth distribution for SCAG - Q4
Planning, Fund Administration

Update Development Mitigation Nexus Study. Complete update - Q3 Planning, Fund Administration
Maintain Measure I Strategic Plan Parts 1 and 2. Ongoing Planning

Support other departments with data analysis and mapping/Geographic Information System
(GIS).

Ongoing

Incrementally implement an SBCTA agency-wide data and analytics dashboard. Implement Geocortex - Q3

Update Comprehensive Multimodal Corridor Plans with RCTC and Caltrans, to address SB 1 
Solutions for Congested Corridors requirements.

Complete update - Q3

Conduct SR-18/138 Corridor Study with Metro and Caltrans. Prepare alternatives evaluation - Q3 Draft Preliminary
Environmental Analysis Report - Q4

Provide technical comments on draft reports, plans, and guidelines from Caltrans, CTC, OPR,
CARB, CalSTA, and other state agencies.

Ongoing Planning, COG

Prepare Grant Applications for SB1 and other funding. Senate Bill 1 (SB1) Anticipated - Q4 Planning, Fund Administration

Develop approaches to VMT mitigation under SB 743. Draft implementation plan - Q2
Complete updated draft of the Regional Conservation Investment Strategy (RCIS). Updated draft - Q3
Assist local agencies with housing initiatives under Regional Early Action Planning (REAP). Assist jurisdictions with draft Housing Elements - Q3

Prepare Active Transportation Plans: Safe Routes to School Program (with County). Restart plan development following COVID - Q3
Conduct TDA Article 3 Call-for-Projects and manage project invoicing. Award Article 3 funding - Q2
Conduct Countywide Sidewalk Inventory, Phase 2. Specify additional data elements - Q3

8D Implementation of Phase 2 of the Bicycle and Pedestrian improvements around the Metrolink 
Stations on the San Bernardino and Riverside Lines. 

Complete final design - Q4 Planning, Project Delivery

Implement a mobile call box program. Release RFP for call handling for program - Q3; target
for program implementation - Q2 Fiscal Year 2022/2023

Administer Freeway Service Patrol (FSP) and call box system to improve traffic safety, reduce
congestion and traffic delays.

Ongoing. Present annual report on programs to Board -
Q4

Merge IE 511 with a regional SoCal 511. Merger expected - Q2
Offer a Telework Employer Assistance program. Implement Phase II of the program and gather telework 

data through an incentive offering - Q4 Transit, Planning

Manage the IE Commuter rideshare program and SB Loop Vanpool Subsidy Program, merge
the regional rideshare database with OCTA, LA Metro, RCTC, and VCTC enhancing ride
matching functionality and customer experience. 

Implement post-pandemic reset efforts for both 
programs, re-engaging riders and employers; and merge 
rideshare database with regional partners – Q2

Transit

8F

Administer multi-modal programs to reduce congestion and improve quality of life including
coordination with transit providers and Consolidated Transportation Service Agencies
(CTSA) serving San Bernardino County.

Work with the transit providers and CTSAs, to identify
key activities for inclusion in the SBCTA LRMTP, and
proposed Fiscal Year 2022/2023 budget based on the
approved Public Transit-Human Services Transportation
Coordination Plan – Q3

Transit, Fund Administration, 
Legislative/Public Affairs

8G Present the ONT Loop Design, Build, Operate, and Maintenance Contract to the Board for 
consideration of approval, and progress with the environmental review.

Present contract to Board - Q1/Q2 Transit

7D

7C Planning

Planning

Division Strategy: Assist jurisdictions, developers, and other stakeholders with area-wide sustainability studies

Division Strategy: Provide current, quality planning data

Division Strategy: Advance transit connectivity to Ontario International Airport 

8B

Air Quality/Mobility

8C

Division Strategy:  Support access to jobs, healthcare, and education while reducing roadway congestion. 

Division Strategy: Develop and administer programs to improve the efficient use of our existing freeway network

Division Strategy: Implement components of ATP Metrolink Station Accessibility Grant

8E

Planning

Division Strategy: Prepare effective active transportation plans

Planning

Initiative #8:  Environmental Stewardship, Sustainability, and Grant Applications

Division Strategy:  Conduct strategic planning of Measure I projects and update policies to be consistent with practice

Division Strategy: Monitor and Provide Input to State, Federal, and Regional Plans and Guidelines

8A

7B

Division Strategy: Conduct subarea and modal studies

6C

7A 

Division Strategy: Analyze long range transportation strategy in a financially constrained framework
Initiative #7:  Long Range Strategic Planning

Division Strategy: Highlight transit options in San Bernardino County
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Entity: San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

Minute Action 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 29 

Date:  July 7, 2021 

Subject: 

Request for Proposals No. 21-1002450 for Tunnel to Ontario International Airport Bi-Directional 

System 

Recommendation: 

That the Board, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA): 
 

Direct staff to proceed with modifying Request for Proposals No. 21-1002450 for the Tunnel to 

Ontario International Airport Infrastructure Developer contract issued to The Boring Company to 

include building a bi-directional system, in lieu of proceeding with a reversible single tunnel 

system that is expandable to a bi-directional system in the future, increasing the public 

contribution for the capital delivery portion of the contract from $45 million subject to a not-to-

exceed amount based on available funding and subject to final negotiations, and consideration by 

the SBCTA Board of Directors as part of the final contract approval. 

Background: 

In accordance with direction from the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

(SBCTA) Board of Directors (Board) on February 3, 2021, staff has been proceeding with a 

Request for Proposals (RFP) process subsequent to receipt of a Statement of Qualifications 

(SOQ) from The Boring Company in response to the competitive Request for Qualifications 

(RFQ) No. 21-1002450 solicitation for the Tunnel to Ontario International Airport (ONT) 

Infrastructure Developer. The RFQ was released to prospective entities or groups of entities 

interested in undertaking the Tunnel to Ontario International Airport Project (Proposed Project). 

As a result of funding constraints and the premise that capacity needs could be met with a single, 

reversible direction system, the Proposed Project contemplated a single tunnel connection from 

the Rancho Cucamonga Metrolink station to ONT, with the requirement that the system be 

expandable to a dual direction system in the future. SBCTA is procuring the Proposed Project 

utilizing a design-build and transitional operate-maintain methodology, and intends to present the 

proposed contract with The Boring Company (Developer) to the SBCTA Board in September or 

October 2021 for consideration.  

 

The RFQ included a provision that the Developer deliver the Proposed Project for a total not-to-

exceed public contribution set forth in the RFP, estimated at $45 million, and allotted a not-to-

exceed operations & maintenance (O&M) yearly subsidy amount of $1.5 million, escalated at 

3.0% annually. This estimate was based on an approximate four (4) mile tunnel, a surface station 

at the Rancho Cucamonga Metrolink station to be coordinated with pending improvements 

related to Brightline West and the West Valley Connector, and two surface stations at ONT 

serving the existing terminals 2 and 4. It also required that the Developer demonstrate that the 

system was expandable to a bi-directional system in the future, including how the stations would 

be designed to accommodate that expansion.  

 

As part of the February 3, 2021, staff report, staff identified key items of consideration in 

proceeding, which are further abbreviated below to the ones pertinent to the direction staff is 

seeking now: 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority 

separate phases by adding the second tunnel in the future. The Proposed Project is currently 

staffed, the team is mobilized, and any increase in support services such as construction 

management associated with the second tunnel will be much less than fully staffing the delivery 

of two separate phases.  It also eliminates the disruption that would occur to the active system, 

and potentially fully-developed Rancho Cucamonga station, whenever the future second tunnel 

project might come to fruition. Importantly, even the bi-directional system is still anticipated to 

cost a fraction of what a more conventional above-grade transit system would cost.  

Financial Impact: 

This item is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget. The associated cost increase will 

be incurred in a future year. 

Reviewed By: 

This item has not received prior policy committee or technical advisory committee review. 

SBCTA General Counsel, Procurement Manager, and Risk Manager have reviewed this item. 

Responsible Staff: 

Carrie Schindler, Director of Transit and Rail Programs 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 1050 30 0315 0337

GL: 0000 30 0315 0337

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Contract No: 1

NoSole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: HNTB Corporation

List Any Related Contract Nos.:

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Transit

01/06/2021

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- - 

TBD

Additional Notes:

00000000

Carrie Schindler

Date: Item #

52001 1,158,523.00 STA-Rail

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

12/31/2025

Current Amendment 2,510,115.00$                 

29,450,543.00$              Total/Revised Contract Value

21-1002452

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 30,609,066.00$                  

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

01022

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7790

- 

- 

42218001

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

251,012.00$                        

1,158,523.00$                    

907,511.00$                        

Description: Project/Construction Management Services for Emerging Technology Tunnel to Ontario

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

26,940,428.00$               

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

Project Manager (Print Name)

Carrie Schindler

Task Manager (Print Name)

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

29,450,543.00$                   

11,585,225.00 

17,865,318.00 

- 

- 

- 

- 

52001

- 

- 

Federal/State/Local Construction Management 

Board Approved Budget Adjustment

1,158,523.00$                  

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

Yes YesNHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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Page 1 of 4 
 21-1002452 Amendment 1 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. 21-1002452  

 
FOR  

 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT/CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR 

EMERGING TECHNOLOGY TUNNEL TO ONTARIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
 

(HNTB CORPORATION) 
 

 
This AMENDMENT No. 1 to Contract No. 21-1002452 (“Amendment”) is made by and between 
San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (“SBCTA”) and HNTB Corporation 
(“CONSULTANT”). SBCTA and CONSULTANT are each a “Party” and collectively are 
“Parties” herein. 
 

RECITALS: 
 

A. SBCTA, under Contract No. 21-1002452,  engaged CONSULTANT to provide project 
management/construction management services for the Emerging Technology Tunnel to 
Ontario International Airport Project (“Contract”); and 

 
B. SBCTA and CONSULTANT desire to amend the Contract to include additional scope of 

work for General Environmental Technical Studies Assumptions, as shown in Exhibit 
A.1, Scope of Work, attached hereto, and to revise the insurance language.   

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Parties 
agree to amend Contract No. 21-1002452 as follows: 
 

 
1. ARTICLE 3.10 “COMPENSATION” is deleted and replaced in its entirety to read 

as follows: 
  
            The total amount payable by SBCTA to CONSULTANT including the fixed fee 

shall not exceed $29,450,543.00; the amount payable for work authorized under 
Notice to Proceed 1 shall not exceed $11,585,225.00. 

 
2.        The Scope of Work for Contract No. 21-1002452 (Exhibit “A”) shall be amended to 

include the additional services described in Exhibit A.1 to this Amendment No.1, 
which shall augment the original Scope of Work. 

 
3. ARTICLE 20 “INSURANCE” is amended as follows: 
 

 a. The per claim and annual aggregate amounts of professional liability coverage 
required in Section 20.1.1 shall be $3 million and $6 million, respectively.   

 
b. Section 20.1.6 Pollution Liability is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the 
following: 
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21-1002452-01  2 of 4 
 

 
“Pollution Liability: The policy must include the following if it is determined by 
SBCTA’s Risk Manager to be in SBCTA’s best interests to require such policy: 
 
 $2,000,000 per claim or occurrence limits/$4,000,000 in the aggregate 

 If the services involve mold identification/remediation, the policy shall not 
contain a mold exclusion and the definition of “Pollution” shall include microbial 
matter including mold. 

 If the services involve lead-based paint or asbestos identification/remediation, the 
policy shall not contain lead-based paint or asbestos exclusions.”  

 
c.  ARTICLE 20.2 GENERAL PROVISIONS, Section 20.2.1 Qualifications of 
Insurance Carriers is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
“If policies are written by insurer carriers authorized and admitted to do 
business in the state of California, then the insurer carriers must have a current 
A.M. Best rating of A-VIII or better. If policies are written by insurance carriers 
that are non-admitted but authorized to conduct business in the state of 
California, then they must meet the current A.M. Best rating of A-:X or better, 
unless otherwise approved in writing by SBCTA’s Risk Manager.” 
 
d.  ARTICLE 20.2 GENERAL PROVISIONS, Section 20.2.4 Deductibles is 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention: Regardless of the allowance of 
exclusions or deductibles by SBCTA, CONSULTANT shall be responsible for 
any deductible or self-insured retention (SIR) amount and shall warrant that the 
coverage provided to SBCTA is consistent with the requirements of this 
Article.  CONSULTANT will pay, and shall require its sub-CONSULTANT to 
pay, all deductibles, co-pay obligations, premiums and any other sums due 
under the insurance required in this Article.    Any deductibles or self-insured 
retentions must be declared to and approved in writing by SBCTA’s Risk 
Manager.  At the option of SBCTA, if the deductible or SIR is greater than 
$50,000 or five (5) percent of the amount of coverage required under this 
Contract, whichever is less, the CONSULTANT shall guarantee that either:  (1) 
the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions 
as respects to SBCTA, its directors, officials, officers, employees and agents; 
or, (2) the CONSULTANT shall procure a bond guaranteeing the amount of 
the deductible or self-insured retention. SBCTA will have the right, but not the 
obligation, to pay any deductible or SIR due under any insurance policy.  If 
SBCTA pays any sums due under any insurance required above, SBCTA may 
withhold said sums from any amounts due to CONSULTANT.  The 
CONSULTANT’s policies will neither obligate nor prohibit SBCTA or any 
other Additional Insured, from paying any portion of any CONSULTANT’s 
deductible or SIR.” 
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21-1002452-01  3 of 4 
 

4. Exhibit A.1, attached hereto, is incorporated into the Contract. 
     
5. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference. 
 
6. Except as amended by this AMENDMENT No. 1, all other provisions of Contract 

No. 21-1002452 shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
7. This AMENDMENT No. 1 shall be effective upon execution by SBCTA. 
  
 
 
 
 

--------------------SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE-------------------- 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Amendment No. 1 below. 
 
 
HNTB CORPORATION SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY                          
 
 
By: __________________________  By:  ___________________________ 
 Tom O’Grady                   Curt Hagman 
 Senior Vice President            President, Board of Directors 

 
Date: _________________________  Date: ___________________________ 
 
        
 
By: __________________________   
 Craig Denson                  
 CFO      

 
Date: _________________________  
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
        
 

By:  ________________________ 
                      Julianna K. Tillquist 
                      General Counsel 

 
Date: _________________________ 
 
 
CONCURRENCE: 

 
 

By:  ________________________ 
 

Jeffery Hill 
Procurement Manager 
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Exhibit A.1 

Emerging Technology Tunnel to Ontario Airport 

Environmental Advancement 

To Support CEQA/NEPA Page 24 of 23 May 27, 2021 

21-1002452-01 

 

 

2) Purpose and need statement 

3) Project vicinity and basic alignment map 

4) Bullet point list of anticipated technical studies 

5) Preliminary detailed schedule 

 

This memo will be submitted ahead of the Class of Action memo and the annotated outline 

for the environmental document. 

 

TASK B.9.2.35: OVERSIGHT OF DEVELOPER-LED ENVIRONMENTAL 

ACTIVITIES 

 

After the completion of the technical studies, it is anticipated that the Developer will utilize 

the technical studies to develop the CEQA and NEPA environmental document. During 

this time, transition of the environmental work will require technical clarifications and 

coordination with the Developer to address any questions about the results of the studies. 

HNTB will provide oversight for the completion or revision of technical studies led by the 

Developer up to the draft environmental document circulation (estimated 6 months after 

NTP 2). 
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Fund Prog Task

Sub-

Task PA Level

GL: 2810 15 0704 0000

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 

- 

Expiration Date:

- 

- 

State MOU/COOP/JPA

No Budget Adjustment

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/ANHS: QMP/QAP: Prevailing Wage:

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

615,176.00$                        

615,176.00 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Project Manager (Print Name)

DUANE A. BAKER

Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: INLAND EMPIRE 511 AND SOCAL 511 MERGER AGREEMENT

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

615,176.00$                     

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                   

- 

- 

42212001

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

06/30/2025

Current Amendment -$                                   

615,176.00$                    Total/Revised Contract Value

20-1002311

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 615,176.00$                        

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

01216

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7336

Additional Notes:

Kelly Lynn

Date: Item #

52001 - 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

List Any Related Contract Nos.:

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Air Quality and Mobility

07/07/2021

Contract No:

YesSole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name: LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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AGREEMENT 
 

BETWEEN AND AMONGST 
 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
SERVICE AUTHORITY FOR FREEWAY EMERGENCIES 

 
AND 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 
AND 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 
FOR 

 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM SERVICES 

 
LA SAFE AGREEMENT NO 21SAFE001 
RCTC AGREEMENT NO. 21-45-022-00 
SBCTA AGREEMENT NO. 20-1002311 
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SoCal 511 services are upgraded to incorporate the IE and are fully available 

to Riverside and San Bernardino county users. 

 

4.2. Should there be a change to any platform or service that may or can impact 

users in Riverside and/or San Bernardino counties, LA SAFE shall contact, 

coordinate, and collaborate with RCTC and SBCTA to review and mitigate the 

impact. 

 

4.3. Subject to section 11.4, should RCTC or SBCTA desire to deploy additional 

functionality or services beyond those currently provided or if there is a need 

to modify the delivery of the services or information specifically for Riverside 

or San Bernardino County, RCTC or SBCTA shall contact, coordinate, and 

collaborate with LA SAFE to review the matter and agree upon the changes.  

Added functionality or service shall become part of SoCal 511 and may be 

used by or available to all SoCal 511 agencies.  Any new or modified SoCal 

511 functionality and service, requested by RCTC or SBCTA, shall be set 

forth in an amendment to this AGREEMENT.  The amendment shall define 

the schedule, scope of work and funding and be incorporated into this 

AGREEMENT. 

 

5. LA SAFE RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

LA SAFE shall be responsible for the overall development, deployment, operation, 

maintenance, administration, management, and planning of the SoCal 511 program 

and system.  Specific responsibilities shall include but are not limited to: 

 

5.1. The integration of IE 511 into SoCal 511 as agreed upon by all parties; 

5.2. SoCal 511 program management and administration; 

5.3. SoCal 511 program operations and maintenance; 

5.4. SoCal 511 program development and enhancements; 

5.5. SoCal 511 systems management and operation; 

5.6. Contracts administration and management, including procurement of new 

contracts; 

5.7. Strategic planning and implementation; 

5.8. Marketing strategy and regional marketing coordination; 

5.9. Stakeholder and agency coordination; 

5.10. Regional, statewide, and national coordination. 

5.11. In the event of a dispute regarding any procurement or contract, LA SAFE 

shall make final decisions in accordance with its procurement policies. 
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6.7.9. RCTC and SBCTA acknowledge that any delay or impact to the 

actions listed in 6.7.1 to 6.7.9, may negatively impact the work and 

schedule to transition IE 511 services into SoCal 511. 

 

7. JOINT RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

All Parties agree to the following collective efforts in support of SoCal 511. Such 

efforts include, but are not limited to: 

 

7.1. Ensuring the quality of SoCal 511; 

7.2. Ensuring that SoCal 511 is effectively meeting and understands the needs of 

its customers; 

7.3. Promoting and improving traveler mobility throughout the regions through the 

use of SoCal 511; 

7.4. Collaborating on joint funding opportunities; 

7.5. Coordinating SoCal 511 marketing and outreach activities; 

7.6. Engaging and communicating with each other to identify opportunities to 

improve and/or address areas of concern regarding SoCal 511 services; 

7.7. Coordinating on future SoCal 511 developments; 

7.8. Ensuring coordination, collaboration and participation in procurement 

activities related to services in this AGREEMENT, including collaboration in 

the development of any statements of work for new contracts and invitation to 

participate in selection activities.  In the event of a dispute with regard to any 

future procurement or contract actions, LA SAFE shall make final decisions in 

accordance with its procurement policies. 

 

8. REPORTS 

 

LA SAFE shall provide monthly reports and/or access to the existing report 

generating application.  No specialized/ad-hoc reports will be developed nor will the 

existing report generating application be modified unless agreed upon by all parties 

and paid for by the requesting party.  LA SAFE and/or their Contractor will provide a 

one-time training session on the use of the existing reporting system. 

 

9. DATA CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

A Party may from time-to-time desire access to SoCal511 information and data, 

including but not limited to user personally identifiable information, for data analytics 

or service analysis. Such Party hereby agrees to hold and use all SoCal511 

information and data in confidence, and further agrees not to make any disclosures 

of personally identifiable information except in a manner which is aggregated or 

otherwise no longer attributable to any particular individual, whether directly or 

through reverse analytics. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such Party 

31.b

Packet Pg. 337

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

0-
10

02
31

1 
d

ra
ft

 f
in

al
 v

er
si

o
n

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
73

36
 :

 C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

N
o

. 2
0-

10
02

31
1 

m
er

g
in

g
 o

f 
IE

 5
11

 a
n

d
 S

o
C

al
 5

11
)







 

9 
 

ensure there is no damage and/or limit any damage to any individual Party 

and to limit any degradation of service to the Public. 

 

11.7. Additional Agencies 

 

OCTA and VCTC currently utilize the SoCal 511 system and the Parties 

acknowledge and agree that this AGREEMENT may be amended to 

incorporate OCTA and VCTC to establish their respective roles and 

responsibilities. 

 

12. INVOICING 
 

LA SAFE shall issue an annual invoice to the other Parties for the services provided 

pursuant to this AGREEMENT.  Invoices will be sent to each agency in April and 

must be paid by June 30 of the current fiscal year. 

13. INDEMNIFICATION 
 

13.1. No Party nor any of its directors, officers, agents, or employees shall be 
responsible for any damage or liability to the extent caused by reason of 
anything done or omitted to be done by any other Party under or in 
connection with this AGREEMENT.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 
895.4, each Party shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold the other Parties 
harmless from any liability for injury (as defined by Government Code 810.8) 
to the extent occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by 
the indemnifying  Party under or in connection with this AGREEMENT. 

13.2. Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be construed to create any duty towards, 
or any rights in, any third party that is not a party to this AGREEMENT; and 
neither this AGREEMENT nor any of the provisions hereof shall create or 
enlarge any obligation of either party imposed by law, as the same may now 
be imposed or limited or may be imposed or limited hereafter. 

13.3. Each Party intends this Section 13 (Indemnification) to supersede and nullify 
the application, if any, of California Government Code sections 895.2 [joint 
and several liability] and 895.6 [pro rata contribution]. 

13.4. Nothing in this Agreement, whether expressly or by implication, shall 
constitute a waiver by any Party of any governmental immunities or claims 
requirements, including but not limited to those under California Government 
Code section 900 et seq., all of which are hereby categorically reserved. 
 

14. COUNTERPARTS 
 
This AGREEMENT may be executed and delivered in any number of duplicate-
original counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered shall be deemed 
an original and all of which together shall constitute the same AGREEMENT.  
Facsimile or electronic signatures shall be considered originals. 
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15. MODIFICATIONS 
 
This AGREEMENT, along with its attachments, if any, constitutes the entire 
understanding between the parties, with respect to the subject matter herein.  The 
AGREEMENT shall not be amended, nor any provisions or breach hereof waived, 
except in writing signed by the Parties who agreed to the original AGREEMENT or 
the same level of authority. 

 
16. CHOICE OF LAW 

 
This AGREEMENT is entered into and shall be performed within the State of 
California, and as such is governed by California law.  If any provision of this 
AGREEMENT is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or void, the 
Parties intend that the remaining provisions shall nevertheless continue in full force 
without being impaired or invalidated in any way. 
 
 
 
 
 

----SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE---- 
  

31.b

Packet Pg. 341

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

0-
10

02
31

1 
d

ra
ft

 f
in

al
 v

er
si

o
n

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
73

36
 :

 C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

N
o

. 2
0-

10
02

31
1 

m
er

g
in

g
 o

f 
IE

 5
11

 a
n

d
 S

o
C

al
 5

11
)



 

11 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed 
by their duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below:  
   
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SERVICE AUTHORITY FOR FREEWAY EMERGENCIES  
  
  
By: ________________________________________ Date: ____________________  

Stephanie N. Wiggins 
Chief Executive Officer  

   
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

  
RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA  
County Counsel  
  
 

By: ______________________________________   Date: ____________________  
        Deputy  
  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

  
  
By: _______________________________________ Date: ____________________  
        Curt Hagman 

       Board President 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

  
  
By: ______________________________________   Date: ____________________  
  Anne Mayer 
  Executive Director  
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

By: ______________________________________   Date: _____________________ 

  Best Best & Krieger, LLP 
  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

By: _______________________________________ Date: _____________________ 

        Juanda Lowder Daniel 

        Assistant General Counsel 
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Board of Directors Agenda Item 

July 7, 2021 

Page 2 

 

San Bernardino Council of Governments 

Reviewed By: 

This item has not received prior policy committee or technical advisory committee review.  

SBCOG General Counsel has reviewed this item, the Resolution, and the Agreement. 

Responsible Staff: 

Duane Baker, Deputy Executive Director 

 

 Approved 

Board of Directors 

Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 
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San Bernardino Council of Governments 

Monique Reza-Arellano, Council of Governments and Equity Programs Manager 
 

 Approved 
Board of Directors 
Date: July 7, 2021 

Witnessed By: 

 
 

33

Packet Pg. 354



Fund Prog Task
Sub-
Task PA Level

GL: 2911 01 0501 0000
GL:
GL:
GL:
GL:
GL:
GL:
GL:
GL:
GL:

Accounts Payable

Object Revenue

- 
- 

Expiration Date:

- 
- 

Local Professional Services (Non-A&E)

Administrative Budget Adjustment

-$                                   

N/A

Revenue Code Name 

N/A N/A

Total Contingency:Total Contract Funding:

24,850.00$                          
24,850.00 

- 
- 
- 

Project Manager (Print Name)

Duane Baker
Task Manager (Print Name)

Other Contracts

Current Amendment

Total Contingency Value

-$                                      

-$                                      

-$                                      

Description: Emergency Nurse Communication System

Contract Management (Internal Purposes Only)

24,850.00$                      

Prior Amendments

Original Contract 

-$                                      -$                                  

- 
- 

48007000

Contract Summary Sheet

Dollar Amount

General Contract Information

Contract Authorization

09/30/2021

Current Amendment 

24,850.00$                      Total/Revised Contract Value

21-1002502

Revised Expiration Date:

Total Dollar Authority (Contract Value and Contingency) 24,850.00$                          

Original Contingency

Prior Amendments

03545

Estimated Start Date:

Board of Directors 07/07/2021 Board 7826

Additional Notes:

Monique Reza-Arellano

Date: Item #

52005 - PACE

- 
- 

- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

List Any Related Contract Nos.: 20-1002274; 19-1002152

Vendor No.:

Contract Class: Payable Council of Governments

11/04/2020

Contract No: 2

YesSole Source?

Amendment No.:

Department:

Vendor Name:Mission Critical Partners Holdings Corporation

Form 200 11/2019 1/1
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21-1002502-02 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. 21-1002502 

FOR 

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS NURSE SYSTEM 

(MISSION CRITICAL PARTNERS, LLC) 

This AMENDMENT No. 2 to Contract No. 21-1002502 is made by and between Mission Critical Partners, 
LLC (“CONSULTANT”) and the San Bernardino Associated Governments (“SBCOG”). CONSULTANT 
and SBCOG are each a "Party" and collectively "Parties”. 

RECITALS: 

A. In September, 2019, the SBCOG Board of Directors partnered with CONFIRE, County Fire Chiefs,
IEHP, and a myriad of stakeholders to study options to make more efficient the dispatch function
of the 911 emergency system. SBCOG contracted with CONSULTANT, Contract No. 19-1002179,
to conduct the study.

B. While CONSULTANT was conducting the study, the COVID-19 pandemic occurred, which
shifted the priority of the emergency system stakeholders to implementation of one option being
studied, the Emergency Communications Nurse System (ECNS).

C. On November 4, 2020, the SBCOG Board approved a new contract, Contract No. 21-1002502,
with CONSULTANT to implement the ECNS. Contract No. 21-1002502 was executed December
21, 2020, and SBCOG issued a Notice to Proceed on January 4, 2021.

D. While SBCOG was processing Contract No. 21-1002502 for approval, CONSULTANT moved
forward with implementation of the ECNS, as it was a critical path to ensure the County of San
Bernardino maintained eligibility for CARES Act funds.

E. On April 28, 2021, the Parties entered into Amendment No.1 to update Key Personnel and
CONSULTANT’s contact information for Communications and Notices, and to add Exhibit B-1,
which provided a more detailed breakdown of the contract price.

F. The Parties desire to further amend the Contract to allow for payment of work completed prior to
issuance of the Notice to Proceed on January 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth herein, CONSULTANT and 
SBCOG agree as follows: 

1. Article 2 CONTRACT TERM, is deleted and replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

“The Contract term shall commence October 1, 2020, and shall continue in full force and 
effect through September 30, 2021, until otherwise terminated, or unless extended as 
hereinafter provided by written amendment, except that all indemnity and defense 
obligations hereunder shall survive termination of this Contract.”  

DRAFT
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21-1002502-02  2 of 2 
 

 
2. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
3. Except as amended by this Amendment No. 2, all other provisions of the Contract as amended 

shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated herein by this reference. 
 

4. This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective upon execution by SBCOG. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 below. 
 
 
 

MISSION CRITICAL PARTNERS, LLC,   SAN BERNARDINO ASSOCIATED 
A Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company   GOVERNMENTS  

 By:            By:          
                 Patrick Duffy  Curt Hagman  
     Treasurer        SBCTA Board President 
    
Date:           Date:           
 
 
            APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
            By:          
                       Julianna K. Tillquist 
                       General Counsel 
 

 DRAFT
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS ATTENDANCE RECORD – 2021 

X = member attended meeting. * = alternate member attended meeting. Empty box = did not attend meeting Crossed out box = not a Board Member at the time.   Shaded box=no meeting 
Brdatt21 Page 1 of 2 

 Name Jan Feb March April May June July Aug 
DARK  Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Paul Cook 
Board of Supervisors X X X X X X       

Janice Rutherford 
Board of Supervisors X X X X X        

Dawn Rowe 
Board of Supervisors X X X X X X       

Curt Hagman 
Board of Supervisors X X X X X X       

Joe Baca, Jr. 
Board of Supervisors X X X X X X       

Daniel Ramos 
City of Adelanto             

Gerardo Hernandez 
City of Adelanto             

Art Bishop 
Town of Apple Valley X X X X X X       

Paul Courtney 
City of Barstow  X   X X       

Rick Herrick 
City of Big Bear Lake X X X X X X       

Eunice Ulloa 
City of Chino X X X X X X       

Ray Marquez 
City of Chino Hills X X X X X X       

Frank Navarro 
City of Colton X X X X X X       

Acquanetta Warren 
City of Fontana X X X X X X       

Darcy McNaboe 
City of Grand Terrace X X X X X X       

Cameron Gregg 
City of Hesperia X X X X  X       
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS ATTENDANCE RECORD – 2021 

X = member attended meeting. * = alternate member attended meeting. Empty box = did not attend meeting Crossed out box = not a Board Member at the time.   Shaded box=no meeting 
Brdatt21 Page 2 of 2 

 Name Jan Feb March April May June July Aug 
DARK  Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Larry McCallon 
City of Highland X X X X X X       

Rhodes ‘Dusty’ Rigsby 
City of Loma Linda X X X X X X       

John Dutrey 
City of Montclair X X X X X X       

Edward Paget 
City of Needles  X X  X X       

Alan Wapner 
City of Ontario X X X X X X       

L. Dennis Michael 
City of Rancho Cucamonga X X X X X X       

Paul Barich 
City of Redlands *   X X X       

Deborah Robertson 
City of Rialto X X X X X        

John Valdivia 
City of San Bernardino X X X X X X       

Joel Klink 
City of Twentynine Palms X X X X X X       

Carlos A. Garcia 
City of Upland    X         
Bill Velto 
City of Upland X *           
Debra Jones 
City of Victorville X X X X X X       
David Avila 
City of Yucaipa X X X X X X       

Rick Denison 
Town of Yucca Valley X X X X X X       

Michael Beauchamp    
Ex-Official Member 

Rebecca 
Guirado X X Diane 

Morales 
David 

Bricker X       
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3/16/17 Acronym List 1 of 2 

 
This list provides information on acronyms commonly used by transportation planning professionals.  This 
information is provided in an effort to assist Board Members and partners as they participate in 
deliberations at Board meetings.  While a complete list of all acronyms which may arise at any given time 
is not possible, this list attempts to provide the most commonly-used terms.  Staff makes every effort to 
minimize use of acronyms to ensure good communication and understanding of complex transportation 
processes. 
 
AB Assembly Bill 
ACE Alameda Corridor East 
ACT Association for Commuter Transportation 
ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 
ADT Average Daily Traffic 
APTA American Public Transportation Association 
AQMP Air Quality Management Plan 
ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
ATMIS Advanced Transportation Management Information Systems 
BAT Barstow Area Transit 
CALACT California Association for Coordination Transportation 
CALCOG California Association of Councils of Governments 
CALSAFE California Committee for Service Authorities for Freeway Emergencies 
CARB California Air Resources Board 
CEQA California Environmental Quality Act 
CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
CMIA Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 
CMP Congestion Management Program 
CNG Compressed Natural Gas 
COG Council of Governments 
CPUC California Public Utilities Commission 
CSAC California State Association of Counties 
CTA California Transit Association 
CTC California Transportation Commission 
CTC County Transportation Commission 
CTP Comprehensive Transportation Plan 
DBE Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
DEMO Federal Demonstration Funds 
DOT Department of Transportation 
EA Environmental Assessment 
E&D Elderly and Disabled 
E&H Elderly and Handicapped 
EIR Environmental Impact Report (California) 
EIS Environmental Impact Statement (Federal) 
EPA Environmental Protection Agency 
FHWA Federal Highway Administration 
FSP Freeway Service Patrol 
FRA Federal Railroad Administration 
FTA Federal Transit Administration 
FTIP Federal Transportation Improvement Program 
GFOA Government Finance Officers Association 
GIS Geographic Information Systems 
HOV High-Occupancy Vehicle 
ICTC Interstate Clean Transportation Corridor 
IEEP Inland Empire Economic Partnership 
ISTEA Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 
IIP/ITIP Interregional Transportation Improvement Program 
ITS Intelligent Transportation Systems 
IVDA Inland Valley Development Agency 
JARC Job Access Reverse Commute 
LACMTA Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
LNG Liquefied Natural Gas 
LTF Local Transportation Funds 
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REPORT: Mobile Source Air Pollution Reduction Review Committee 
 
FROM: Larry McCallon, SBCTA Representative to the MSRC 
 
SYNOPSIS: The Mobile Source Air Pollution Reduction Review Committee held 

a meeting remotely on Thursday, May 20, 2021. The following is a 
summary of the meeting. 

 
MSRC Chair and MSRC Vice Chair Elected  
Annually the MSRC elects its Chair and Vice Chair. At its May 20, 2021 meeting, the 
MSRC re-elected Larry McCallon as its Chair for a one-year term. Mr. McCallon is 
Mayor Pro Tem District 5 for the City of Highland and represents San Bernardino County 
Transportation Authority on the MSRC.  
 
The MSRC also re-elected Brian Berkson as its MSRC Vice Chair for a one-year term. 
Mr. Berkson serves as a Council Member for Council District 3 for the City of Jurupa 
Valley and represents the Riverside County Transportation Commission on the MSRC. 
 
Consider Incorporating a Labor Law Provision in MSRC Contracts for On-Road 
Truck Projects 
At the April 2, 2021 South Coast AQMD Board meeting, the Board requested MSRC 
consider adding language in MSRC contracts for on-road truck projects similar to the 
provision in South Coast AQMD grant contracts regarding labor laws. This item had not 
been considered by the MSRC-TAC and was referred back to the MSRC-TAC for their 
consideration. Therefore, MSRC action was deferred. 

FYs 2016-18 Work Program 
Update on Hydrogen Infrastructure Partnership Program 
Staff provided an update on the MSRC Hydrogen Infrastructure Partnership Program. As 
an element of their FYs 2016-18 Work Program, the MSRC allocated $3 million for the 
implementation of hydrogen refueling stations within South Coast AQMD’s jurisdiction. 
A Program Opportunity Notice (PON) was released on April 6, 2018, which had a 
closing date of April 9, 2021. The PON had a $500,000 per county geographic funding 
minimum. To date, the MSRC has awarded $1 million for the expansion of a station in 
Irvine and has authorized the submission of full proposals for two other projects, from 
Cal State University Los Angeles (CSULA) and San Bernardino County Transportation 
Authority (SBCTA). Recommendations concerning these two projects are anticipated to 
be brought to the MSRC-TAC and MSRC in June and will likely exceed the current 
targeted funding amount. Three additional project concept papers have been received, 
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and consideration of these projects would require the allocation of additional funding. 
Barring any indication from the MSRC that they do not want to entertain hydrogen 
infrastructure as a potential use of MSRC unallocated funds, staff and the MSRC-TAC 
would proceed on their current course and bring recommendations in the summer.  

FYs 2018-21 Work Program 
Major Event Center Transportation Program 
As part of its FYs 2018-21 Work Program, the MSRC allocated $6.5 million for event 
center transportation programs and released Program Announcement #PA2019-03. 
Subsequently, due to the unforeseen effects of COVID-19, the MSRC approved 
extending the Program Announcement deadline for events by one year to December 31, 
2022. To date, the MSRC has awarded a total of $3,820,682 under this solicitation. The 
MSRC considered recommendations regarding an additional application submitted by 
OCTA. OCTA requested the MSRC consider an award of $289,054 to provide express 
bus services between existing transit facilities and the 2022 Orange County Fair in Costa 
Mesa. The service would be provided on nine routes, on Saturday and Sunday for all five 
weekends of the 2022 Fair season. The service will utilize “near-zero” CNG buses and 
eight hydrogen fuel cell buses. OCTA and its partners are committed to provide at least 
$433,581 in co-funding contributions to the operation and marketing of the program. The 
MSRC approved a contract award to OCTA in an amount not to exceed $289,054 for the 
2022 Orange County Fair Express bus service. 

Update on Partnership with South Coast AQMD and Regional Partners on Large-Scale 
Zero Emission Demonstration 
In December 2020, the MSRC authorized up to $8 million for partnership with South 
Coast AQMD and other regional partners on behalf of the Regional Zero & Near Zero 
Emission Truck Collaborative in a proposal seeking funding under the joint CARB/CEC 
“Zero-Emission Drayage Truck and Infrastructure Pilot Project” solicitation. The 
proposal was successful, resulting in the award of up to $16,019,316 from CARB and up 
to $10,964,955 from CEC. Staff provided an update on the details of the project. The 
MSRC’s $8 million contribution will be applied exclusively towards the purchase cost of 
battery electric trucks, with $3 million allocated to the NFI fleet and $5 million allocated 
to the Schneider fleet. The total cost of 100 trucks for both fleets is $41,052,625, and 
MSRC will be contributing 11 percent of the total project cost of $74,017,175. 
 
Contract Modification Requests 
The MSRC considered four contract modification requests and took the following 
actions: 
 

1. For the City of Bellflower, Contract #ML 12091, which provides $100,000 for EV 
charging infrastructure, a location change to Simms Park for one station and a six-
month no-cost term extension; 

2. For the City of Eastvale, Contract #ML16040, which provides $110,000 for EV 
charging infrastructure, an increase in the number of charging stations from 12 to 
16 at no additional cost to the MSRC; 
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3. For the city of South Pasadena, Contract #ML18092, which provides $50,000 to 
procure two light-duty ZEVs and install EV charging infrastructure, a 27-month 
no-cost term extension; and 

4. For Omnitrans, proposed Contract #MS18180, which will provide $83,000 to 
modify vehicle maintenance facility and train technicians, a modified design for 
the methane detection system improvements with no change to MSRC’s 
contribution to the project. 

 
Contracts Administrator’s Report 
The MSRC AB 2766 Contracts Administrator’s report provides a written status report on 
all open contracts from FY 2007-08 to the present. 
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May 7, 2021 San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) 
Representatives on SCAG Committees 

Page 1 of 1 

 

SBCTA Reps on SCAG 

APPOINTING/ELECTING AUTHORITY REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 
(12:15 p.m.) 

POLICY COMMITTEES 
(Regional Council Members Serve on One Each) 

(Subregional Appointments) 
(County Commissions Appoint One to TC) 

(10:00 a.m.) 
Community, Economic, 

and 
Human Development 

Energy 
and 

Environment 
Transportation 

District 6 (Grand Terrace, Colton, Loma Linda, Redlands, Yucaipa) F. Navarro   F. Navarro 
District 7 (San Bernardino, Highland) L. McCallon   L. McCallon 
District 8 (Rialto, Fontana) D. Robertson  D. Robertson  
District 9 (Rancho Cucamonga, Upland, Montclair) L. Michael   L. Michael 
District 10 (Chino, Chino Hills, Ontario) R. Marquez   R. Marquez 
District 11 (Barstow, Big Bear, Needles, Twentynine Palms, Yucca Valley) R. Putz  R. Putz  
District 65 (Adelanto, Apple Valley, Hesperia, Victorville) L. Becerra   L. Becerra 
San Bernardino County C. Hagman   C. Hagman 
†San Bernardino County Transportation Authority Appointee A. Wapner   A. Wapner 
SBCTA Subregional Appointees* 
*One appointee to each policy committee for a total of three appointees per subregion, plus one 
additional appointee for every SCAG District over three in the subregion.   SBCTA has a total of 
seven subregional appointees to the policy committees. 
*Terms of appointment expire December 31 of odd-numbered years. 

David Avila 
Ed Paget 
Acquanetta Warren 

Cynthia Moran 
John Valdivia 
Rick Denison 

John Dutrey 

Rules of Appointment 
1. SBCTA policy stipulates that all SBCTA appointees be SBCTA Board Members. 
2. SCAG President appoints Regional Council members to Standing and Policy Committees. 

Terms of Appointment 
Terms of appointment are two years, commencing on adjournment of the annual General Assembly in May of each year. Even-numbered District representatives’ terms expire in even-
numbered years; odd-numbered District representatives expire in odd-numbered years. †SBCTA Regional Council Representative serves a two-year term from the date of appointment. 

Stipend Summary 
SCAG Regional Council members receive a $120 stipend for attendance and travel to SCAG sponsored meetings. Regional Council members may also receive reimbursement for 
public transit expenses or a mileage reimbursement. Parking is validated at SCAG’s downtown Los Angeles office for RC members. RC members are eligible to receive up to six (6) 
per diem stipends per month. Both RC members and Subregional Appointees, if eligible, may receive reimbursement ($150 + taxes) for lodging (please review SCAG rules before 
making expenditure). Subregional Appointees shall receive a $120 stipend for up to four Policy or Task Force meetings per month. 

Meeting Information 
The regular meetings of SCAG Regional Council and Policy Committees are on the 1st Thursday of each month at the SCAG offices located at 900 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 700,  Los 
Angeles. Generally, the Policy Committee meetings start at 10 AM and Regional Council meetings start at 12:15 PM. 

Policy Committees 
Community, Economic, and Human Development: Provides policy recommendations to the Regional Council on subjects of housing, land use, resource, economic, community 
development, infrastructure, employment, and regional disaster preparedness issues.  Reviews and recommends to the Planning Committee revisions to the Housing, Economy, Growth 
Management, Human Resources, and Finance Chapters of the Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide. 
Energy and Environment: Acts as the policy advisory committee to the Regional Council on environmental issues, including air and water, hazardous, solid waste management, 
natural resources conservation, and energy conservation  Reviews the Environmental Impact Report of the Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide.  Provides recommendations to the 
Planning Committee on state and federal legislative proposals and administrative guidelines affecting environmental quality, resource conservation. 
Transportation: Acts as the policy advisory committee to the Regional Council on all regional matters pertaining to the movement of goods and people on land, water, and air.  
Reviews and recommends to the Regional Council all major utility development plans.  Addresses the location, size, or capacity, timing, and impact of facilities. 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA)  Policy Committee Membership 
COMMITTEE  PURPOSE MEMBERSHIP  TERMS 

General Policy Committee 
Membership consists of the following: 
SBCTA President, Vice President, and 

Immediate Past President 
4 East Valley (3 City, 1 County) 
4 West Valley (3 City, 1 County) 
4 Mt/Desert (3 City, 1 County) 
City members shall be SBCTA Board 
Members elected by caucus of city 
SBCTA Board Members within the 
subarea. 
Policy Committee and Board Study 
Session Chairs are members of this 
policy committee. 
All City members serving as Board 
officers, Committee chairs, or Board 
Study Session Chair, are counted toward 
their subareas City membership. 
Supervisors collectively select their 
representatives.   
The SBCTA Vice President shall serve as 
Chair of the General Policy Committee. 

Makes recommendations to Board of Directors and:  
(1) Provides general policy oversight which spans the 

multiple program responsibilities of the organization and 
maintains the comprehensive organization integrity;  

(2) Provides policy direction with respect to administrative 
issues, policies, budget, finance, audit, and personnel 
issues for the organization;  

(3) Serves as policy review committee for any program area 
that lacks active policy committee oversight. 

Committee has authority to approve contracts in excess of 
$25,000 with notification to the Board of Directors. 
 
 
 
 
 
(Brown Act) 
 

West Valley 
Alan Wapner, Ontario  
L. Dennis Michael, Rancho Cucamonga (Chair TC) 
Acquanetta Warren, Fontana 
Curt Hagman, Supervisor (Chair/Vice President/Chair 
MVSS) 
 
East Valley 
Frank Navarro, Colton (Vice Chair/President) 
Darcy McNaboe, Grand Terrace (Past President)  
Larry McCallon, Highland 
Dawn Rowe, Supervisor (Chair MDC) 
 
Mountain/Desert 
Art Bishop, Apple Valley 
Rick Herrick, Big Bear Lake 
Rick Denison, Yucca Valley  
Paul Cook, Supervisor 
 
Should the chairs of each Committee and the Officers all 
be from the East Valley, West Valley or Mountain/Desert, 
additional members may be added to maintain 
geographical balance.  Additional Board Members may be 
appointed annually at the discretion of the Board 
President. 

 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
 
 
 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
 
 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 
 

Transit Committee 
Membership consists of 12 SBCTA 
Board Members: 
10 Valley-members, two being Southern 
California Regional Rail Authority 
(SCRRA) primary (*) and two being 
SCRRA alternate (**) members, and 
2 Mountain/Desert Board Members. 
SCRRA members and alternates serve 
concurrent with their term on the SCRRA 
Board of Directors as appointed by the 
SBCTA Board. 
Other members are appointed by the 
SBCTA President for 2-year terms. 

Provides policy guidance and recommendations to the 
SBCTA Board of Directors and Southern California Regional 
Rail Authority (SCRRA) delegates with respect to commuter 
rail and transit service. 

*   SCRRA Primary Member 
** SCRRA Alternate Member 
 
 
 
 
(Brown Act) 

Ray Marquez, Chino Hills** (Chair) 
David Avila, Yucaipa (Vice Chair) 
Frank Navarro, Colton 
Acquanetta Warren, Fontana 
Larry McCallon, Highland* 
John Dutrey, Montclair**  
Alan Wapner, Ontario* 
L. Dennis Michael, Rancho Cucamonga 
Deborah Robertson, Rialto 
John Valdivia, San Bernardino 
Rick Denison, Yucca Valley 
Dawn Rowe, Supervisor 
 

Indeterminate (6/30/2022) 
12/31/2022 (6/30/2022) 
12/31/2021 
12/31/2021 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
12/31/2021 
12/31/2022 
12/31/2022 
12/31/2022 
12/31/2022 
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San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA)  Policy Committee Membership 
COMMITTEE  PURPOSE MEMBERSHIP  TERMS 

Mountain/Desert Committee 
Membership consists of 12 SBCTA 
Board Members from each 
Mountain/Desert jurisdiction and County 
Supervisors representing the First, 
Second, and Third Districts. 

Provides ongoing policy level oversight related to the full 
array of SBCTA responsibilities as they pertain specifically 
to the Mountain/Desert subregion. 
The Committee also meets as the Mountain/Desert Measure I 
Committee as it carries out responsibilities for Measure I 
Mountain/Desert Expenditure Plan. 
 
 
 
(Brown Act) 

Dawn Rowe, Supervisor (Chair) 
Art Bishop, Apple Valley (Vice Chair) 
Daniel Ramos, Adelanto  
Paul Courtney, Barstow  
Rick Herrick, Big Bear Lake 
Cameron Gregg, Hesperia   
Edward Paget, Needles  
Joel Klink, Twentynine Palms 
Debra Jones, Victorville 
Rick Denison, Yucca Valley  
Janice Rutherford, Supervisor 
Paul Cook, Supervisor 

Indeterminate (6/30/2022) 
Indeterminate (6/30/2022) 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 

Legislative Policy Committee 
Membership consists of the following:  
President, Vice-President, Immediate 
Past President and four Board members 
appointed by the Board President. 
- 1 East Valley member 
- 1 West Valley member 
- 1 Mountain/Desert member 
- 1 County member 
Members shall serve for the duration of 
the State and Federal two-year legislative 
session in which they were appointed, 
with terms expiring December 31 of odd-
numbered years. The SBCTA Board 
President shall serve as Chair of the 
Legislative Policy Committee. 

Provide guidance and recommendations to the Board of 
Directors regarding issues and actions relating to the 
executive, legislative or judicial branches of the State and 
Federal government, or any other local governing body. 
 
Review and provide input on drafting of State and Federal 
legislative platform, which will serve as guiding principles to 
support or oppose State and Federal legislation and 
regulations. 
 
 
 
(Brown Act) 

Curt Hagman, Supervisor (President) 
Art Bishop, Town of Apple Valley (Vice President) 
Frank Navarro, Colton (Past President) 
Larry McCallon, Highland 
Alan Wapner, Ontario  
Janice Rutherford, Supervisor 
Vacant (Mountain/Desert member) 

Indeterminate  
Indeterminate 
Indeterminate 
12/31/2021 
12/31/2021 
12/31/2021 
 

 

Policy Committee Meeting Times General Policy Committee  Second Wednesday, 9:00 a.m., SBCTA Office 
Legislative Policy Committee                Second Wednesday, 9:30 a.m., SBCTA Office 
Transit Committee                                 Second Thursday, 9:00 a.m., SBCTA Office 
Mountain/Desert Committee  Third Friday, 9:30 a.m., Victorville, CA 
 

Board of Directors Study Sessions for Metro Valley Issues 
STUDY SESSION PURPOSE MEMBERSHIP  TERMS 

Board of Directors Study Sessions for 
Metro Valley Issues 
Refer to SBCTA Policy 10007. 

To review, discuss, and make recommendations for actions to be 
taken at regular meetings of the Board on issues relating to 
Measure I Projects in the Valley. 
 
(Brown Act) 

Board of Directors 
Dawn Rowe, Supervisor (Chair) 
John Valdivia, San Bernardino (Vice Chair) 

 
6/30/2022 
6/30/2022 

 

Meeting Time: Second Thursday, 9:30 a.m., SBCTA Office 
Packet Pg. 372

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
m

m
it

te
e 

M
em

b
er

sh
ip

  (
C

o
m

m
it

te
e 

M
em

b
er

sh
ip

)









mission.doc

MISSION STATEMENT

Our mission is to improve the quality of life and mobility in 
San Bernardino County.  Safety is the cornerstone of all we do. 
We achieve this by: 
• Making all transportation modes as efficient, economical, and 

environmentally responsible as possible. 
• Envisioning the future, embracing emerging technology, and 

innovating to ensure our transportation options are successful 
and sustainable. 

• Promoting collaboration among all levels of government. 
• Optimizing our impact in regional, state, and federal policy 

and funding decisions. 
• Using all revenue sources in the most responsible and 

transparent way.

Approved December 4, 2019
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